
TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA - April 27, 2023

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday, April 27, 2023 at 7:00
PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson Town
Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH (please enter by ramp entrance at right side).

CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ATTENDANCE
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

DEFERRED HEARING:
1. Case 174-197 (04-27-23)(deferred from 02-23-23): Properties 79 Ferry LLC, represented by

Kenneth Forrence, Member, II Ledge St., Nashua, NH requests a Variance for 79 Ferry St.,
Hudson, Nil [Map 174, Lot 197-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR)] as follows:
i. To allow multiple uses in the form of a two-family dwelling (existing) and a

third dwelling (existing 600 SF detached garage to be converted to a single
family dwelling) in the TR Zone where multiple principal uses are allowed only
in the Industrial or Business Zones with sufficient frontage and size to satisfv
minimum frontage and lot size requirements. [HZO Article Ill: General
Regulations; §334-bA, Mixed or dual use on a lot.]

ii. To eliminate the requirement of Planning Board site plan approval where no
more than one single-family home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot
without Planning Board site plan approval. [HZO Article III: General
Regulations; §334-16.C(2)(e), Building permits, Conditions of issuance.]

NEW HEARINGS:
1. Case 191-042 (04-27-23): Christopher Reilly, 24 B Street, Hudson, NH requests a Variance to

install an above ground pool within the front yard setback leaving 15 feet (“A” street side) where
30 feet is required. [Map 191, Lot 042-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

2. Case 204-003 (04-27-23): Daniel Proulx, Jr., Managing Member of Monument Construction,
LLC, 149 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a proposed gravel area for
equipment storage in the rear of the existing garage (to be converted to office space) and three (3)
8’ x 40’ storage containers on a ¼” stone pad constituting an Industrial Use as a Contractor’s
Yard (E-15) where it is not permitted in the Business Zone. [Map 204, Lot 003-000; Zoned
Business (B); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

3. Case 110-011 (04-27-23): Donald Lamothe, 19 Putnam Rd., Hudson, Nfl requests an Equitable
Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a shed to remain approx. eight (8) feet in the rear
yard setback where 15 feet is required. [Map 110, Lot 011-000; Zoned General-One (G-1);HZO
Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

4. Case 136-001 (04-27-23): Joseph A Miara, Jr., Trustee, Granite Realty Trust, 12 Bockes Road,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to build a proposed 80 ft. x 120 ft. garage and attached 80 ft. x 45
ft. covered awning. This is an expansion of an existing, non-conforming use, not permitted in the R
2 district.[Map 136, Lot 001-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming
Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-29, Extension or enlargement of nonconforming uses.]

5. Case 165-139 (04-27-23): Kevin A. & Lucie Y. Jeffery, 99 Webster St., Hudson, NH requests a
Variance to allow a proposed 805 sq. ft. deck expansion on an existing non-conforming structure.
The deck expansion encroaches 12.7 feet into the side yard setback leaving 2.3 feet where 15 feet is
required and 30.8 feet into the front yard setback leaving 19.2 feet where 50 feet is required. [Map
165, Lot 139-000, Zoned Business (B);HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27,
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None
VI. REVIEW OF MINUTES:

03/09/23 edited Draft Minutes; 03/23/23 edited Draft Minutes
VII. OTHER:

1) Reminder: Planning & Zoning Spring 2023 Conference- Saturday, April 29, 2023 8:45 AM-3:30 PM
2) Reminder: May II. 2023 carry-over ZBA mtg

Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator
Posted: Town Hall, Town Website, Library, Post Office — 04/11/2023



MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

By virtue of a Power of Sale
contained in a certain mortgage
given by Melanie Armstrong ("the
Mortgagor(s)") to Mortgage Elec-
tronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nominee for Merrimack Mort-
gage Company, LLC, dated Decem-
ber 21, 2016 and recorded in the
Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds in Book 5786, Page 466, as
modified by a certain modification
agreement dated January 19,
2022, and recorded with said
Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds in Book 6399, Page 539,
(the "Mortgage"), which mortgage
is held by PennyMac Loan Serv-
ices, LLC, the present holder of
said Mortgage, pursuant to and in
execution of said power and for
breach of conditions of said Mort-
gage and for the purposes of
foreclosing the same will sell at:

Public Auction
on

June 2, 2023
at

12:00 PM
Said sale being located on the

mortgaged premises and having a
present address of 5 Kilrea Road,
Derry, Rockingham County, New
Hampshire. The premises are
more particularly described in the
Mortgage.

For mortgagor's(s') title see
deed recorded with the Rocking-
ham County Registry of Deeds in
Book 5786, Page 464.

NOTICE

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BUREAU OF TURNPIKES
INVITATION TO BID
RFB TPK 2023-01

The Department of Transportation, Bureau of Turnpikes is soliciting
proposals for providing annual cleaning, inspection, preventive
maintenance, and emergency repair services for twenty (20) boiler
and/or heating-ventilating-air conditioning equipment (HVAC)
locations for the period July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025.

Proposals must be completed in both words and numerals on
regular bid forms. The proposal shall specify the rate of
compensation for providing these services at Turnpike maintenance,
welcome center, and toll facilities.

Specs and bid forms are also available on these websites (RFB TPK
2023-01):

https://apps.das.nh.gov/bidscontracts/bids.aspx

https://www.nh.gov/dot/org/operations/turnpikes/documents.htm

Specifications and bid forms may also be obtained from the
Business Administrator of the Bureau of Turnpikes by calling
603-485-3806 or emailing Samantha.L.Fauteux@dot.nh.gov.

Proposals shall be placed in two envelopes, with the inner envelope
sealed and plainly marked: "Bid for Annual Boiler and HVAC
Cleaning Contract, NHDOT, Bureau of Turnpikes" and addressed to
Bureau of Turnpikes, Turnpikes Administration Building, P.O. Box
2950, Concord, NH 03302-2950.

Sealed proposals shall be received and deposited in the bid box at
the location specified above prior to 2:00 o'clock p.m., prevailing
time on Tuesday, May 2, 2023, at which time they will be opened
and read aloud. Bid Results will be posted to the above websites
when the contract is awarded.

The right is reserved to waive any informalities in or to reject any or
all proposals.

Legal Notice

TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Notice of Public Meeting & Hearings

THURSDAY, APRIL 27, 2023
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a public meeting on 
Thursday, April 27, 2023 at 7:00 PM in the Community Development 
Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson Town Hall, 12
School St., Hudson, NH (please enter by ramp entrance at right side). 
PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE 
THE BOARD: 
1. Case 191-042 (04-27-23): Christopher Reilly, 24 B Street, Hudson,

NH requests a Variance to install an above ground pool within the
front yard setback leaving 15 feet (“A” street side) where 30 feet
is required. [Map 191, Lot 042-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR);
HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of
Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

2. Case 204-003 (04-27-23): Daniel Proulx, Jr., Managing Member of
Monument Construction, LLC, 149 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests 
a Variance to allow a proposed gravel area for equipment storage in
the rear of the existing garage (to be converted to office space) and
three (3) 8’ x 40’ storage containers on a ¾” stone pad constituting an 
Industrial Use as a Contractor’s Yard (E-15) where it is not permitted
in the Business Zone. [Map 204, Lot 003-000; Zoned Business (B);
HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal
Uses.]

3. Case 110-011 (04-27-23): Donald Lamothe, 19 Putnam Rd., Hudson,
NH requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to
allow a shed to remain approx. eight (8) feet in the rear yard
setback where 15 feet is required. [Map 110, Lot 011-000; Zoned
General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements;
§334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

4. Case 136-001 (04-27-23): Joseph A Miara, Jr., Trustee, Granite Realty
Trust, 12 Bockes Road, Hudson, NH  requests a Variance to build a
proposed 80 ft. x 120 ft. garage and attached 80 ft. x 45 ft. covered
awning. This is an expansion of an existing, non-conforming use, not
permitted in the R-2 district. [Map 136, Lot 001-000, Zoned Residential-
Two (R-2); HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and
Lots; §334-29, Extension or enlargement of nonconforming uses.]

5. Case 165-139 (04-27-23): Kevin A. & Lucie Y. Jeffery, 99 Webster St.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a proposed 805 sq. ft. deck
expansion on an existing non-conforming structure. The deck
expansion encroaches 12.7 feet into the side yard setback leaving 2.3
feet where 15 feet is required and 30.8 feet into the front yard setback
leaving 19.2 feet where 50 feet is required. [Map 165, Lot 139-000, Zoned 
Business (B); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27,
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator

ZONING BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT

TOWN OF PELHAM,
NEW HAMPSHIRE

LEGAL NOTICE OF DECISION
The Zoning Board of Adjust-

ment met on Monday, April 10,
2023, at 7:00 pm at the Pelham
Town Hall, 6 Village Green, Pel-
ham, NH and voted on the
following petitions:

ZO2023-00003 - PAW-
TUCKET ROAD LAND HOLD-
INGS, LLC - 32 A & B Valley Hill
Road - Map 6 Lot 4-175-1 -
APPEAL FROM AN ADMINISTRA-
TIVE DECISION concerning: Arti-
cle VII Wetland Conservation Dis-
trict, Section 307-39 Permitted
Uses, of the Zoning Ordinance and
the Code Compliance Official's
Notice of Violation and Cease and
Desist Order dated December 7,
2022 which states the owner filled
in 2 jurisdictional wetlands and
removed the 50 foot buffers was
WITHDRAWN without prejudice,
the case was not heard.

ZO2023-00007 - HARRIS
PELHAM INN INC. - Rte.
38/Bridge Street - Map 10 Lot
13-73 - Seeking a Variance con-
cerning: Article III Section: 307-12
Table 1, Dimensional Require-
ments, of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit: The construction of a
single family dwelling on a lot for
which a Variance was granted on
June 9, 2014 but never exercised,
containing 20,000 sq.ft. where 1
acre is required. The Zoning Board
voted to DENY the variance.

ZO2023-00008 - 16
Springdale Lane Realty Trust -
16 Springdale Lane - Map 23 Lot
11-343 - Seeking a Variance
concerning: Article III Section(s)
307-8C, 307-12, 307-12 Table 1,
Dimensional Requirements,
307-13, 307-14 & Article VII
Section(s) 307-37, 307-39, 307-40
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
construction of a replacement
single family dwelling on a lot that
is approximately 4,625 +/- sf. in
size with the new home proposed
3' off the western lot line, 10' from
the Springdale Lane ROW, a 12'
easterly sideline setback, and 44'
from Little Island Pond, with a
proposed deck 36' off the pond.
This lot has 0' of frontage on a
town road where a minimum lot
size of 1 acre and a minimum of
200' of frontage is required, with a
minimum front setback of 30' and
a 15' minimum side/rear setback,
and 50' lake side setback is
required in the Residential Dis-
trict. The Zoning Board voted to
APPROVE the Variance with con-
ditions.

ZO2023-00010 - JACOBS,
Robert (owner), MOSES, Jona-
than & O'MALLY, Scott (appli-
cants) - 703 Bridge Street - Map
16 Lot 8-41-A - Seeking a Var-
iance concerning: Article III Sec-
tion 307-7 & Article V Section
307-18, Table 2 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit operation of a
firewood business in the Residen-
tial District during the hours of
9am - 2pm, Monday - Friday (no
weekends). This would include the
storage of logs, processing of logs
into firewood, and the storage
thereof. There will be no customer
pick up or foot traffic, wood will be
delivered direct to customer. The
Zoning Board voted to APPROVE
the Variance with conditions.
(UL - Apr. 14)

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL ESTATE
By virtue of a Power of Sale

contained in a certain Mortgage
given by April Wibben (the "Mort-
gagor") to Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., as
nominee for New England Regional
Mortgage Corporation, its succes-
sors and assigns, dated November
30, 2016 and recorded in the
Hillsborough County Registry of
Deeds in Book 8926, Page 508
and as affected by a Loan Modifi-
cation Agreement recorded on
October 12, 2021 in said Registry
of Deeds in Book 9538, Page 1222
(the "Mortgage") of which mortgage
the undersigned is present holder
by assignment, pursuant to and in
execution of said power and for
breach of conditions of said Mort-
gage and for the purpose of
foreclosing same will be sold at:

Public Auction on
May 23, 2023 at 12:00 PM

Said sale being located on the
mortgaged premises and having a
present address of 37 Lavina
Lane, Lyndeborough, Hillsbor-
ough County, NH. The premises
are more particularly described in
the Mortgage.

NOTICE
PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-

SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE, TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The mortgagee's name and
address for service of process is
Freedom Mortgage Corporation at
10500 Kincaid Drive, Fishers, IN,
46037. The name and address of
the mortgagee's agent for service
of process is CT Corporation
System at 2 1/2 Beacon Street,
Concord, NH 03301. You can
contact the New Hampshire Bank-
ing Department by e-mail at
nhbd@banking.nh.gov.

For information on getting

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

By virtue and in execution of
the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by Carol
A. Bannister (the "Mortgagor") to
Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc. as nominee for
Genworth Financial Home Equity
Access, and now held by Cas-
cade Funding Mortgage Trust
HB2 (the "Mortgagee"), said mort-
gage dated March 5, 2012, and
recorded with the Rockingham
County Registry of Deeds in Book
5296 at Page 0585 (the "Mort-
gage"), pursuant to and for breach
of the conditions in said Mortgage
and for the purpose of foreclosing
the same will be sold at:

Public Auction
On

June 06, 2023 at 12:00 PM
Said sale to be held on the

mortgaged premises described in
said mortgage and having a pres-
ent address of 40 Cross Road,
Londonderry, Rockingham Coun-
ty, New Hampshire.

NOTICE
PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-

SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

YOU ARE ALSO NOTIFIED
THAT THE ADDRESS OF THE
MORTGAGEE FOR SERVICE OF
PROCESS IS: 1 OLD LOUDON RD.
Concord, NH, 03301. THE NAME
OF THE MORTGAGEE'S AGENT
FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IS:
Capitol Corporate Services, Inc..

For information on getting
help with housing and foreclosure
issues, please call the foreclosure
i n f o r m a t i o n  h o t l i n e  a t
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
banking department. There is no
charge for this call. The contact
information for the New Hamp-
shire banking department is 53
Regional Drive, Suite 200, Con-
cord, NH 03301, with an email
address of nhbd@banking.nh.gov.

The Property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances, which may be
entitled to precedence over the
Mortgage. Notwithstanding any ti-
tle information contained in this
notice, the Mortgagee expressly
disclaims any representations as
to the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS WHERE IS".

TERMS OF SALE
A deposit of Five Thousand

($5,000.00) Dollars in the form of
a certified check, bank treasurer's
check or other check satisfactory

Legal Notice

Public Notices
Your right to know.

Read them in
New Hampshire

Union Leader
and

New Hampshire
Sunday News
and online at

www.unionleader.com

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

By virtue of a Power of Sale
contained in a certain mortgage
given by Jack B. Tull a/k/a Jack
B. Tull, Jr., Amy E. Langton
("the Mortgagor(s)") to Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc., as nominee for NationPoint a
division of Nat. City Bank of IN,
dated March 16, 2006 and recor-
ded in the Rockingham County
Registry of Deeds in Book 4633,
Page 690, as modified by a certain
modification agreement dated No-
vember 1, 2011, and recorded
with said Rockingham County
Registry of Deeds in Book 5268,
Page 1644, (the "Mortgage"), which
mortgage is held by Deutsche
Bank National Trust Company, as
Trustee for the Holders of the First
Franklin Mortgage Loan Trust
2006-FF9, Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-FF9, the
present holder of said Mortgage,
pursuant to and in execution of
said power and for breach of
conditions of said Mortgage and
for the purposes of foreclosing the
same will sell at:

Public Auction
on

May 26, 2023
at

3:00 PM
Said sale being located on the

mortgaged premises and having a
present address of 32 Muirfield
Dr, Stratham, Rockingham Coun-
ty, New Hampshire. The premises
are more particularly described in
the Mortgage.

For mortgagor's(s') title see
deed recorded with the Rocking-
ham County Registry of Deeds in
Book 4633, Page 688.

NOTICE
PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-

SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The address of the mortgagee
for service of process is 6200 S
Quebec St, Greenwood Village, CO
80111 and the name of the
mortgagee's agent for service of
process is Specialized Loan Servic-
ing.

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
by e-mail at nhbd@banking.nh.gov.
For information on getting help
with housing and foreclosure is-
sues, please call the foreclosure
i n f o r m a t i o n  h o t l i n e  a t
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
Banking Department. There is no
charge for this call.

The Property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances which may be enti-
tled to precedence over the Mort-
gage. Notwithstanding any title
information contained in this no-
tice, the Mortgagee expressly dis-
claims any representations as to
the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

By virtue and in execution of
the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by Donald
D. Fall (the "Mortgagor") to Wells
Fargo Bank, N.A., and now held by
Mortgage Assets Management,
LLC (the "Mortgagee"), said mort-
gage dated November 7, 2005, and
recorded in the Rockingham Reg-
istry of Deeds in Book 4579, Page
1973, as affected by a Judgment
dated February 2, 2023 in Rock-
ingham Superior Court Civil Ac-
tion No. 218-2022-cv-00801 (the
"Mortgage"), pursuant to and for
breach of the conditions in said
Mortgage and for the purpose of
foreclosing the same will be sold
at:

Public Auction on
May 16, 2023 at 10:00 AM

Said sale to be held on the
mortgaged premises hereinafter
described and having a present
address of 2 RIVERDALE AVE-
NUE, Salem, Rockingham County,
NH 03079.

NOTICE
PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-

SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The name and address of the
mortgagee's agent for service of
process is Corporation Service
Company d/b/a Lawyers Incorpo-
rating Service, 10 Ferry Street,
Suite 313, Concord, NH 03301.
For information on getting help
with housing and foreclosure is-
sues, please call the foreclosure
i n f o r m a t i o n  h o t l i n e  a t
800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
banking department. There is no
charge for this call. You can
contact the New Hampshire Bank-
ing Department by e-mail at
nhbd@banking.nh.gov.

The Property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances, which may be
entitled to precedence over the
Mortgage. Notwithstanding any ti-
tle information contained in this
notice, the Mortgagee expressly
disclaims any representations as
to the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS WHERE IS".

TERMS OF SALE
A deposit of Five Thousand

($5,000.00) Dollars in the form of
a certified check, bank treasurer's
check or other check satisfactory
to Mortgagee's attorney will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time a bid is offered.
The successful bidder(s) will be
required to execute a purchase
and sale agreement immediately
after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price
shall be paid within thirty (30)
days from the sale date in the
form of a certified check, bank
treasurer's check or other check
satisfactory to Mortgagee's attor-
ney. The Mortgagee reserves the
right to bid at the sale, to reject
any and all bids, to continue the
sale and to amend the terms of the
sale by written or oral announce-
ment made before or during the
foreclosure sale.

Dated at Pawtucket, Rhode
Island, on March 28, 2023.

Legal Notice Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

By virtue of a Power of Sale
contained in a certain mortgage
given by Melissa A. VanDerVeer
("the Mortgagor(s)") to Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc., as mortgagee, as nominee for
New England Regional Mortgage
Corporation, its successors and
assigns, dated August 5, 2016 and
recorded in the Hillsborough
County Registry of Deeds in Book
8883, Page 1851, (the "Mortgage"),
which mortgage is held by Free-
dom Mortgage Corporation, the
present holder of said Mortgage,
pursuant to and in execution of
said power and for breach of
conditions of said Mortgage and
for the purposes of foreclosing the
same will sell at:

Public Auction
on

June 7, 2023
at

12:00 PM
Said sale being located on the

mortgaged premises and having a
present address of 54 King Street,
Nashua, Hillsborough County,
New Hampshire. The premises are
more particularly described in the
Mortgage.

For mortgagor's(s') title see
deed recorded with the Hillsbor-
ough County Registry of Deeds in
Book 8883, Page 1849.

NOTICE
PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-

SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The address of the mortgagee
for service of process is 9 Capitol
Street, Concord, NH 03301 and
the name of the mortgagee's agent
for service of process is C T
Corporation.

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
by e-mail at nhbd@banking.nh.gov.
For information on getting help
with housing and foreclosure is-
sues, please call the foreclosure
i n f o r m a t i o n  h o t l i n e  a t
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
Banking Department. There is no
charge for this call.

The Property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances which may be enti-
tled to precedence over the Mort-
gage. Notwithstanding any title
information contained in this no-
tice, the Mortgagee expressly dis-
claims any representations as to
the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS WHERE IS".

TERMS OF SALE
A deposit of Five Thousand

($5,000.00) Dollars in the form of
a certified check or bank treasur-
er's check or other check satisfac-
tory to Mortgagee's attorney will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time a bid is offered.
The successful bidder(s) will be
required to execute a purchase
and sale agreement immediately
after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price
shall be paid within thirty (30)
days from the sale date in the
form of a certified check, bank
treasurer's check or other check
satisfactory to Mortgagee's attor-
ney. The Mortgagee reserves the
right to bid at the sale, to reject
any and all bids, to continue the
sale and to amend the terms of the
sale by written or oral announce-
ment made before or during the
foreclosure sale. The description of
the premises contained in said
mortgage shall control in the event
of an error in this publication.

Dated at Newton, Massachu-
setts, on March 27, 2023.

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By its Attorney,

Autumn Sarzana
Harmon Law Offices, P.C.

PO Box 610389
Newton Highlands, MA 02461

617-558-0500
23492

(UL - Mar. 31; Apr. 7, 14)

Legal Notice

Public Notice
The Community College System

of New Hampshire
Request for Bids

to Replace Two Boilers
at White Mountains
Community College
2020 Riverside Dr,
Berlin, NH 03570

Project Number WMC23 02
Seeking bids from experienced

and qualified Mechanical Contrac-
tors. Description: This project
involves furnishing, installing,
configuring, and testing two new
Replacement Boilers for the White
Mountains Community College.
Electronic Bids per the RFP will be
accepted by email to Matthew
Moore at memoore@ccsnh.edu un-
til 2pm Thursday, April 27,
2023. Details can be found at the
Community College System of New
Hampshire website at https://ww
w.ccsnh.edu/about ccsnh/bidding
rfp/
(UL - Apr. 12, 13, 14)

property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS WHERE IS".

TERMS OF SALE
A deposit of Five Thousand

($5,000.00) Dollars in the form of
a certified check or bank treasur-
er's check or other check satisfac-
tory to Mortgagee's attorney will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time a bid is offered.
The successful bidder(s) will be
required to execute a purchase
and sale agreement immediately
after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price
shall be paid within thirty (30)
days from the sale date in the
form of a certified check, bank
treasurer's check or other check
satisfactory to Mortgagee's attor-
ney. The Mortgagee reserves the
right to bid at the sale, to reject
any and all bids, to continue the
sale and to amend the terms of the
sale by written or oral announce-
ment made before or during the
foreclosure sale. The description of
the premises contained in said
mortgage shall control in the event
of an error in this publication.

Dated at Newton, Massachu-
setts, on March 30, 2023.

Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company, as Trustee for the
Holders of the First Franklin

Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-FF9,
Mortgage Pass-Through

Certificates, Series 2006-FF9
By its Attorney,

Autumn Sarzana
Harmon Law Offices, P.C.

PO Box 610389
Newton Highlands, MA 02461

617-558-0500
23401

(UL - Apr. 7, 14, 21)

to Mortgagee's attorney will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time a bid is offered.
The successful bidder(s) will be
required to execute a purchase
and sale agreement immediately
after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price
shall be paid within sixty (60) days
from the sale date in the form of a
certified check, bank treasurer's
check or other check satisfactory
to Mortgagee's attorney. The Mort-
gagee reserves the right to bid at
the sale, to reject any and all bids,
to continue the sale and to amend
the terms of the sale by written or
oral announcement made before
or during the foreclosure sale.

Dated at Farmington, CT on
April 4, 2023

Cascade Funding
Mortgage Trust HB2

By its Attorney,
/s/ Mark Lamper

Mark H. Lamper, Esq.
Bendett & McHugh, P.C.

270 Farmington Avenue, Ste. 151
Farmington, CT 06032

(860) 677-2868
(UL - Apr. 7, 14, 21)

Mortgage Assets
Management, LLC

By its Attorney,
Jeffrey J. Hardiman
Brock & Scott, PLLC

1080 Main Street, Suite 200
Pawtucket, RI 02860

(UL - Mar. 31; Apr. 7, 14)

help with housing and foreclosure
issues, please call the foreclosure
i n f o r m a t i o n  h o t l i n e  a t
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
Banking Department. There is no
charge for this call.

The property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances which may be enti-
tled to precedence over the Mort-
gage. Notwithstanding any title
information contained in this no-
tice, the Mortgagee expressly dis-
claims any representations as to
the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS, WHERE IS".

The foreclosure sale will be
made for the purpose of foreclo-
sure of all rights of redemption of
the said mortgagor(s) therein pos-
sessed by them and any and all
persons, firms, corporations, or
agencies claiming by, from or
under them.

TERMS OF SALE:
A deposit of FIVE THOUSAND

DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS
($5,000.00) in the form of a
certified check, bank treasurer's
check, or money order will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time the bid is offered.
The description of the premises
contained in said mortgage shall
control in the event of an error in
this publication.

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
Present Holder of said Mortgage,

By Its Attorneys,
Orlans PC

PO Box 540540
Waltham, Massachusetts 02454

Phone: (781) 790-7800
(UL - Mar. 31; Apr. 7, 14)

PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-
SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The address of the mortgagee
for service of process is 2 1/2
Beacon Street, Concord, NH
03301 and the name of the
mortgagee's agent for service of
process is CT Corporation System.

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
by e-mail at nhbd@banking.nh.gov.
For information on getting help
with housing and foreclosure is-
sues, please call the foreclosure
i n f o r m a t i o n  h o t l i n e  a t
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
Banking Department. There is no
charge for this call.

The Property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances which may be enti-
tled to precedence over the Mort-
gage. Notwithstanding any title
information contained in this no-
tice, the Mortgagee expressly dis-
claims any representations as to
the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS WHERE IS".

TERMS OF SALE
A deposit of Five Thousand

($5,000.00) Dollars in the form of
a certified check or bank treasur-
er's check or other check satisfac-
tory to Mortgagee's attorney will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time a bid is offered.
The successful bidder(s) will be
required to execute a purchase
and sale agreement immediately
after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price
shall be paid within thirty (30)
days from the sale date in the
form of a certified check, bank
treasurer's check or other check
satisfactory to Mortgagee's attor-
ney. The Mortgagee reserves the
right to bid at the sale, to reject
any and all bids, to continue the
sale and to amend the terms of the
sale by written or oral announce-
ment made before or during the
foreclosure sale. The description of
the premises contained in said
mortgage shall control in the event
of an error in this publication.

Dated at Newton, Massachu-
setts, on March 31, 2023.

PennyMac Loan Services, LLC
By its Attorney,

Nicholas J Danforth
Harmon Law Offices, P.C.

PO Box 610389
Newton Highlands, MA 02461

617-558-0500
23523

(UL - Apr. 7, 14, 21)

Legal Notice

Friday, April 14, 2023 • New HAmpsHire UNioN LeAder • page A9

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight



REMINDER:
Please bring the following case

application previously mailed in your
02/23/2023 ZBA Meeting Packet:

Case 174-197: 79 Ferry St.

Variance Application

(Deferred to 04-27-2023)



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

REQUEST FOR WITHDRAWAL WORKSHEET

On 04/27/2023, The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 174-197
(deferred from 02-23-23), being a request by Properties 79 Ferry LLC, represented
by Kenneth Forrence, Member, 11 Ledge St., Nashua, NH and now requests a
withdrawal of the Variance request for 79 Ferry St., Hudson, NH [Map 174, Lot
197-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR)] as follows:

i. To allow multiple uses in the form of a two-family dwelling (existing) and a third
dwelling (existing 600 SF detached garage to be converted to a single family
dwelling) in the TR Zone where multiple principal uses are allowed only in the
Industrial or Business Zones with sufficient frontage and size to satisfy
minimum frontage and lot size requirements. [RIO Article III: General
Regulations; §334-10.A, Mixed or dual use on a lot]

ii. To eliminate the requirement of Planning Board site plan approval where no
more than one single-family home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot
without Planning Board site plan approval. [RIO Article III: General
Regulations; §334-16.C(2)(e), Building permits, Conditions of issuance.]

Y N Members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment vote to accept this
withdrawal request without prejudice.

Signed:

_________________________________________

Date:
Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA

Print Name:

______________________________________



Goodwyn, Tracy

From: Buttrick, Bruce
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 2:08 PM
To: ‘tim@gatecityfence.com’
Cc Gary Daddario; Goodn, Tracy; Brad Westgate
Subject: RE: 79 ferry street

Tim,
1) Thank-you for the update/status and your plans for the detached structure.

2)1 will accept this as the “written notice” and will note at your case/application at the April 27 cont’d hearing, this
request for withdrawal in accordance with the ZBA’s bylaws as follows:

§ 143-lODeferment and Withdrawal.
A. After public notice has been given, each application presented to the Board for consideration may
be deferred or withdrawn only by action of the Board, following receipt of written notice to the Zoning
Administrator or to the Board, itself, by the applicant. A sitting member must make a motion to defer
until the next regular meeting or a date specific, that motion must be seconded and voted on by the
sitting members of the case in question, and abutter notice shall be presumed to have been
accomplished by the decision of the Board’s vote.

3) Please apply for a building permit (paper trail) to convert the “detached” bldg. to storage for the existing residential
units use.

Bruce

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning and Code Enforcement

ZtfHudson
Land Use Division
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
Ph: (603) 886-6008
F: (603) 594-1142

From: tim@gatecityfence.com <timgatecityfence.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 1:41 PM
To: 8uttrick, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>
Subject: 79 ferry street

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Good Day Bruce,

1



From: tim@gatecityferice.com <tim@gatecityfence.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 1:41 PM
To: Buttilck, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>
Subject: 79 ferry street

LCIRNAL: Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the

sender.

Good Day Bruce,

This is Tim Forrence, of 79 Ferry St. Hudson. I am reaching out in regards to the zoning
board meeting in February, we pushed out until April. I am not sure if attorney Brad
Westgate reached out on our behalf, but I just wanted to confirm we will not be
pursuing our original goal of getting another unit and to remove us from the docket. I
am curious, if we wanted to turn the existing building into storage for our tenants if that
involved a building permit or if any other permit is required?

Thanks,

Tim Forrence

Gate City Fence Co. Inc.
11 Ledge St.
Nashua, NH 03060
timgatecityfence.com
office: (603)883-3217
fax: (603)882-0616



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Strect Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff RePortrj 71
Meeting Date: April 27, 2023 LI - I

Case 191-042 (04-27-23): Christopher Reilly, 24 B Street, Hudson, NH requests a Variance to install an
above ground pool within the front yard setback leaving 15 feet (“A” street side) where 30 feet is required.
[Map 191, Lot 042-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-
27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

Address: 24 B Street
Zoning district: Town Residence (TR)

Sn mniary:
Requests a variance to locate an A/G pool within a front yard setback that is being used as a side

yard, and to comply with side yard setbacks, as this parcel is a corner lot.

Property description:
Our records indicate this parcel is an existing conforming developed lot with 12,196 Sq ft where

10,000 sq ft is required and is a corner lot with 124 ft frontage on B St and 135 ft frontage on A

St, where 90 ft is required. This is a conforming use (single family).

In-House comments:
Inspectional Services/Fire Dept no comments
Town Planner: no comments
Town Engineer: yes

History/Attachments:
A: B.P. #2003-116 dated 10-Sept-2002 ‘Construct a 1O’x 12 ‘shed”,

B: B.P. # 2005-590 dated I 7-Jun-2005 “Construct ci 27’ x 27’ deck for hot tub

C: In house comments from Town Engineer.



Building Permit

Date I0-Sep-2002 Pennit; 2003-116

Applicant David & Pliobe Ntarinoble 248 Street Contractot’s License

Permit To Addition 0 Story One Family tt of Dwelling Units 0

At (Location) 24 H Street Zoning District

Between A Street And County Road

Subdtvision Map 49 Lot 15 Sublot Lot Size 0

Building is to he 0 ft. \Vide by 0 ft. l,ong by 0 0. in Height and Shall Confonn in Construction

to Type Wood Frame Use Group Foundation Type

Remarks All construction must conform to Hudson Town Codes.

Construct a lO 12 sited.

Area or Volume 0 Estimated Cost S 52,500.00 Pcrnrt Fee S $2500

Owner The Niarinoble Family Revocable [rust ApproveØS4 4C’4
Address 24 II Street, Iltidsopt. NIl 03051 Date 1 9
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Building Permit

Date I 7-Jun-2005 PernitlU 2005-590

Applicant Chris Griffin 24 B Street Contractors License

Permit ‘l’o Deck 0 Story One Fanilly 4 of Dwelling Units 0

At (Locatioti) 24 B Street Zoning District

Between A Street And Belknap Road

Subdivision Map 191 Lot 42 Sublot Lot Size 0

Building is io be 0 ft. \Vidc by 0 II. Long by 0 ft. in Height and Shall Conform in Construction

to Type Wood Frame Use Group Foundation Type

Remarks All consi ruction must conform to I ludson Town (‘odes.

Consiruct a 27 27’ deck.

2’ lOs are required at the hot lob.

Area or \‘olume 0 Estimated Cost S 51,200.00 Permit FeeS 555.00

Owner chris Griffin Approved ,51 4!?)E?1C4Ø’
Address 2411 Street, Hudson, NH 03051 Date JUN 1 7 2005

-
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 191-042 (04-27-23) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 24 B Street

I-or Town I se

Plan Routing Date: 03/17/2023 Reply requested by: 03/24I202ZBA Hearing Date: 04/2712023

_______-

I have no comments

_______

I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E.

_______

Date:O3/2012023
(Initials)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Depanment fl 1own Planner

Applicant shall provide location of the backwash discharge

C.



 

P a g e  1 | 2 

 

 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
 

On 04/27/2023, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 191-042, being a case brought by Christopher 

Reilly, 24 B Street, Hudson, NH requests a Variance to install an above ground pool within the front 

yard setback leaving 15 feet (“A” street side) where 30 feet is required. [Map 191, Lot 042-000; Zoned 

Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum 

Dimensional Requirements.] 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria) 
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
(Continued) 

 

 

 

Y       

N 

N/A  

5. A.  The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing 

to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area: 

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property; and  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Y       

N   

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 

that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably 

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary 

to enable a reasonable use of it.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
 
Print name:  _____________________________________________ 

 
Stipulations:  

   

  



Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

CaseNo. II—o(Oq-7-3)
Date Filed

____________________

Telephone Number (Home) 603-341-0131 (Work)

Mailing Address 248 Street, Hudson, NH 03051

Owner Christopher Reilly

Locat of Projerty 24 B Street, Hudson, NH 03051

/ (Street Address)

Si n ure ppl ant

Signal e of Pr perty-Owner(s)

By filing this ap lication as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Date received:

______

COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): S 185.00

Abutter Notice:
I - Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $

Lf,7
= $ 57 c0

/ Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ 6. ,3 = $ 7 si:,
Total amount due: $ 2 4Q 92-

$ 02t.q3-

‘y2 oeq

By determinationyf the Zoning Adyrinistrator, the following Departmepa1 review is required:
Engineering V Fire Dept. V Health Officer Planner V Other

___________

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

C

I4AR 1 7 REC
.2O3

1%

t P&ing Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Name of Applicant Christopher Reilly Map:_19 1 Lot: 42 Zoning District: TR

Date

Date

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Received by:
(t

Amt. received:

Receipt No.:

C.øc

Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Pill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Stall

ti ials Initials

_________

Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

________

________

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled-
out application form and all required attachments listed below together with 13
(thirteen) single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no

7 staples)

C- A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

n/a If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

________

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-developmenl/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect. the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

_______

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/comrnunity-developmentlpage/gis-public-use

_________

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

n/a If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may
be required. WCD Impact? Y oiJcircle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

Not applicable, above ground pool
aJ/ The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ‘/2” x 11” or II” x 17” sheet with a North

pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.
The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.
The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.govfcomrnunity-developmentlpage/gis-public-use)

_____

The plot plan shall inelude the ai-ea (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)
The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.
The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

______

The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required
by the zoning ordinance.

______

The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

4, 3 e

wa
&i/A

b)

c)

d)$

e)

hNfr\

i)/’1((k

The ap cant aA owner have signed and dated this form to show

Si

his/her awareness of these requirements.

3I21

perty Owner(s)

Datd I

Dat//

3 Rev. July 22, 202i



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

*Include Applicant & Owner(s)

191 42 Christopher Reilly
24 B St.. Hudson, NH 03051

191 Noel Andres Perez
41 22 B St., Hudson, NH 03051

Ashley Mollie Bennett Marchal

43 Jennifer P. Benning 29 A St., Hudson, NH 03051191
Justo J. Rivera

Daniel J. McKeon
191 Man’ E. Gannon

26 B Street, Hudson, NH 03051

191 60 Jason A. Broome, Sr. 29 B Street, Hudson, NH 03051

Robert A. Tate, Jr., Tr.
191 33 Diane Tate, Tr. 27 B Street, Hudson, NH 03051

Tate Rev. Family Trust
25 B Street, Hudson, NH 03051

191 34 John J. Bobola

191 58 Nicholas Leavitt 30 A Street, Hudson NH 03051
Lisa Leavitt

191 Janice M. Weirs [0 Deerwood Pr, Merrimack NH 0305
Joyce M. Wise 11 Hurley St., Hudson, NH 03051

191 34 James J. Bobola 747 Mammoth Rd, Unit 3,
Manchester,_NH 03104

Legal Rep esentative Israel F. Piedra, Esq. 29 Factory Street
Nashua, NH 03060

I

4 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

191 35 Tamye Caron 23 B Street, Hudson, NH 03051

Roland G. Michaud 20 B st., Hudson, NH 03051191 40
Marion I. Michaud

44 Deborah A. Yost 25 A St., Hudson, NH 03051
191

Calvin A. Kempton, Jr. 28 A St., Hudson, NH 03051:191 57
Charles C. Kempton

Matthew E. Holland 5 F St., Hudson, NH 03051191 56
Mark A. Holland

David A. Tate, Tr. 21 B St., Hudson, NH 03051191 36 Rosemary A. Tate, Tr.
Tate Revocable Family Trust

28 Christopher Ferentino 24 Belknap Rd, Hudson, NH 03051191

191 29 Paul S. Simard
26 Belknap Rd, Hudson, NH 03051

30 Bethanne AIm achar191 28 Belknap Rd, Hudson, NH 03051

191 61 Pauline Boisvert Rev Trust 36 A St., Hudson, NH 03051

191 72 Aric L. Clarke 31 B St., Hudson, NH 03051
Noreen Clarke

Shannon L. Baluta
191 William J. Janocha 28 B St., Hudson, NH 03051

5 Rev. July 22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

Case# 191-042 VARIANCE
TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET 24 B Street (TR Zone)

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 191/Lot 042-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting

1 7022 3330 0000 3692 8484 — REILLY, CHRISTOPHER S. APPLICANT NOTICE MAILED

24 B STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
PEREZ, NOEL ANDRES;

2
7022 3330 0000 3692 8491 MARCHAL,ASHLEYMOLLIEBENNETT AP9bf€MffNOTICEMAILED

22 B ST., HUDOSN, NH 03051

SENNING JENNIFER D.;
7022 3330 0000 3692 8507 RIVERA,JUSTOJ. ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED

j 29 A STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
MCKEON, DANIEL J.;

7022 3330 0000 3692 8514 GANNON,MARYE ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED

I 26 B STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 36928521BRO0ME,JASONA.SR. ArnYrrERNOTICEMAILED

298 STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
TATE, ROBERTA. JR., TR.;
TATE, DIANE, TR.;

6 7022 3330 0000 3692 8538 TATEREV.FAMILYTRUST ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

278 STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8545 SOBOLA,JOHNJ. ABUTTERNOTICEMAILED

25 B STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
LEAVITT, NICHOLAS;

8
7022 3330 0000 3692 8552 LEAVITI’,LISA ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

I

--___________

30 A ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

g 7022 3330 0000 3692 8569 WEIRS,JANICEM. ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED

I 10 DEERWOOD DR., MERRIMACK, NH 03054

io 7022 3330 0000 3692 8576 WISE JOYCEM ABUTTERNOTICEMA&

- 11 HURLEY ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8583 BOBOLA,JAMESJ. ABUTTERNOTIjEMLLED

747 MAMMOTH RD., UNITS, I ffl) .‘

7022 3330 0000 3692 8590 ISRAELF.PIEDRA,ESQ.
‘

APPLICANT NO’kCE MMLED

29 FACTORY STREET, NASHUA! EH 03060 , \ \____ /
Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of pieces rec4(d at I?J? Office ) Postmaster eceiv’bçE - lo ee)
sender 12 i 1-

Direct Cefied \ \%%_____// Page 1



USPS-Verified Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON
Case# 191-042 VARIANCE

12 SCHOOL STREET 24 B Street {TR Zone)

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 191/Lot 042-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 0412712023 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class CARON, TAMYE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
23 B STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
MICHAUD, ROLAND Q.;

2 Mailed First Class MICHAUD, MARION I. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

20 B STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

3 Mailed First Class YOST, DEBORAH A. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
25 A STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
KEMPTON, CALVIN A. JR.;

4 Mailed First Class KEMPTON, CHARLES C. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
28 A STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
HOLLAND, MATTHEW E.;

5 Mailed First Class HOLLAND, MARK A. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
5 F ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
TAlE, DAVID A., TX.;
TATE, ROSEMARY A., TR.;

6 Mailed First Class TATE REVOCABLE FAMILY TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

21 B STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

7 Mailed First Class FERENTINO, CHRISTOPHER ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

24 BELKNAP RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

8 Mailed First Class SIMARD, PAUL S. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

26 BELKNAP RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

9 Mailed First Class ALMACHAR, BETHANNE ABUTTER NOTICE MAltED.

28 BELKNAP RD., HUDSON, NH 03051 7 N
10 Mailed First Class BOISVERT, PAULINE REV TRUST ABUTTER N94E4CIAILED ‘\

36 A STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051 ( pm .

CLARKE, ARIC L.;

11 Mailed First Class CLARKE, NOREEN ABUTTER NIC MAILED

31 B ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
BALUTA, SHANNON L.;

12 Mailed First Class JANOCHA, WILLIAM J. ABUTTER NOTICE

28 B ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

Total # of pieces listed by sender Total # of pieces rec’vd at Post Office . Postmaster ceiving poyee)
12 (C—

Indirect First Class —‘ Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario. Chairman

12 School Street Hudson, Nc Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

April 11,2023

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 19 1-042 (04-27-23): Christopher Reilly, 24 B Street, Hudson, NH

requests a Variance to install an above ground pool within the front yard

setback leaving 15 feet (“A” street side) where 30 feet is required. [Map

191, Lot 042-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII:

Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional

Requirements.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the

application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the

hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

ruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

orfiFt -u

Kara Roy. Selectmen Liaison



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy. Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson. New llarnpshire 03051 TeL 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

April 11,2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023
starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NI-I, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 19 1-042 (04-27-23): Christopher Reilly, 24 B Street, Hudson, NH

requests a Variance to install an above ground pool within the front yard

setback leaving 15 feet (“A” street side) where 30 feet is required. [Map
191, Lot 042-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII:

Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional

Requirements.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not

required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or

comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email

your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to

ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School

Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting

to: bbuttrick(ii)hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address

and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the

Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article VII of HZO Section(s) 334-27
in order to permit the following:

An above ground pool to be located within the property’s front setback. The
property is a 0.277 acre corner lot. Because there are “front” setbacks from
both of the streets, there is very little land on the lot that is outside of the
setbacks. The small amount of land outside the setbacks has topographical challenges

and would require re-grading and construction of a retaining wall, which would

be unduly burdensome and costly.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
as follows:

I.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to.
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning

ordinance if:
(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:
(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.
(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be

deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

I. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

Please see attached sheet.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

Please see attached sheet.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

Please see attached sheet.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be trukeeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

Please see attached sheet.

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that 1itera enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(1 and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A, Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and
Please see attached sheet.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

Please see attached sheet.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

8 Rev. July 22, 2021



ATTACHMENT TO VARIANCE APPLICATION

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
because:

The proposed use is an above-ground pooi for the Applicant and his family to use in their
backyard. Because the Applicant’s property is a corner lot, it is subject to “front setback”
requirements on two sides of the lot instead of one. More specifically, because of his status as a
corner lot, there is a 30 foot setback imposed on the yard area Applicant uses as his “side” yard,
instead of the typical 5 foot “accessory building setback” for non-corner-lot side yards in the
zone.

The optimal location for the proposed pool is within the “front setback” from Applicant’s “side”
yard. Because the lot is only 0.277 acres in size, there is minimal space in the backyard not
encumbered by the setback, and the proposed location is flat and suitable for an above-ground
pool.

The available area outside the setbacks is topographically unsuitable for a pool. Applicant has
spoken with a pool installation expert and has been advised that the area outside the setbacks has
slopes that would require re-grading and the construction of a retaining wall that would be
unduly expensive and raise other concerns.

The primary purpose of setback requirements is to prevent the overcrowding of land. See
Devaney v. Windhai’n, 132 N.H 302, 307 (1989). Here, the proposed use is very modest: an
above ground pooi. No new buildings will be constructed. There will be no overcrowding of land
due to this proposal.

Additionally, the proposed pool will be in the property’s back yard. It will be nowhere near the
junction of the two streets that form the corner lot, and will therefore not serve as any visual
impediment.

Therefore, the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

The purpose of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance is to “promote the health, safety and general
welfare of the inhabitants” of Hudson. HUDSON CODE § 334-2. The installation of an above-
ground pool in a residential zone will not harm heath, safety, or general welfare of Hudson
citizens, and it will promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the Applicant and his
family. It also will increase the property value of Applicant’s home and surrounding homes.

The request is also in accord with the essential character of the TR zoning district: small
residential lots which “reflect traditional New England town or village lot development



patterns.” HUDSON CODE § 334-18(C). A backyard pooi is a quintessential part of suburban life.
At least two direct abutters have pools, and many other houses in the neighborhood have pools.

Furthermore, none of the zoning purposes of setbacks will be impaired by the requested variance.
As noted above, no overcrowding or safety concerns will result. Neither will there be any
aesthetic change to the neighborhood. As such, the proposed use will observe the spirit of the
ordinance.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance,
because:

Because of the property’s small lot size and status as a corner lot, the Applicant is left with very
little buildable space on his property. The buildable space that is available does not have a
suitable topography and would require re-grading and construction of a retaining wall. This
would be onerous and unjust under the circumstances.

The Applicant’s request to install an above-ground pool is modest and reasonable. Granting this
variance would do substantial justice to the Applicant by allowing him to utilize his property in a
way that is reasonable and equitable, taking into consideration the rights of other property
owners and the public interest.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

A pool is a common feature in the neighborhood and will not negatively impact surrounding
properties. Multiple abutters have pools themselves.

The pool will still be 60-100 feet away from the dwellings of abutters on the side where the
variance is sought (because those abutters are all the way across the street). Indeed, the proposed
use may raise the value of surrounding properties by raising the value of the Applicant’s
property.

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in
unnecessary hardship, because:

A. Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction
appJied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the
restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way:

To start, the property has special conditions that distinguish it from other lots: it is a corner lot
with an irregular shape and limited acreage. Because of its status as a corner lot, it has two 30-
foot setbacks encumbering most of the property. It also only has contiguous abutters to the rear
of the Applicant’s house; the front and side yards abut only the roadways.

Here, the irregular positioning of the lot mean that an onerous 30-foot “front” setback is
effectively being applied to the property’s side yard. Lots in the zone without this irregular
positioning have only a 5-foot side setback for accessory “buildings” such as pools. In other



words, if the Applicant’s property had the same dimensions, but had another residential lot
abutting to the north instead of A Street, there would only be a 5-foot setback requirement and no
variance would be needed since the proposed pool is 15 feet from the “side” property line.

Applicant’s property is also small in size at only 0.277 acres. The small amount of available land
outside of the setbacks is topographically unsuitable for a pool and would require expensive re
grading of the land and construction of a retaining wall.

Strict adherence to the setback provisions under these circumstances would be unreasonable. It
would heavily limit the Applicant’s reasonable use of his property in a way other property
owners are not restricted. The setback requirements are not served by literal enforcement in this
situation.

B. Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable:

Because of the unique positioning and dimensions of the property, the pool will still be
approximately 15 feet from Applicant’s “side yard” property line. 15 feet is three times what the
required “accessory building” setback would be for a true side yard abutting another lot (five
feet). Additionally, the topography of the property makes the proposed location the optimal place
to put a pool.

Thus, under the circumstances the requested variance is reasonable.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
2 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

March 16, 2023

Zoning Determination #23-037

Christopher Reilly
24 B Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Dear Mr Reilly,

Re: 24 8 St Map 191 Lot 042-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Request: to install an above ground pool within a required setback.

Zoning Review! Determination:
This parcel is an existing conforming developed lot with 12,196 Sq ft where 10,000
and is a corner lot with 124 ft frontage on B St and 135 ft frontage on A St, where
This is a conforming use (single family).

sq ft is required
90 ft is required.

The proposed location at 15 ft within the required “front” setback of 30 ft from A St. This proposal

would require a variance from HZO *334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

Sincerely

nice flu/trick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603)816-1275
bbuurick1litidsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
B. Groth, Town Planner
Att’y Piedra
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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12 Sclioo(Street
Jiudion, 9VJ-C03051

(603) 886-6008
www. fiudsonnfi.pov

Town of Hudson

j REQUEST FOR ZONING and/or PLANNING INFORMATION /

L DETERMINATION

ATTACHMENTS. TAX CARD GJS/
NOTES: \;t t’— ka- i2/ Z8&04bt7.

ZONING DETERMINATTON LETTER SENT DATE:

______________

02/27/2023

24 B Street, Hudson, NH

TR

Map 191 Lot 42 Sublot DW

Date of request

Property Location

Zoning District ifknown

Type of Request
DZoning District Determination DUse Determination ØSet-Back Requirements

U Process for SubdivisioW Site Plan if required
ZOther

Description of request / determination: (Please attach all relevant documentation)

Aoolicant wishes to install above-around Dool arrnroximatelv 28

feet in diameter approximately 15 feet from the property line on

AEtreet Aoulicant’s oronertvis a corner lotbcunde&bv A

Street and B Street. The oronosed site is in the area which

functions as the Applicant’s backyard for his home. See attached

oronosed_olot olan.
Please advi.g whether this proposal is permitted by zonin9.

Applicant Contact Information:

Name:
Address:
Phone Number:
Email:

Christopher Reilly
24 B Street, Hudson, NH
603-341-0131

ipiedra@lawyersnh . corn (attorney)
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Card Address:
Card#: 1 of

LUC: 1010
Print Dale: 2/27/2023 11:09:1OA

Property Location: 24 B ST
Vision ID: 6761 Account#: 1166

Parcel ID: 1911042100011
Bldg #: 1

CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
REILLY, CHRISTOPHER S. Nbhd Nbhd Name Year I Code Assessed Year I Code Assessed Val Year Code Assessed

RE ResidentialAverage 2022 I 1010 272,500 2022 I 1010 162,900 2021 1010 162,900
TOPO UTILITIES I 1010 126,600 I 1010 86,100 1010 86,100

24 B STREET Rolling Town Water I 1010 2,800 I 1010 2,600 1010 2,600
Town Sewer I

HUDSON NH 03051 Total 401,900 Total 251,600 Total 251,600
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE Q/U 4l SALE PRiCE VC LENOTES — APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

REILLY, CHRISTOPHER S. 9266 2690 12-28-2019 a I 344,900 00 Grantor: MCCARTHY,
MCCARTHY, ALYSSAJ. 9260 2570 12-28-2019 U I 0 38 ALYSSAJ., Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 251,300

Grantor: MCCARTHY,
MCCARTHY, ALYSSA J. 8394 2317 02-03-2012 a I 220,000 00 ALY5SAJ., Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 21,200
GRIFFIN, CHRISTOPHER 7362 2121 11-18-2004 a I 255.000 00 Grantor GRIFFIN,

MARINOBLE, DAVID M., TR 6098 1379 04-27-1 999 U I 38 CHRISTOPHER, Appraised Ob (B) Value (BIdg) 2,800Grantor:
MARINOBLE, DAVID

M,. TR Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 126,600
F-tarn’ MAPIhrRI

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA — — CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0

Parcel ID 1 91-042-000 Descript Code Appraised Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 401.900
Zoning TR:TOWN RESD BLDG 1010 272,500 272,500

Flood Hazard C LAND 1010 126,600 126,600 Valuation Method C
OB 1010 2,800 2,800NeiglvAbutl

, NeigWAbut2

!NeigWAbut3 PREy 0049-0015-0000

GIS ID 191-042-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 401.900 401,900 Total Appraised Parcel Value 401.900
NOTES VISIT? CHANGE HISTORY

30’ REAR DORMER. 6/19 EST PAT=IRREG SHAP Dale Purpost/Result
07-10-2020 21 30 Sales Data Verificalion

E.crown/cofferTed ciels//wainscotting in 06-13-2019 19 02 Measured
dr 03-30-2012 12 25 Sale Data Verified And Inspected

03-22-2012 12 30 Sales Data Verification
11-30-2011 14 02 Measured
08-04-2007 06 03 Meas/Inspect
06-30-2006 04 15 Permit Visit
0Q-0R-2Ofl ._fl1_ Ar,,anpArliuctmnnt FrOm New Man

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit Id Issue Date Permit CI Description Amount Status Applicant 50 ft Comments

2016-00002 01-04-2016 MECH Mechanical 3,500 C Visit Notes: Gas Furnace;
2005-590 06-17-2005 0K Deck 1,200 C Visit Notes: 27x27;

LAND LINE VALUA TION SECTION
Fra
# Code Description Land Type Land Units Unit Price ‘iii Site

Nbhd. N Land Adjustment Notes Lard ValueCced.

I 1010 SINGLE FAMILY DWEL Site ‘ 0.277 AC 170.000 2.88 5 1.00 RE 1.00 1 26,600

Total Card Land Units:I 0.277 WceaiArea: 0.277 LC Total Land Value: 128,6001Disclaih5er: This information is believed to oe correct Dulls suoject no cnange ano is not warrantied.



Property Location: 24 B ST
Vision ID: 5761 Account#: 1166

Element

-

Cd
Model
Stories:
Style:
Grade:
(Liv) Units
Exterior Wall 1
Roof Structure
Roof Cover
Frame
Foundation
Interior Wall 1
Interior Floor 1
Heat Fuel
Heat Type
# Heat Systems
AC Percent
Total Rooms
Bedrooms
Full Baths
3/4 Baths
Half Baths
Extra Fixtures
Kitchens
Kitchen Rating
Bath Rating
Half Bath Rating
Bsmt Garage
Fireplace(s)
Fireplace Rating
WS Flues
Color
Avg Ht/FL
Extra Kitchens

Parcel ID: 1911042100011
Bldg#: 1

Element Cd Description
Avg Ht/FL
Extra Kitchens
Add Kitchen Ra

Year Built
Effective Year Built
Depreciation Code
Remodel Rating
Year Remodeled
Depreciation %
Functional Obsol
External Obsol
Trend Factor
Condition
Condition %
Percent Good
RCNLD
Dep % Ovr
Dep Cvi Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment
1’- BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(S)

LUC: 1010
Print Date: 2/27/2023 11:D9:1OA

Description
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED) SKETCH/PRiMARY PHOTO

Card Address:
Card#: 1 of

a
0

Residential

Cape Cod
Average

Vinyl
Gable
Asph Shing
Wood
Concrete
Drywall
Hardwood

‘Gas
ForcedAir

Average
Average
Average

COST/MARKET VALUATION

01
175
04

04
Dl
Dl
Dl
01
01
03
02
01

100
7
4
2
0

AV
AV
AV
0
0

0
BEIGE
8
0

4.

Building Value New

1:

WDK

299,148

1962
2006
GD

16

1.000

84
251,300

It

08 - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) I)
Code Description IL’B Units UOM Unit Pri Yr Bit Cnd. 1% G Assd. Value

HTUB B 4 0.00 2000 AV 84 0
PATIO Patio L 140 UNITS 7.30 2019 AV 60 600
SHEDWD Shed-Wood ‘ L 120 UNITS1 31.02 2005 AV 60 2200
XFRRM Rec Room,Fin,BMT B 562 SQ. FT 45.00 1962 AV 84 21 .200

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Code Descriotion Lkñng Area Floor Area Eff Area Unit Cast Undeprec Value

BMT Basement. Unfinished 0 9361 234 38.97 36.478
FFL First Floor, Finished 936 936 936 155.89 145,911
TQS 3/4 Story. Finished 702 935 702 116.92 109,433
WDK Wood Deck, or Composite Dk 0 470 47 15.59 7,327

.-..

a
-I

•

kit

•14_1k
‘.iaTotal Liv Area/Gr Area/Eff Are 1.636 3,278 1,919 TotalVal ue 299,149



Printed Transaction Receipt Receipt* 722054

3/17/2023 tgoodwyn

2:18PM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street

3/17/2023 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
1:59 PM

Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Application- 4/27/23 ZBA Meeting
24 B Street
Map/Lot 191-042-000 (TR Zone)

Variance App-Setback 0.00 249.9200 0.00

Total: 249,92

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

Shamrock Mechanical Services CHECK CHECK #2426 249,92 0.00 249.92

Total Due: 249.92

Total Tendered: 249,92

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 249.92



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Siren 1-Judson, New llampslñre 03051 ic): 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-I 142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: April 27, 2023 ‘

- 19 ,22?

Case 204-003 (04-27-23): Daniel Proulx, Jr.. Managing Member of Monument Construction, LLC, 149
Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a proposed gravel area for equipment storage in the
rear of the existing gal-age (to be converted to office space) and three (3) 8’ x 40’ storage containers on a
¼” stone pad constituting an Industrial Use as a Contractor’s Yard (E-15) where it is not permitted in the
Business Zone. [Map 204. Lot 003-000: Zoned Business (B): 1-IZO Aricle V: Permitted Uses: §334-21,
Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

Address; 149 Lowell Rd
Zoning district; Business (B)

Property description:
This as a developed lot of record with existing non-conforming Residential use.

Summan’/Historv;
Code Enforcement action:

April 15. 2021: Conversion/change of use from residential to non-residential use, without
pe rini ts/ap p rovals.

April 27, 2021: Stay of Enforcement, to allow time to abate the violation(s), by June 2,
2021.
Zoning Administrator Determinations:

#21-154, initial inquiry as “Construction Business and incidental accessories”, resulted
with my zoning determination as: “this will require a site plan review by PB.”

#22-167, was a revision (clarification) ofmy previous Z.D. #21-154. after reviewofthe

submitted site plan to PB. the proposed use is as a “contractors yard” (E-10) in the Table of
Permitted Principal Uses §334-21, and is not a permitted use in the Business (B) district.

#23-016. was a request dated Jan 31, 2023 to review my Zoning Determination #22-167
by owner/applicant. I maintained that my prior deteriination/:decision still stands: that the

proposed site plan depicts a contractois yard and therefore would need a Variance to do such

use.
ZBA action:

The ZBA affirmed and concurred with Zoning Administrator’s administrative decision

upon appeal on 3-23-23. that this proposed activity does constitute as a contractors yard. which is

not a permitted use and needs a variance to continue and as proposed.

‘I
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In-House comments:
Inspectional Services:Fire Dept: no comments.
Town Engineer: Yes, see attached (primarily, site plan review comments)
Town Planner: Yes, see attached.

Attachments:
“A” ZBA 3-23-23 Notice of Decision affirming Z.A decision.
“B’ Variance section from “The Zoning Board of Adjustment in NH” handbook.
“C” Town Eng. In-House comments.
“D” Town Plarmcr In-House comments.



[!or Registry of Deed use or!iyj

drecordedcopyio TOWI”J OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

12 School Street, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

fNOTICE OF DECIS1Of%

p 204, Lot 003-000, Zone Business (B), Case #200

!ZBA Decision 03123/20231

Appeal from ZongAdn3 inistrator issued Zojjppeterminatioij0I6

JDENIpJ

Applicant/Property Owner: Daniel Proulx, Jr., Managing Member of Monument Construction, LLC

149 Lowell Road, Hudson,NH 03051

Ajjcains’t?ealReresentative: Robert M. Shepard, Esq., Smith-Weiss Shepard Kanakis & Spony.

P.C., 47 Factory Street, P.O. Box 388, Nashua, NH 03061-0388

fgjjen Location: 149 Lowell Road1 Hudson, NH 03051

Action sought: Appeal from an Administrative Decision to allow the proposed three (3) 8’ x 40’ storage

containers on a W’ stone pad and proposed gravel area for equipment storage in the rear of the existing

garage (to be converted to office space) constituting an Industrial Use as a Contractor’s Yard (E-I0)

where it is not permitted in the Business Zone.

ZoninLOrdmance Article: V: Permitted Uses; §334-21,Table of Permitted Principal Uses.

Action denied: After review of the testimony, acknowledgement that “Contractor’s Yard” is not a defined

term in the Zoning Ordinance, State RSAs or Building Code therefore resorting to dictionary definition

and discussion, motion made, seconded and unanimously voted 5:0 to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s

Determination and deny the Appeal. Variance required for Contractor’s Yard.

Note: All represe ations of fact or intention made during testimony and deliberation shall be considered

fac;ors of this de ial. Yordetails of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult the public

ini&utes recor C U êhi aring.

_
________

J1
Gary L . Daddario, A irmn Date

truce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator Date

A



The local ordinance cannot limit or increase the powers of the board to grant variances beyond
statutory authority; this power must be exercised within specific bounds.

The Five Variance Criteria

1. The variance wiU not be contrary to the public interest.

In the case of Cmj’ v. Sthk4 143 N.H. 327 [February 8, 1999] the New Hampshire Supreme Court
reaffirmed the variance standard in RSA 674:33, 1(b) [1996], which states that the board has the power
to “[a]uthorize... [a] variance from the terms of the zoning ordinance as will not be contrary to the
public interest if, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance
;vill result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance shall he observed and
substantial justice done,’ [emphasis added) The court clarified that RSA 674:33, 1(b) should not be
read to imply an applicant must meet any burden higher than required by statute (i.e., there must be a
demonstrated public benefit if the variance were to be granted) but merely must show that there will
be no harm (i.e., “will not be contrary”) to the public interest if granted.

COMMENT: Proving a Negative

“The applicant still has the burden of persuasion on all five variance criteria, but my advice

to ZBA membets is not to be procedural sticklers when it comes to the “public interest”

criterion. Jf an applicant makes even a conclusory statement like: “As you can see, there’s

no adverse effect on the public interest,” that should be enough, unless abutters or board

members themselves identify some specific adverse effect on the public interest, in which

case the applicant will have the burden of overcoming it. To put it another way, if the

applicant satisfies the other four criteria, a denial based solely on the “public interest”

criterion is, in my dew, unlikely to be upheld in Court unless your decision identifies some

specific way in which the proposed variance is contrary to that interest.”

1999 Municipal Law Update: The Courts; H. Bernard Waugh,Jr., Esq., Chief Legal Counsel,
NHMA, October 1999.

For the variance to be contrary to the public interest, it must unduly and to a marked degree violate

the basic zoning objectives of the zoning ordinance. To determine this, does the variance alter the

essential character of the neighborhood or threaten the health, safety, or general welfare of the public?

See (11cc/ri Marl ,mrl 6,m (lith, file. r. Tin;, a/Chicle;; 152 N.H. 577 (2005).

2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed.

The power to zone is delegated to municipalities by the state. This limits the purposes for which

zoning restrictions can be made to those listed in the state enabling legislation, RSA 67: 16-20. In

general, the provisions must promote the “health, safe’, or general welfare of the community.” They

do this by lessening congestion in the streets; securing safety from fires, panic and other dangers; and

providing for adequate light and air. In deciding whether or not a variance will violate the spirit and

intent of the ordinance, the board of adjustment must determine the legal purpose the ordinance

serves and the reason it was enacted. This may include a review of the master plan upon which the
ordinance was based.

For instance, a zoning ordinance might control building heights specifically to protect adjoining

property from the loss of light and air that could be caused by high buildings. The owner of a piece
of property surroundcd on three sides by water might be aUowed a height variance without violating

the spirit and intent if the ordinance clearly states that this is the sole purpose for the building height
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limitation. On the other hand, if a landowner requested a variance for a proposed building that would
shut out light and air from neighboring property, the granting of the variance might be improper.

As another example, consider the question of frontage requirements. Most zoning ordinances specify
a minimum frontage for building lots to prevent overcrowding of the land. If a lot had ample width
at the building line but narrowed to below minimum requirements where it fronted the public street,
a variance might be considered without violating the spirit and intent of the ordinance, because to do
so would not result in overcrowding. There are many other variations of lot shapes and sizes that
might qualify for a variance; the principles remain the same. The courts have emphasized in numerous
decisions that the characteristics of the particular parcel of land determine whether or not a hardship
exists.

However, when the ordinance contains a restriction against a particular use of the land, the board of
adjustment would violate the spirit and intent of the ordinance by allowing that use. If an ordinance
prohibits industrial and commercial uses in a residential neighborhood, granting permission for such
activities would be of doubtful legality. Again, the board cannot change the ordinance.

In ?[a/neen Bacon M Town oj I:njielc4 150 N.H. 468 (2004), the ZBA denied a variance for a small propane
boiler shed attached to the outside of a lakefront house because (1) it did not satisfy the Simplex

“hardship” standard; (2) it would violate the spirit of the ordinance; and (3) it would not be in the
public interest. The supreme court noted that there were three grounds for the superior court’s
decision and explained, “In order to affirm the trial court’s decision, we need only find that the court
did not err in its review concerning at least one of these factors.”

Focusing on the “spirit of the ordinance” factor, thc court concluded, “While a single addition to
house a propane boiler might not greatly affect the shorefront congestion or the overall value of the
lake as a natural resource, the cumulative impact of many such projects might well be significant. For
this reason, uses that contribute to shorefront congestion and over development could be inconsistent
with the spirit of the ordinance.”

In .12uuc] (,ha, .- 1.rso,jnh•i, in i. Tout1 o/ (7’ie/wru;; 155 NH 202 (2007), the supreme court stared that
“[tjhe requirement that the variance not he contrary to the public interest is related to the requirement
that the variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance [flo be contrary to the public
interest.., the variance must unduly, and in a marked degree conflict with the ordinance such that it

violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives. One way to ascertain whether granting the variance
would violate basic zoning objectives is to examine whether it would alter the essential character of
the locality... Another approach to [determine] whether granting the variance would violate basic
zoning objectives is to examine whether granting the variance would threaten the public health, safety
or welfare.” (Internal citations and quotations omitted.)

In Pcritan/I I. ‘\‘en I Inntpto’i, 171 NH 183 (201 8), the “cumulative effect’’ or ‘‘cumulative impact’’ theory

was again in play, in context of a denial of a side setback variance needed for a permanent shed. In

part, the superior court found that the ZBA was reasonable in considering the cumulative effect that
these types of variances may have on the area. Such theory has never been ofticially adopted by the
supreme court; however, because it was not objected to in Perrecml4 the Court determined, without
deciding, that it was a proper consideration in context of a variance.

Through that lens, the Court concluded that the superior court’s decision was not unlawful or
unreasonable. It found that preventing overcrowding is a legitimate purpose of zoning and found no
error in the superior court’s conclusion that the ZI3A was not unlawful in focusing on the
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neighborhood’s aesthetics and the desire to avoid the appearance of overcrowding. The Court also
upheld the lower court’s determination that the existence of other outbuildings in the area did not
requite the ZBA to grant the variance at issue. In doing so, the Court cited the ZBA’s findings that
distinguished the existing structures from the proposed shed. This included the fact that some were
allowcd by variance granted under a prior legal standard; some were on land that was distinguishable
from the applicant’s property; and the majority were either pre-existing, nonconforming structures
(I.e., existed prior to the enactment of the setback requirement) or were not actually in a setback.

3. Substantial justice is done.

It is not possible to set up rules that can measure or determine justice. Board members must determine
each case individually. Perhaps the only guiding rule is that any loss to the individual that is not
outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice. The injustice must be capable of telief by
granting a variance that meets the other four qualifications A board of adjustment cannot alleviate
an injustIce by granting an thegal variance.

Any loss to the individual which is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice. Also,
the court will examine whether the proposed development is consistent with the area’s ptesent use.
Mahich; Gkn /.4jfØfJg/gfl 7’ oiC½g’chpj/rr 155 N.H. 102 (2007).?

4. The values of surrounding properties are not diminished.

Perhaps Attorney Timothy Bates says it best in an OEP training video, Zoning and the ZBA:

‘\X’hether the project made possible by the grant of a variance will decrease the value of
surrounding properties is one of those issues that will depend on the facts of each

application. \Vhile objections to the variance by abutters may be taken as some indication
that property values might be decreased, such objections do not require the zoning board

of adjustment to find that values would decrease. Very often, there will be conflicting

evidence and dueling experts on this point, and on many others in a controversial

application. It is the job of the ZBA to sift through the conflicting testimony and other

evidence and to make a finding as to whether a decrease in property value will occur.”

“The ZBA members may also draw upon their own knowledge of the area involved in

reaching a decision on this and other issues. Because of this, the ZBA does not have to

accept the conclusions of experts on the question of value, or on any other point, since

one of the functions of the board is to decide how much weight, or credibility, to give

testimony or opinions of witnesses, including expert xvitnesses. Keep in mind that the

burden is on the applicant to convince the ZBA that it is more likely than not that the

project will not decrease values.”

Also, in 2’rcrtorz. 7ouii ofAIe,edith Zonth I3onrdofAdiustmrn/, 138 N.H. 632 (1994), the court stated that

the resolution of conflicts is a function of the zoning board of adjustment.

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary

hardship.

The term “hardship” has caused more problems for boards of adjustment than anything else

connected xvith zoning, possibly because the term is so general and has so many applications outside

2 NHMA law Lecture UI . Procedural Basics for Planning arid Zoning Boards, Fall 2(E2; Attorney Steven \Vhitley.

MircheL Municipal Group, PA. and Attorney Paul G. Sanderson; New Hampshire Local Government Center, page 32.

Zoning and the ZBA, NH OSP video script (Timothy Bates, Esq.), pg. 3.
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of zoning law. By its basic purpose, a zoning ordinance imposes some hardship on all property by
setting lot size dimensions and a]lowable uses, The restrictions on one parcel are balanced by similar
restrictions on other parcels in the same zone. \\‘hen the hardship so imposed is shared equally by all

property owners, no grounds for a variance exist. Only when some characteristic of the particular
land in question makcs it different from others can unnecessary hardship he claimed.

The fact that a variance may be granted in one town does not mean that in another town on an

identical fact pattern, that a different decision might not he lawfully reached by a zoning board. Even
in the same town, different results may be reached with just slightly different fact patterns. “This does
not mean that either finding or decision is wrong per so, it merely demonstrates in a larger sense the

home rule aspects of the law of zoning that are at the core of New Hampshire’s land use regulatory

scheme.” ]Vestor i& Town of Me,’ediih Zoning Board of Adjnstmen4 138 N.H. 6320994) .?Ioreover,
evoiuton in the law on “hardship” creates further confusion on the issue.1

RSA 674:33, l(bfll) Powers of Zoning Board of Adjustment

For purposes of subparagraph l(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to special conditions

of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance

provision and the speciric application of that provision to the property (referred to by sonic as the

relationship test)

Is the restriction on the property necessan’ in order to give full effect to the purpose of the ordinance,

or can relief be granted to this property without frustrating the purpose of the ordinance? Is the full

application of the ordinance to this particular property necessary to promote a valid pubhc purpose?

Once the purposes of the ordinance provision have been established, the property owner needs to

establish that, because of the special conditions of the property, application of the ordinance provision

to his property would not advance the purposes of the ordinance provision in any “fair and

substantial’’ xva)’.’

This test attempts to balance the public good resulting from the application of the ordinance against

the potential harm to a private landowner. It goes to the question of whether it creates a necessary or

“unnecessary” hardship.

And:

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one. (referred to by some as the reasonable use test)

The applicant must establish that, because of the special conditions of the property, the proposed use

is reasonable,

RSA 674:33 does not require an investigation of how severely the zoning restriction interferes with

the owner’s use of the land. It merely requires a determination that, owing to special conditions of

the property, the proposed use is reasonable. This is necessarily a subjective judgment — as is almost

Ia 2001, the New Hampshire Supreme Court issued an opinion ir. .Si.’iq;/tx Tc/,,z’,/,nu’s. i; . T’npn oIA’.nn;i’;oa C a,

which dramatically changrd the then-existing standard for granting zoning variances. See Appendix F for background

information on .S’th;pkx. In 2004, the New Hampshire Supreme Court further refined the law when it issued

dome C a. a (at cc I’oo’’moeth c:’ a. For a detailed analysis of the evoluuon in variance case law see ‘The Five Variance

Criteria in the 21st Cenwq-” NHMA Jaw Lecture #2, FaIl 2009 (available at https://www.nh.gciv/osi/resouree

I ihrarv/zon ing/doeunien n/the- five-variance—criteria -in—the-21 st-centurv.pd f).

This is comparable to the standard suggested in St Onge i. Concord, 95 N.H. 306, 308 [19491: “It may, therefore, be

stated that ‘unnecessaq” as used in this connection, means ‘not required to give full effect to Ithel purpose of the

ordinance’.”
It-iS
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everything having to do with variances — but presumably it includes an analysis of how the proposed
use would affect neighboring properties and the municipality’s zoning goals generally. It clearly
includes ‘whether the landowner’s proposed use would alter the essential character of the
neighborhood” Jo/in K f/irt:’p*’o;, C a. 7. /01,1/ vi ll’nmi, 152 N.H. 74, 81 (2005); see also bnnzr
(I 1Kcne 158 N.H. 684 (2009).

The second of the two parts of the hardship criteria in RSA 674:33, I(b)(5)(A)(ii) — “The
proposed use is a reasonable one” — cannot he considered in isolation and must he read
in conjunction with the introductory language in subparagraph A — “. . . owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area . . .“ - so
that the criterion as a whole is “. . owing ro special conditions of the property ... the
proposed use is a reasonable one.” In other words, the board needs to find that a use (or
dimensional requirement) which othenvise must be considered unreasonable ecause it

violates the ordinance) is rendered reasonable by the special conditions of the property (or
of its setting or environment, as Simplex says).

Board members should also be cognizant of the intent of Ch. Jaw 307 (2009) (the law that
amended RSA 674:33) which was to eliminate the separate “use” and “area” variance
standards of the Boccia decision and to deem that the unnecessary hardship standard is
satisfied if the applicant meets the standards established in Simplex as those standards have
been interpreted by subsequent decisions of the supreme court.

The F/zr Variance Criteria in the 2!” Cmlterj, New I-lampshire \Junieipal Association Law Lecture #2,
FaIl 2009.

In the context of sign variances, for example, the size of a building may constitute the “special
conditions” that form the basis for “unnecessary hardship.” gg l:Ia,yEniicl,, A.csociales, 12 v. Pjjru/e

Rcsu/i’nrc !-lole4 LLC 162 NI-I. 508 (2011).

“Use” and “Area” Variances and “Spot Zoning”

New Hampshire law has not distinguished between a “use” or “area” variance since RSA 674:33’s
amendment in 2009. Since then, all variances require the existence of unnecessary hardship, whether
it is for a use not allowed in a particular zone or a deviation from a dimensional requirement. If they
have nor already done so, municipalities should review their variance application forms and make
necessary changes to reflect the elimination of the distinction between use and area variances. Scc the
suggested form in Appendix C.

The granting of a variance should not be confused with “spot zoning,” defined by the New Hampshire
Supreme Court as the singling out of a parcel of land by the legislative body through the zoning

process for treatment unjustifiably differing from that of surrounding land, thereby creating an island
having no relevant differences from its neighbors. Boise i. Poitsmonth, 107 NI-I. 523(1967). Boards
should not dismiss variance requests merely on the basis of a claim of improper spot zoning. On the
contrary, although a variance which has been granted with no basis for treating the subject parcel in a
manner different from surrounding property may create an effect similar to spot zoning, the grant of

a variance is not spot zoning.

All requests for variances should be reviewed very earefufly. Denial of a proper variance request may
result in a taking or loss oflegirimate property rights ofa landowner while the granting of an improper
variance may alter the character of a neighborhood, forever beginning a domino effect as adjacent,
affected properties seek similar requests due to the now changed character of the area.

U-Jo
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Spot zoning occurs when an area is unjustly singled our for treatment different from that of similar
surrounding land. The mere fact that an area is sinai! and is zoned at the request of a single owner
does not make it spot zoning. Persons challenging a rezoning have the burden before the trial court
to demonstrate that the change is unreasonable or unlawful. The zoning amendment, which merely
extends a pre-existing agriculwral land boundary and does not create a new incongruous district, is
not spot zoning. The court also noted that the zoning amendment was supported by a majority of
the public and would protect the health and welfare of area residents. See M/IIerz Town of Ti/ton, 139
NH, 429 (1995).

Granting Variances for the Disabled

RS\ (il•.33 ‘authorizes zoning boards of adjustment to grant variances to zoning ordinances for a
person or persons having a recognized physical disability, which max’ be granted for as long as the
particular person has a need to use the premises. RSA 674:33, V states:

V. Notwithstanding subparagraph l(a)(2), any zoning board of adjustment may grant a variance from the
terms of a zoning ordinance without finding a hardship arising from the condition of a premises subject
to the ordinance, when reasonable accommodations are necessary to allow a person or persons with
a recognized physical disability to reside in or regularly use the premises, provided that:

(a) Any variance granted under this paragraph shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the zoning ordinance.

(b) In granting any variance pursuant to this paragraph, the zoning board of adjustment may provide,
in a finding included in the variance, that the variance shall survive only so long as the particular
person has a continuing need to use the premises.

EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

RSA 674:33-a Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement

I. When a lot or other division of land, or structure thereupon, is discovered to be in violation of a physical

layout or dimensional requirement imposed by a zoning ordinance enacted pursuant to RSA 574:16,
the zoning board of adjustment shall, upon application by and with the burden of proof on the property
owner, grant an equitable waiver from the requirement, if and only if the board makes all of the following
findings:

(a) That the violation was not noticed or discovered by any owner, former owner, owner’s agent or
representative, or municipal official, until after a structure in violation had been substantially
completed, or until after a lot or other division of land in violation had been subdivided by
conveyance to a bona fide purchaser for value;

(b) That the violation was not an outcome of ignorance of the law or ordinance, failure to inquire,
obfuscation, misrepresentation, or bad faith on the part of any owner, owner’s agent or
representative, but was instead caused by either a good faith error in measurement or calculation

made by an owner or owner’s agent, or by an error in ordinance interpretation or applicability made

by a municipal official in the process of issuing a permit over which that official had authority;

(e) That the physical or dimensional violation does not constitute a public or private nuisance, nor
diminish the value of other property in the area, nor interfere with or adversely affect any present

or permissible future uses of any such property; and

(d) That due to the degree of past construction or investment made in ignorance of the facts
constituting the violation, the cost of correction so far outweighs any public benefit to be gained,

that it would be inequitable to require the violation to be corrected.

IV. Waivers shall be granted under this section only from physical layout, mathematical or dimensional
requirements, and not from use restrictions. An equitable waiver granted under this section shall not

be construed as a nonconforming use, and shall not exempt future use, construction, reconstruction,
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REOUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 204-003 (04-27-23) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 149 Lowell Road

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 04/06/2023 Reply requested by: 04/12/202ZBA Hearing Date: 04/27/2022

_______

I have no comments

_______

F have comments (see below)

EZD Name: ELvis Dhima, RE. Date: 04/05/2023
(Inilials)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Department H Town Planner

1 Applicant shall provide the total area of proposed impervious surface
2. Applicant shall provide BMPs and drainage improvements to meet pre versus post
drainage requirements
3. Applicant shall provide snow storage area
4. Applicant shall provide existing water utility information or well location.

C



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 204-003 (04-27-23) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 149 Lowell Road

For To’.’,, Use

Plan Routing Date: 0410612023Reply requested by: 04/12/2022ZBA Hearing Date: 04/27/2023

[1 I have no comments I have comments (see below)

___________

Same: Brian Groth Dale: 04/13/2023
(Inäials) —

Town Engineer Firei:Health Depanrnent Town Planner

1. The application states that the primary use is office and is in conformance with the
Business Zoning District. However, the primary use is contractor’s yard , a use
permitted in the Industrial district, not the Business District.
§334-18.D Districts described; Business (B): “The B District is established to provide
for the development of general wholesale and retail commercial uses, services, office
uses, multifamily dwellings and customary accessory uses and structures.”

2. In criteria #4 the application refers to businesses across the street that are
permitted uses in the B zone (E.9. E.17, E.29). The site also abuts multi-family
residential (permitted), a dog day care (permitted by special exception) and a mix of
retail and restaurant uses (permitted).

3. A site walk may be useful in informing the Board’s decision.
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 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
 

On 04/27/2023, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 204-003, being a case brought by Daniel Proulx, 

Jr., Managing Member of Monument Construction, LLC, 149 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests a 

Variance to allow a proposed gravel area for equipment storage in the rear of the existing garage (to be 

converted to office space) and three (3) 8’ x 40’ storage containers on a ¾” stone pad constituting an 

Industrial Use as a Contractor’s Yard (E-15) where it is not permitted in the Business Zone. [Map 204, 

Lot 003-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal 

Uses.] 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria) 

 

 

 



 

P a g e  2 | 2 

 

 

HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
(Continued) 

 

 

 

Y       

N 

N/A  

5. A.  The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing 

to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area: 

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property; and  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Y       

N   

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 

that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably 

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary 

to enable a reasonable use of it.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
 
Print name:  _____________________________________________ 

 
Stipulations:  
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Dep$’ Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment —

Town of Hudson Case No. 0(0 — DO —

Date Filed

____________________________

Name of Applicant Dani Proulx, Jr. Map:_204 Lot: 003 Zoning District: B

Telephone Number (Home) (Work) (603) 9664578 (ext. 1001)

Mailing Address 149 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH 03051

Owner Monument Construction, LLC

Location of Property 149 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH 03051

(Street Address) ! i

Signature of ApptLcant Dat

Signature of Property- r(s) Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and :gents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the lIlA. The owner(s) release(s) any cloim to or right he/she (thcy) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personeI /
Date received:

________

COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00

Abutter Notice:‘7 Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ 9.7€’ $ 33 440
.% Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ ø.C S $ 3. / 5’

Total amount due: $L4_L Jc*
Ant, received: $r2j.. ‘L I’9
ReceiptNo.:

_________

Received by: -

By determination o the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:
Engineering

____

Fire Dept.

____

Health Officer

____

Planner

____Other _________
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TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. FiLl in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. ‘This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been nude. Additional information maybe supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials

__________

Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

________
__________

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of (lie complete filled- ‘7’?>
out application form g4 all required attachments listed below together with 10 (ten)
sinEle-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

N/A A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate N/A
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception. Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only cite abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to (lie Town of Hudson.

N/A
If die applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town

N/A

written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

Ij— Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)

________

tZ(J prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
dnys of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/corninunity-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that die abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

________

GJS LOCATION PLAN: Requesis pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZEA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https J/www.hudsonnh.gov/community-developmentJpage/gis-public-use

—31y-..j,., Provide a copy of all single sidcd pages of the assessor s card. is

(NOTE: these copies are available from die Assessor’s Office)

_________

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s corrcspondcnce cor.firming either that the

________

requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

4p) N/A If there is Wetland Conservation lJisthct (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may N/A
be required. WCD Impact? YarN (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.
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CERTifIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpfuL
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of (lie applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a)_____ The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ‘/2” x II” or 11” x 17” sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

________

The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

________

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the 015 map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the 015 map can be obtained by visiting (he town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/comnninity-developmentlpage/gis-public-use)

e) ri) The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or 44,.-
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

I)______ The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their

________

dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.
g) 9) The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as

________

“PROPOSED,” together with all appLicable dimensions and encroachments.
h) The plot plan shall show (lie building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

________

by the zoning ordinance.
i) 14Z? The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Signature ofApplicant(s) Date

______________

Signature of Property Owner(s)—i Dat/ /
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ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
offkers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

lnclude Applicant & Owner(s)
204 003 Monument Construction, LLC 149 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH 03051

Daniel Proulx, Jr., Managing Member

204 002 Richard George Den,ers 22 Lisa Lane, Lowell, MA 01854

204 004 DBV, he. P.O. Box 1435, North Hamp(on, NH
03862

204 073 Manuel & Kathleen Sousa 46 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH 03051

204 014 Richard Charbonneau 1 Continental Drive, Londonderiy, NH
204 074-001 Marck Charbonneau 03053

209 001.001 Fdars Court Condominium 235 Bear Hill Road, Suite 400
Waltham, MA 02451

Smith-Weiss Shepard Kanakis & Spony, 47 Factory Street; P0 Box 388
P.C Nashua, NH 03061-0388
Robert_M._Shepard,_Esq.
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 209 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

204 001 Lowell Road, LLC P.O. Box 1435, North Hampton, NH
03862

204 005 143 Lowell Road, LLC 4 Paula Circle, Hudson, NH 03051

204 006 Fox Hollow Condominium Assodation 636 Daniel Webster Highway,
do Great North Property Management Merrimack, NH 03054

204 075 Boyer Associates 65 Plateau Ridge Road, Loudon,
NH 03301-071 1

209 001-000 Lowell Road Prop Owner DE, LLC 133 Pearl Street, Boston, MA
02110
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USPS-Verified Mail

Case# 204-01)3
VARIANCE

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL 149 Lowell Rd.

SENDER HUDSON, NH 03051 Us POSTAL SERWCE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 204/Lot 003-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting
MONUMENT CONSTRUCTION, LLC;

7022 3330 0000 3692 8699 DANIEL PROULX, JR.; Managing Member APPLICANT NOTICE MAILED
I 149 LOWELL RD. HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8705 RICI-IARDDEMERS ABU’rrERNOTICEMAILED
I 22 LISA LANE, LOWELL, MA 01854

7022 3330 0000 3692 8712 DBV,INC. ABUTTERNOTICEMAILED

I P0 BOX 1435, NORTH HAMPTON, NH 03862

± 7022 33300000 3692 8729 MANUEL&KATHLEEN SOUSA ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
- 46 LOWELL ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

I CI-JARBONNEAU, RICHARD;
7022 3330 0000 3692 8736 CHARBONNEAU,MARK; ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

I -

— 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

6 7022 3330 0000 3692 8743 FRIARSCOURTCONDOMINIUM ABUTTERNOTICEMAILED

235 BEAR HILL RD SUITE 400, WALTHAM, MA 02451
RICHARD M. SHEPARD. ESQ.;

7022 3330 0000 3692 8750 SMITH-WEISS SHEPARD KANAKIS & SPONY, P.C. APPLICANT NOTICE MAIL

47 Facto Street; P.O. Box 388, NASHLA, NH 03061-0388

8

4

:
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USPS-Verified Mail

I

Case# 204-003

TOWN OF HUDSON
VARIANCE

12 SCHOOL STREET 149 Lowell Rd.
SENDER HUDSON, NH 03051 Us POSTAL SERVICE . FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 204/Lot 003-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting
1 Mailed First Class LOWELL ROAD, LLC ABUTI’ER NOTICE MAILED

P0 BOX 1435, NORTH HAMPTON, NH 03862
2 Mailed First Class 143 LOWELL ROAD, LLC ABUTrER NOTICE MAILED

4 PAULA dR., HUDSON, NH 03051
FOX HOLLOW CONDOMINIUM ASSOC;

3 Mailed First Class C/O GREAT NORTH PROPERTY MGMT ABUflER NOTICE MAILED
636 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY., MERRIMACK, NH 03054

4 Mailed First Class BOYER ASSOCIATES ABUflER NOTICE MAILED
65 PLATEAU RIDGE RD., LOUDON, NH 03307-0711

5 Mailed First Class LOWELL ROAD PROP OWNER DE, LLC ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED .

.

133 PEARL ST., BOSTON, MA 02110

6

7

8

9

Total # of pieces listed by sender Total # of pieces recvd at Post Office Postma(73ivingEvee)
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary- M. Daddario. Chairman Kara Roy. Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson. Ne’ Hampshire 0305 I Fel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

April 11,2023

APPLiCANT NOTiFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023
starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 204-003 (04-27-23): Daniel Proulx, Jr., Managing Member of
Monument Construction, LLC, 149 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests a
Variance to allow a proposed gravel area for equipment storage in the rear

of the existing garage (to be converted to office space) and three (3) 8’ x

40’ storage containers on a Y4” stone pad constituting an Industrial Use as

a Contractor’s Yard (E-15) where it is not permitted in the Business Zone.

[Map 204, Lot 003-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article V: Permitted

Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the

application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the

hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

La



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary \. Daddario. Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson. New llarnpshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

April 11, 2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 204-003 (04-27-23): Daniel Proulx, Jr., Managing Member of

Monument Construction, LLC, 149 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests a

Variance to allow a proposed gravel area for equipment storage in the rear

of the existing garage (to be converted to office space) and three (3) 8’ x

40’ storage containers on a 3/4 stone pact constituting an Industrial Use as

a Contractor’s Yard (E-15) where it is not permitted in the Business Zone.

[Map 204, Lot 003-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article V: Permitted

Uses; §334-2 1, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not

required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or

comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email

your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to

ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School

Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting

to: bbuttriclqiihudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address

and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the

Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This fonn constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article V of HZO Section(s) 334-21
in order to permit the following:

Request a Variance to allow a construction company business office in the Business District at 149 Lowell Road

(Map 204, Lot L 003-000) with three (3) storage containers on a three-quarter inch stone pad in the back of the

lot, v/nict, is considered to be a contractors yard and not permitted in the Business Dstrict.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
as follows:

I.(a) “The Zoning Beard of Adjustment shall have the power to:
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning

ordinance if:

(A) The variancc will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B) The spirit of the ordinance Is observed;
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship edsts between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) if the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will he
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (I) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.
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FACTS SUPPORTING TifiS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this stamte and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each aiid every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1, Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of (lie ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

SEE A1TACI-IED.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feet this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

SEE AnACHED.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

SEE ATTACHED.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

SEE ATTACHED.
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FACTS SUPPORTING TillS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(l and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way gf4

SEE ATTACHED.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use lobe
reasonable.

SEE ATTACHED.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

SEE ATTACHED.
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Application for Variance
Monument Construction, LLC

Attachment

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST

Monument Construction, LLC purchased the parcel of land with buildings thereon
located at 149 Lowell Road on July 15. 2020. The parcel of land and buildings at 149 Lowell
Road is located in the Business District. The property that was purchased by Monument
Construction, LLC was a non-conforming residential use, consisting of a house and a detached
garage. Monument Construction, LLC intends to use the property as a business office for its
affiliated company, Monument Construction Services, LLC. On or about November 9, 2022,
Monument Construction, LLC submitted a Site Plan Application for the 149 Lowell Road
property to the Hudson Planning Board. A copy of the proposed Site Plan is attached hereto as
Exhibit A. The proposed Site Plan showed that the existing dwelling would be converted to
office space and that the existing detached garage would also be converted to office space. The
proposed Site Plan detailed parking for the office space and detailed an area in the back of the
property that would contain three (3) storage containers. The storage containers would be used
to store construction materials and equipment for Monument Construction Services. LLC.
Monument Construction Services, LLC focuses on federal and VA work and there are no
customers that come to the site. Occasionally, politicians such as U.S. Senators and
representatives will come to the site for a publicity photo because Monument Construction
Services. LLC is a Veteran-owned business.

The three (3) storage containers to be located at the rear of the property are considered
to be accessory buildings that are accessory to the main purpose of the property, which is the
business office for Monument Construction Services, LLC. The Site Plan Application in this
case was halted because the Zoning Administrator determined that the primary use of the
property was no a business office, which is permitted in the Business District, but it is a
contractor’s yard, that is not permitted in the Business District. A contractor’s yard is
permitted in the Industrial District and the General and General-i Districts.

I. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the
public interest, because:

The property at 149 Lowell Road was a non-conforming, residential use. The
Applicant is looking to convert the property to a business office for Monument
Construction Services. LLC, which is a permitted use in the Business District.
The property is located in the Business District. Adding three (3) storage units in
the rear of the property, according to an approved Site Plan, will allow the
Applicant to fully use the business office for the construction company. The use
of the three (3) storage containers will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare or otherwise injure public
rights. The use of the property will be according to an approved Site Plan from
the Hudson Planning Board.

1



2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

The primary use of the property will be for the business office for Monument
Construction Services, LLC. This construction company primarily focuses on
federal and VA work. Other than employees who come to the site for work in the
business office, there will be no customers that come to the site. The spirit of the
ordinance is being observed since a business office is permitted in the Business
District.

The Planning Board will be able to require that fencing be installed and perimeter
plants be planted to ameliorate the contractor’s yard impact in the business zone.
The Planning Board can require hours of operation for the contractor’s yard.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting
the variance, because:

The primary use of the property will be as a business office for Monument
Construction Services. LLC. This is a permitted use in the Business District.
As an accessory use and structure, Monument Construction Services, LLC
will utilize the three (3) storage containers in the back of the property to store
construction materials, supplies and equipment. This will allow Monument
Construction Services. LLC to better service its customers. There will be no
harm to the general public or other individuals. The storage containers will be
located in the rear of the property, according to a Site Plan to be approved by
the Hudson Planning Board.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding
properties, because:

The proposed use will be in conformity with the Business Zoning District. The
previous use was a non-conforming use. The conversion of the dwelling into
office space and the conversion of the detached garage into office space will
enhance the value of the Applicant’s property and it will enhance surrounding
property values. The proposed use is consistent with other uses in the area. The
following businesses are located across the street from the Applicant’s property:

One Stop Auto Body, Jok Auto Sales and Services, Line-X of Southern New
Hampshire (truck accessories store), Boyers Truck Equipment and Advance Spa
and Pool.

2



The use of the Applicant’s property will be less intensive than the use of the
properties across the street, which are all located within the same Business
District.

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results
in unnecessary hardship, because:

A. Explain why you believe this to be true-keeping in mind that you must
establish that:

1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the
restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the
purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way:

The primary use of the Applicant’s property will be as a business office
for a construction company known as “Monument Construction Services,
LLC”. It is a normal use for a construction business office to also have
storage available for construction materials, supplies and equipment.
According to the Zoning Administrator for the Town of Hudson, because
of the three (3) storage units that are proposed to be located in the rear of
the property, the Applicant’s property will not primarily be a business
office, but will be a contractor’s yard. The contractor’s yard portion of the
Applicant’s property will be accessory to the business office. However,
according to the strict application of the Ordinance, the storage units are
not permitted in the Business District. It is fair and reasonable to expect
that a business office for a construction company would want to have
storage capability for the storage of construction materials, supplies and
equipment.

See Paragraph 2 below as well.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed
use to be reasonable.

The Applicant’s property, located at 149 Lowell Road, is located on a
busy highway and the Applicant’s property is surrounded by other more,
intensive commercial uses. The special condition of the Applicant’s
property is that the storage units would be located in the rear of the
property, out of the sight of the public at large, and pursuant to an
approved Site Plan from the Hudson Planning Board. The ability to have
three (3) storage containers on the Applicant’s property is essential to the
operation of a construction business office. Unfortunately, according to

3



the opinion of the Hudson Zoning Administrator, the storage units are not
permitted within the Business District. The storage units are permitted in
the Industrial District, the General District and the General-i District.
There were no other properties available for the Applicant to acquire as a
business office for the affiliated construction company. The proposed use
by the Applicant as a business office with storage capability for
construction materials, supplies and equipment, is a reasonable use.

There is limited availability in the Town of Hudson for a construction
company business office in the Industrial District. The location at 149
Lowell Road is an ideal location for the Applicant’s business. The Zoning
Ordinance does not define the term “contractor’s yard”. The use of the
contractor’s yard, in conjunction with the business office, can be
controlled by conditions to be imposed by the Planning Board. These
conditions can make the contractor’s yard a compatible use in the
Business District. Furthermore, it should be noted that the Zoning Board
of Adjustment granted a variance to Blue Bird Self Storage, LLC on
September 9, 2021 to construct a three-story, 40,000 square foot building
for an in-door self-storage warehouse in the Business District at 196, 202
Central Street, which use is only pennitted in the Industrial District. This
approved use is much more intensive that the use proposed by the
Applicant. It is not clear from reviewing the Zoning Ordinance that the
intent of the Zoning Ordinance is to only allow a business office for a
construction company in the Industrial District.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions
of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance:

This section is not applicable to the Variance Application in this case.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street I ludson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #23-016

Februaiy 2, 2023

Robert Shepard, Esq.
Smith-Weiss.Shepard.Kanakis&Spony. RC.
P.O. Box 388
Nashua, NH 0306 1-0388

Re: 149 Lowell Rd Map 204 Lot 003-000
District: Business (B)

Dear Att’y Shepard,

I have received your letter of January 31, 2022.

1)1 have reviewed my prior Determination #22-167 of December 29, 2022 and still maintain that this

application/proposal constitutes a Contractor’s Yard (E-I0) iii the Table of Pennitted Principal Uses

§334-21 and is not permitted and would need a Variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment for such

use.
The Zoning Ordinance does not specifically define contractor’s yard” within §334-6 Definitions.

The Zoning Ordinance directs one to 334-5C for hierarchy of word usage and interpretation as follows:

(3) “Terms and words not defined in this article, the R.14s or in the Building (‘ode shall have the meanings

understood in common usage and as defined in standard American dictionaries.

I could not find any definition of contractor’s yard in the RSA’s or the Building Code, therefore I used a

standard American dictionary, specifically Law Insider as follows:

“contractor’s Yard means a lot, building or part thereofwherein vehicles, equipment and/or supplies are

parked, stockpiled, stored and maintained for use by a contractor Jar the construction and/or renovation

trades. Facilities for the administration or management of the business as well as minor maintenance and

assembly work normally considered to he accessory to the trade are permitted. It does not include the lease,

retail, or wholesale sale ofconstruction materials or supplies, or home improvement materials, equipment

or supplies.
Furthermore, [would note that the context of the description as “Contractor’s yard” means possessive with

the “‘5” linking to contractor (singular), such as the applicant is, not a plural “s” which would mean multiple

contractors ofa retail nature, like a Lowes or Home Depot.

2)1 would agree that those 3 storage containers are accessory buildings as our Z.O. §334-6 definitions:

BUILDING, ACCESSORY “A building in which a use that is customarily incidental and subordinate to

that of the principal use is being conducted, including temporary or portable structures.”

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdJustnzent within 30

days of the receipt of this letter.



I consider those “storage containers” as an accessory building (structure), from our definition: “including
temporary ot poi•tab/e” and would need to comply with Zoning Ordinance as such.

Sincerely,

Bruce Buttrjck
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttrickqthudsonnh.gov

end: Contractor’s Yard definition
cc: Public Folder

B. Groth, Town Planner
0. 1-lebert. Fire Marshal
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30

day’s of/lie receipt of this letter.
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Vision 10: 1524 Account#: 3370 BIdg#: 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 03.08-2023 10:53:06

Property Location: 149 LOWELL RD Parcel ID: 204! 003100W! Card Address: LUC: 1010
cuRRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)MONUMENT CONSTRUCTION, US Nbhd Nbhd Name Vear I Code I Assessed Year Code Assessed Val Year Code I AssessedML2 Comm- Upper Lowell St 2022 I 1010 I 188,600 2022 1010 117,400 2021 1010 I 117,400TQPO UTILITIES 1010 I 259,800 1010 286,600 1010 j 286,600

149 LOWELL RD.
Roting Town Water I 1010 I 26,100 1010 29,200 1010 I 22,800

Town Sewer IHUDSON NH 03051
TotalI 4?4,St Total 433,200 Total1 433,200RECORD OF OWNERSHIP I BK-VOUPAGE ALE DATE QkI’ V/I j SALE PRiar WI SALE NOTES APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARYMONUMENT CONSTRUCTION, LLC I 9320 I 733 07-14-2020 0 I I 475,000 00 GnntorTATETATE, RLJPERT E. 9235 I 48 11-21-2019 U I 0 44 RUPERTE.. Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 179,600Gmnlor TATETATE, RUPERT E., TR. REV. TRST I 8091 I 0291 05-19-2009 U I I a 44 RLJPERTE.. 1?. Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 9,000

Granlor TATE, Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 26,100RUPERTJR.

TATE, RUPERTJR 2103 0069 11-16-1970 U I 38

Grantor NIA
Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 259,800

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
— CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0Parcel ID 204-003-000 I Desaipt Code I Appraised Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 474,500Zoning BD:BD BLDG 1010 I 188,600 188,600Flood Hazard C ILAND 1010 259,800 259,800 Valuation Method ClOB 1010 26,100 26,100NeighlAbutl

JNeiglilAbut2
NeigWAbuta PREV 0013-0009-0000 I
GIS ID 204-003-000 Assoc Pid#

Total: 474,500 474,500 Total Appraised Parcel Value j 474.500NOTES
VISIT! CHANGE HISTORY10-6-11 INTERIOR lN$PECTION:SlNK AND SHO Date Id I Cd Purpost/Result

07-27-2022 21 I 20 Other Change
WER IN BSMT, STAND ALONE=FAIR RATINGS/i

07-11-2022 26 I s Field Review9 EXT AVG+GOOD/ For Sale 7-2019 - $5999 03-12-2021 21 I 30 Sales Data Verification
05-28-2019 19 02 Measured

00

08-20-2012 01 I 20 Other Change
10-06-2011 14 I 03 Meas/Inspect
08-30-2007 06 I 02 Measured
fl7-2Wflfl2 nfl I 18 Heaiinn - r.Ftnn.BUILDING PERMIT RECORDPermit Id Issue Date Permit C Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

LAND LINE VALUATIJTECTI0NF
Description l••Jyp Land Units UnitPrice ii •W

N, Nbhd’
I ILand Adjustment I Notes Land Value

Coda
SL ex ML__ I

1 1010 SINGLE FAMILYRES Site 1,0001 AC 170,000 — 1.00 5 1,00 ML2 1.50 Develop 0.951 I
242,300

1 1010 SINGLE FAIMLY RES Excess 0.5891 AC 26,000 1.00 0 1.00 ML2 1.50 Topo 0.80 0.95 I i7,500

Total Card Land Units: 1.589AC ‘ Parcel Total Area: i.9 IAC Total Land Value: 269,BOj

..——

Disclaimer This inTormauon Is Dellevea to De correct out is sut2ject to cflange and IS not Warranbed.



Property Location: 149 LOWEU. RDVision ID: 1524 Account #: 3870

Description

Parcel 10: 2041 0031 000$ I
Bldg #: I

Elcment uci

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETM,IcON77NVED SKETCH I PRIMARY PHOTOuescnption

Card Address:
Card#: I of

Avg I-It/FL
Extra Kitchens 0
dd KiLCthen Ra

COST/MARKET VALUA lION

LUC: 1010
Print Date: 03-08-2023 10:53:07

Element
Model
Stories:
Style:
Grade:
(LW) Units
Exterior Wall 1
Roof Structure
Roof Cover
Frame
Foundation
Interior WaIl 1
Interior Floor 1
Heat Fuel
Heat Type
N Heat Systems
AC Percent
Total Rooms
Bedrooms
Full Baths
3/4 Baths
half Baths
Extra Fixtures
Kitchens
Kitchen Rating
Bath Rating
Halt Bath Rating
Bsmt Garage
Fireplace(s)
Fireplace Rating
WS Flues
Color
Avg Ht/FL
Exfra Kildn

I ti I

— S

Cd
01
2.25
113
Ct

03
01
01
01
02
02
04
02
01
I
100
6

0

AV
AV
AV
0
1
GD
0
brown
8
0

L

Residential

NEW ENGLANDR
Avg/Good

Aluminum
Gable
Mph Shing
Wood
Conc Block
Plaster
Garnet
Gas
Forced Air

Average
Average
Average

Good

366,620

1940
1991
AG

31
20

1.000

49
179,600

Building Value New

Year Built
Effective Year Built
Depreciation Code
Remodel Rating
Year Remodeled
Depreciation %
Functional Obsol
External Obsol
Trend Factor
Condition
Condition %
Percent Good
RCNLD
Dep % Ow
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
isc Imp Ow Comment
Cost to Cure Ow
Cost to Cure Ow Comment

1141
Pt
Itt.
—l

‘4
‘4

‘4

r \i -

,-

OS - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITSMS(L) /XP - BUILDING EXTRA PEA TUIfJjB)Code Description OW Units UOM IJnjtfij1 Yr Bit Cnd.].% Assd. ValueGAR1 Garage,1 story L 720 SQ. FT 33.70 1940 AV I 60 14,600SHEDWD Shed-Wood L 165 UNITS 31.02 1940 AV 1 3,100SHOP Shop L 430 SQ. FT 29.00 1940 AV 60 8,400)<FRRM Rec Room,Firi,BMT B 408 SQ. FT 45.00 1940 AV 49 9,000

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTIONCode Description Liwig Area Floor Area Eff Area Unit Cost Undeprec ValueBMT Basement, Unfinished o 816 204 42.79 34,916EFP End. Porch, Finished 0 96 671 11945 11,468.ENT Entry 0 35 35 171.16 5,991FFL Fisst Floor, Finished 936 936 936 171.16 160,204SFL Second Floor, Finished 720 720 720 171,16 123,234VAT: Attic, Unfinished o 720 180 42.79 30,808

..__________H

‘.5-

Total Liv kea/Gr. Area/Elf Are 1,656 3,3231 2,142 TetalValtiij 366,621



Printed Transaction Receipt Receipt 724,414
4/04/2023 tgoodwyn
4:20PM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street
4/04/2023 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
4:14 PM

Description current Invoice Payment Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Application -4/27/23 ZBA Meeting
149 Lowell Rd
Map/Lot 204-003-000 (B-Zone)

Variance Application 0.00 221.5100 0.00

Total: 221.61

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

Monument Construction, LLC CHECK CHECK #17559 221,61 0.00 221.61

Total Due: 221.61

Total Tendered: 221.61

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 221.61

Monument Construction, LLC. 17669

Record#: 83338
Check#: 17669
Date: 0312912023
Description: Variance
Amount: 221.61
Vendor#: 1439
Payee: Town of Hudson

Address: P0 Box 9572

Manchester NH 03108-9572



TOWN OF HUDSON

5
Land Use Division

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 0305! Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report p
Meeting Date: April 27, 2023

Case 110-011 (04-27-23): Donald Larnothe, 19 Putnam Rd., Hudson, NH requests all Equitable
Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a shed to remain approx. eight (8) feet in the rear yard
setback where 15 feet is required. [Map 110, Lot 011-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); 1-IZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

Address: 19 Putnam Rd
Zoning district: General One (G-1)

Summary:
To allow a 12’ x 12’ shed structure to remain which encroaches 7ff. into the rear/side setback leaving 8 ft
where 15 ft is required.

Property description:
Our records indicate this parcel is an existing corner lot of record with non-conforming area of
44,866 SF where 87,120 SF is required, and use is conforming as residential single family.
Attached garage exists in setback per variance granted June 25, 1987.

In-House comments:
Town Engineer, Town Planner, and Inspeetional Services/Fire Dept: no comments
Zoning Administrator comments: yes

History/Attachments:
A: ZBA variance approval June 25, 1987: Variance for front yard set back ofnot less than 16
ft for detached garage.
B; B.P. #2010-00609 issued 11/05/2010 for: construct 12x 12 shed”
C: In house comments from Zoning Administrator.



NGTICE F APPROVAL
June 25, 1987

case 06/87/37—29:

Donald S. and Maureen A. Lamothe

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard

________________

pertaining to a request by

for variance for front yard set back of not less than 16 feet approved

19 Putnam Road [Map 37 Lot 291 Zone D, Article I, Section 5.0 [1.03 Acres]

A majority of the members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment for this

hearing voted to grant the request finding that It satisfied all requirements.

For specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult the public
minutes recorded during this hearing.

All representations of fact or intention made by the applicant or any
applicant’s representative during testimony before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment relative to the obtaining of this special exception shall be
considered conditions of that special exception, regardless of the fact that
such facts or intentions were not specifically stated as pert of the motion to
grant.

In the event that the requested use subsequently is found by the Hudson Zoning
Administrator to demonstrate deliberate or preventable lack of compliance with
any applicable stipulation or restriction, including the verbally specified
restrictions described in the preceding paragraph, such use shall be held to
be In violation of the covenant made with this Board, and the approval shall
be held to be null and void.

_________________

Date: JL3 F7

_______________

Date: 6 &S” 7
Date

Si 9ned:

Signed:

\ L.SL
(Ghai’rian of\thiZoning Boards. Adjustment

a
,,- (Hudson Zoning Administrator)

4 C

ppiicant signature)

)
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Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number

Building Permit 2010oo6o9

Communay Development Department Date of Issue

12 School Street 11!05i2010

Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Date

603-886-6005 1 1105’201 1

Owner: LAMOTHE, DONALD LAMOTHE MAUREEN

Applicant: LAMOTHE. DONALD LAMOTHE, MAUREEN

Location of Work: 19 PUTNAM RD
(No and Street) (Unit Cr Building)

Description of Work: Construct a 12’ x 12’ shed

ZONING DATA: District: C-I Map\Lot: 110-011-000

REMARKS:

Required Inspections
Sheds:

Generally a single inspection ot the completed shed wi be performed after the basic structure is up and

complete This will include supports and placemenl relative to setbacks The property line closest should be

clearly marked for setback determinatons

‘Per the Hudson Zoning Ordinance Section 334-27-1 (C) Accessory structures (sheds) shall be

placed to the rear of the main building.

ALL coNsTRucT;oN MUST BE LOCATED 15 FEET FROM THE SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY LINES

‘Building Permit Issuance Conditions are as follows:
• THIS PERMiT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OCCUPY ANY STREET ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREOF EITHER

TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY
‘THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT RELEASE THE APPLICANT FROM 1116 CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE

SUBDIVISION AND OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS

.APPROVED PLANS MUST SE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE

• NO BUILDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION IS PERFORMED

• WHEN APPLICABLE SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS

• WORK MUST 8E STARTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE

‘ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES

Page I of 2

Permit Holder: LAMOTHE DONALD LAMOTHE MAUREEN
(Taking Responsibility for the Work)

Conipany!Affiliation: Owner Job Site Phone Number:

Constr Cost: $2,000 Permit Fee: $2500 Check No,: Cash: $000

The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street Durin9 Construction

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUThORIZES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BuILDING INSPECTOR ANO ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS

TO CONDUCT INSPECTiONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WH:CH THIS

PERMIT IS ISSUED.

?7 11/0 5.20 10

Code Official PermIt Holder Date

‘B)
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street - Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fas: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Comment

Case 110-011 (04-27-23): Donald Lamothe, 19 Putnam Rd., Hudson, NIL requests an Equitable
Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a shed to remain approx. eight (8) feet in the rear yard
setback where 15 feet is required. [Map 110, Lot 011-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.]

Facts:
Applicant had secured a building permit.
Indicated the setbacks on the B.P.
Had inspection by the Town and was approved (see attachment).
No notice of violation nor deficiency noted.

Therefore, 1 believe the principal ofestoppel applies here.

“Courts are not without some degree ofsympathy to individuals or companies that take
actions on the basis of local officials ‘ zoning and other decisions that governments later
contend were made in error. However, in the absence ofaffirmative misconduct, courts
generally will not preclude municipalities from discharging their statutory duties to
enforce their zoning and other laws and correct ing their mistakes.

Thus, the Equitable Waiver of Dimension Requirement provision is available to correct the prior
“approval” in a wrong location.

C’



Run Building Permit Page

Application\Perm it Detail Report Jkennedy

Town of Hudson NH

Permit 2010-00609 SHED PERMIT

Description: Construct a 12 x 12 shed

lU

Owner: LAMOTHE, DONALD LAMOTHE. MAUREEN

Street: 19 PUTNAM RD Unit

Map\Lot: 110-011-000 Zone: 0-1 Scheduled Date: 12/23/2010

Inspection Code: SHED Date of Inspection:

inspection Description: SHED INSPECTION Inspector: SM

Inspection Notes: Donald Lamothe - 882-6767

Inspection Status: In Process Inspector: Date: /

at



 

Rev. July 22, 2021 

 

HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

EQUITABLE WAIVER DECISION WORKSHEET  

Option 2- (Per RSA 674:33-a, II)  

 

Equitable Waivers are granted, pursuant to RSA 674:33-a, I:  When a lot or other division 

of land, or structure thereupon, is discovered to be in violation of a physical layout or 

dimensional requirement imposed by a zoning ordinance enacted pursuant to RSA 

674:16, the zoning board of adjustment shall, upon application by and with the burden of 

proof on the property owner, grant an equitable waiver from the requirement… II. In lieu 

of the findings required by the board under subparagraphs I(a) and (b), the owner 

may demonstrate the following to the satisfaction of the board: 
   

On 04/27/2023, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 110-011, being a 

request by Donald Lamothe, 19 Putnam Rd., Hudson, NH requests an Equitable 

Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a shed to remain approx. eight (8) feet 

in the rear yard setback where 15 feet is required.  [Map 110, Lot 011-000; Zoned 

General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of 

Minimum Dimensional Requirements.] 

 

 

Y         N TEN YEARS OR MORE: The applicant has demonstrated that the 

violation has existed for 10 years or more, and that no enforcement action, 

including written notice of violation, has been commenced against the 

violation during that time by the municipality or any person directly 

affected; and 

 

 

Y N NO NUISANCE: The applicant has successfully demonstrated that the  

physical or dimensional violation does not constitute a public or private 

nuisance, nor diminish the value of other property in the area, nor interfere 

with or adversely affect any present or permissible future uses of any such 

property; and 

  

 

Y         N HIGH CORRECTION COST: The applicant has successfully 

demonstrated that due to the degree of past construction or investment 

made in ignorance of the facts constituting the violation, the cost of 

correction so far outweighs any public benefit to be gained, that it would 

be inequitable to require the violation to be corrected. 

 

 

 

Signed: ___________________________________  _________________________ 

           Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA            Date 

  

  

  



Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Telephone Number (Home) ‘4 — 7S 7

Mailing Address /9 PQrA,’aw? tb.

Owner - iflPWeEEXi zpnioywt

Location of Property / 7 PQ724OM Lb
(Street Address)

Signalure of Applicant

ignature of Property-Owner(s

(Work)

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Equitable Waiver.

Cse
IIO(’

QF HUo

PYR 04

APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WAIVER

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. IIo-Ot1

Name of Applicant 2O,Vi9Z 2) .j$W7O ri’e

Date Filed

7

Map: //0 Lot:O//__Zoning District: Cr I..

3 —:2923
Date

-22r...L1
Date

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: L//L,/J3
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00
Ahutter Notice:

_____

Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ q 9 3.
5 Jndirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ 0- ( = $ (

Total amount due: $c-3(, 7
Amt. received: $ I t 7

Received by:
Receipt No.: 7_2iLfZ7......

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:
Engineering

____

Fire Dept.

____

Health Officer

____

Planner

____Other ___________

Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Fonn(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant
Initjas
tj Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

_________

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filly..
out application form all required attachments listed below together with frtien)
single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples) (3
A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate

_________

application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can he obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Infonnation System ((115) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-usc
(NOTE: the Land Usc Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

CIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks

_____

and use variances, the application must include a (115 location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
hnps://www.hudsonnh.govIcommunity-dcvelopment/page/gis-public-use

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of thc assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copics are availablc from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondcncc confirming either that the
rcqucstcd use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

there is Wetland Conscrvation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Perniit may
be required. WCD Impact? Y orN (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

Staff
Initials

-7;-

a

A

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and eonstmction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

The plot plan shall he drawn to scale on an 8 1/2” x 11” or Ii” x 17” sheet with a North

________

pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.
The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the G[S map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.liudsonnh.gov/cominunity-development/page/gis-public-use)
The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

______

The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.
The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED.” together with all applicable dimensions arid encroachments.
The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required
by the zoning ordinance.
The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Sinatpce of Applicant(s)

Y--c/

________

nature of Property Owner(s)

b)

h)

Date

3 m2
Date

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the timc of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

*thelude Applicant & Owner(s) / 9 r-vtai itt”
hnmoTkff, boAJAkl);

//o Oil-cop h4’)1orH,, M4eeL1 /iibs&. /J# 45o51
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
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LiSPS-Verified Mail

C- 6

)

Case# 110-011

EQUITABLE WAIVER of DIM. REQ.
TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

19 Putnam Rd

SENDER HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 1 10/Lot 011-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting
LAMOTHE, DONALD;

1 7022 3330 0000 3692 8767 LAMOTHE, MAUREEN APPLICANT NOTICE MAILED

I 19 PUTNAM RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
KEATING, ERIC;

2 7022 3330 0000 3692 8774 KEATING,AMY ABUTFERNOTICEMAILED

I 24 PUTNAM RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

fi 1 HIGGINS, ROBERT W., TR.;
7022 3330 0000 3692 8?uj,

ROBERTW.HIGGINSTRUST ABUTI’ER NOTICE MAILED

11 CUTLER ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
NEAULT, RAYMOND J. JR. , TR.;
NEAULT, LINDA L, TR.;

7022 3330 0000 3692 8798 NEAULTREVOCABLETRUSTS ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED
I 23 PUTNAM ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8804 — A+NH PROPERTIES, LLC ABUTrER NOTICE MAILED

134 GREELEY ST, HUDSON, NH 03051
WILSON, ASHLEY;

6 7022 3330 0000 3692 8811 PARZYCH,JOSEPHROBERT ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

38 KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON, NH 03051
CLEAN, ROBERT 0., TR.;
MACLEAN SHEILAGH M., TR.;

- 7022 3330 U000 3692 8828 MACLEANFAMILYREVTRUST ADUTI’ERNOTICEMATLED

19 COLCONIAL DR.. LITCHFIELD, NH 03052
FULLER, DALE;

8 7022 3330 0000 3692 8835
- FULLER,ANNE ABU71’ERNOTICEMAIjEC—

-—

.7.-
2 FULLER DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051 / ‘ ----,.

PIED, PAUL P., TR.; /
PIED,CAROLM.,TR.; / \ ?

7022 3330 0000 3692 8842 PIEDFAMILYTRUST ABUflERNOTIcEMAILED,

4 FULLER DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051 “,,

10 \
“.0 —_-—

..

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of pieces recvd at Post Office Po aster eceivjqj’Eauaplo e

sender 9 C L.C-’ltz7,’

Direct Cerhf,ed Page 1



LiSPS-Verified Mail

Case# 110-011

TOWN OF HUDSON
EQUITABLE WAIVER of DIM. REQ.

12 SCHOOL STREET
19 Putnam Rd

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 Us POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS iaii. Map 1 10/Lot 011-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class MURPHY, ROBERT E. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

4A KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON, NH 03051

GIOVANDITTO, MICHAEL;

2 Mailed First Class REES, PAMELA ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

4B KINGSTON WAY- UNIT 1, HUDSON, NH 03051

MADDEN, MATTHEW;

3 Mailed First Class MADDEN, JENNIFER ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

5A KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON, NH 03051

.
VILLANDRY, CHRISTOPHER T.;

4 Mailed First Class FELLS, TAYLOR L. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

SB KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON, NH 03051
PALENO, JOSEPH;

5 Mailed First Class ZBAWIONY, CAROLINE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

6 FULLER DR, HUDSON, NH 03051

6

7

8

9

Total # of pieces listed by sender Total # of pieces rec’vd at Post Office Postmastr (receiy$ng Emp1oye)

j_____ 5 nflJinc IA’]n4t-e-ci
C

Indirect First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - I ludson, New hampshire 03051 Eel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-I J42

April 11,2023

APPLICANT NOTIFICA flON

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 110-011 104-27-23): Donald Lamothe, 19 Putnam Rd., Hudson, NH

requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a shed

to remain approx. eight (8) feet in the rear yard setback where 15 feet is

required. [Map 110, Lot 011-000; Zoned General-One (G-1);HZO Article VII:

Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional

Requirements.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the

application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the

hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario. Chairman Kara Roy. Selecimen Liaison

12 School Street Iludson, New I Ia(npshire 0305 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

April 11,2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 110-011 (04-27-23): Donald Lamothe, 19 Putnam Rd., Hudson, NH

requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a shed

to remain approx. eight (8) feet in the rear yard setback where 15 feet is

required. [Map 110, Lot 011-000; Zoned General-One {O-1);HZO Article VII:

Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional

Requirements.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not

required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or

comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email

your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to

ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School

Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting

to: bbuttrick(dhudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address

and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the

Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

/



APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WATVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENT
Select Option I or Option 2 only

Per RSA674:33-a, II. Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement: (OPTION 2)

II. In lieu of the findings required by the board under subparagraphs 1(a) and (Ii), the owner may
demonstrate the following to the satisfaction of the board:

TEN YEARS OR MORE: Please explain how the violation has existed for 10 years or more, and
that no enforcement action, including written notice of violation, has been commenced against the
violation during that time by the municipality or any person directly affected; and

Ste ,r—jv,’ eA— r

(c) NO NUISANCE. Please explain how the physical or dimensional violation does not constitute
a public or private nuisance, nor diminish the value of other property in the area, nor interfere
with or adversely affect any present or permissible future uses of any such property; and

S’rC

(d) HIGH CORRECTION COST. Please explain how that due to the degree of past construction
or investment made in ignorance of the facts constituting the violation, the cost of correction so
far outweighs any public benefit to he gained, that it would be inequitable to require the
violation to be corrected.

Ygç ,1

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement: (OPTION 2)

TEN YEARS OR MORE:

The shed in question was built in 2010. At that time, I believed it to be located approximately 25 feet from the

property line. This was based on information I received from the developer that built the home behind me back in 1986.

I was told then that my property line was approximately 25 feet from the tree line. Clearly he was mistaken and the

shed ended up about 8 feet from the property line, not the required 15 feet.

No enforcement action has been taken because the discrepancy was just noticed on March 27, 2023 by the

Zoning & Code Enforcement, Administrative Aide Tracy Goodwyn. No persons have been affected by the sheds current

location as the shed is completely on my property. The area of land on the abutting property is a wooded section of

land that is not being used by the property owners.

NO NUISANCE:

The location of my shed is completely on my property and it does not create any public or private nuisance, nor

does it obstruct or prevent anyone from using their property.

The property adjacent to where the shed in question is located was developed in 1986. The section of that property

directly adjacent to where my shed is, is an unused wooded area. In the 37 years in which that home has existed, no

one has ever used the wooded area of land adjacent to where the shed exists. If the residences of that property decide

to use that wooded area, the location of my shed would not prevent them from doing so.

HIGH CORRECTION COST:

I don’t believe that any public or private benefit would be gained by moving the shed as it is not interfering with

or impeding any use or access of any public or private land use. If the shed needs to be moved the cost would include at

a minimum;

1. Having my property surveyed to identify the exact location of the property line in question.

2. Modifying the irrigation system to more/remove some sprinkler heads.

3. The expense of physically moving the shed.

4. Preparing the new location for the shed.

I have obtained the following estimates for this work;

Surveying (randomly selected from a Google search of local surveying companies);

Gate City Survey, Nashua NH = $3000

Promised Land Survey, Derry NH = $1200-2000

Meridian Land Services, Amherst NH = $1500-2300

Irrigation System (from the company that installed it);

Young Brothers Well & Pump Co. = $150-250

Moving the Shed (randomly selected from a Google search of local crane/moving companies);

Quick Pick Crane Services, Bow NH = $900-i 200

S N F Crane Services, Hampstead NH = Pending

Altitude Crane Service, Nashua NH = Pending



Don Lamothe
19 Putnam Rd
Hudson NH 03051

R 19 Putnam Rd Map 110 Lot 011-000
District: General One (G-1)

Subject: Shed encroachment.

Dear Mr. Lamothe,

Zoning Determination:
Your property has a shed located within the required building/structure setbacks. On your

property, the required side and rear setback are 15 ft from property lines.

I found a building permit (#2010-00609) for this shed (12 x 12) issued 11/05/2010. You would

need an gpitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement from the Zoning Board of Adjustment for

this shed to remain.

Sincerely, 4

Bruce Butt rick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttricl<(Zi hudsonnh.gov

end: H.P. #2010-00609 (4 pages)
cc: Public Folder

B. Groth, Town Planner
File

iV)TE: i/ifs deierinuianon tiio; be appealed to i/ic Hudson Zoning Board o/Adjustnieni within 30

/
TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
17 School Street Hudson. Nc’ lla:npsliire 03051 1e: 603-886-61)OR las: 603-594-1112

Zoning Determination #23-049

March 28, 2023

dm5 oft/ic receipt of this lever.
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REQUEST FOR ZONING and/or PLANNING INFORMATION /

L DETERMINATION

/9 /‘/2 71 ‘19,’2 A>A’)

Map //0 Lot 0/7 Sublot Ct>

Date of request

Property Location

Zoning District if known (‘, —

Type of Request

Description of request / determination: (Please attach all relevant documentation)

F ‘. 7-a ni4_/Z Ui, ,, -, -, .‘x’, zae?’

o Zoning District Determination QUce Determination et-Back

U Process for Subdivision Site Plan if required
UOther

Requi renie nis

Applicant Contact Information

Name: o-t-’ / /n
Address: fv i°yr%’r, 1e
Phone Number: Koj - 67
Email: )cj”1/17y r,.cr 4a,wc, ‘jr,vc-r

ZONING DETERMINATION I TITER SENT DATE:



Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number

Building Permit 201000609

Community Development Department Date of Issue

12 School Street 11105/2010

Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Dale
603-886-6005 11/05/2011

Owner: LAMOTHE, DONALD LAMOTHE MAUREEN

Applicant: LAMOTHE. DONALD LAMOTHE. MAUREEN

Location of Work: 19 PUTNAM RD
(No. and Street) (Unit or Building)

Description of Work: Construct a 12 x 12 shed

ZONING DATA: District: 0-1 Map\Lot: 110-011-000

REMARKS: -

Required Inspections
Sheds:

Generally a single inspection of the completed shed will be performed after the basic structure is up and

complete. This will include supports and placement relative to setbacks. The property line closest should be
clearly marked for setback determinations

‘Per the Hudson Zoning Ordinance Section 334-27-1 (C) ‘Accessory structures (sheds) shall be

placed to the rear of the main building.”

ALL CONSTRuCTiON MUST BE LOCATED 15 FEET FROM THE SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY LINES

•Building Permit Issuance Conditions are as follows:
eTHIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OUPY ANY STREET. ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREOF. EITHER

TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY.
• THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT RELEASE THE APPLICANT FROM THE CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE

SUBDIVISION AND OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS

‘APPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE.

‘NO BUILDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION IS PERFORMED

•WHEN APPLICABLE SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING.AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS

‘WORK MUST BE STARTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE

•ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES.

Page 1 of 2

Permit Holder: LAMOTHE, DONALD LAMOTHE. MAUREEN
(Taking Responsibuity for the Work)

Owner Job Site Phone Number:

Constr Cost: 52.000 Permit Fee: $25.00 Check No.: Cash: $0.00

The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS

TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS

PERMIT IS ISSUED.

4’k /dø4 SL& 11 ms/20 10

Code Official

_____________

Permit Holder
.

Date - J



Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number

Building Permit 201o0o6o9

Community Development Department Date of Issue

12 School Street 11/05/2010

Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Date
603-886-6005 11/05/2011

Owner: LAMOTHE. DONALD LAMOTHE, MAUREEN

Applicant: LAMOTHE. DONALD LAMOTHE, MAUREEN

Location of Work: 19 PUTNAM RD
(No. and Street) (Unit or Building)

INSPECTION APPROVALS
Building

_____________I

I__________ Date
Plumbing

____________/

I Date
Electrical

_____________I

I___________ Date

Fire Sprinklers (rough)

_____________________

(final)___________________
Other / I Date

Page 2 o 2

Permit Holder: LAMOTHE. DONALD LAMOTHE, MAUREEN
(Taking Responsibility for the Work)

Company/Affiliation: Owner Job Site Phone Number:

Constr Cost: $2,000 Permit Fee: $25.00 Check No.: Cash: $0.00

The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS

TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS

PERMIT IS ISSUED.

‘1
—

— 11/05/2010

Code Official Permit Holder Date —
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Run. 12/22/10 Building Permit Page

Application\Permit Detail Report Jkennedy
Town of Hudson, NH

Permit 2010-00609 SHED PERMIT

Description: Construct a 12 x 12 shed.

Owner: LAMOTHE, DONALD LAMOTHE. MAUREEN

Street: 19 PUTNAM RD Unt

MapLot: 110-Oil-COO Zone: G-l Scheduled Date: 12/23/2010

Inspection Code: SHED Date of Inspection:

Inspection Description: SHED INSPECTION Inspector: SM

Inspection Notes: Donald Lamothe - 882-6787

Inspection Status:ln Process Inspector: Date:



__

Propertylocation: 19 PUTNAM RD Parcel ID: 1101011100011 Card Address: LUC: 1010
Vision ID: 5313 Account #: 4526 Bldg #: 1 Card #: 1 of 1 Print Date: 3/27/2023 2:54:47 PM

Lli CONSTRUCTION DETAIL I CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED) I SKETCH/PRIMARY PHOTO
Element ) Cd Description Element Cd Description

.COST/MARKET VALUATION

I 17

24

‘Model 01 Residential Avg F-It/FL
Stories: 1 Extra Kitchens i 0
Style: 01 Ranch Add Kitchen Ra
Grade: C Average
(Liv) Units 1
Exterior Wall 1 04 Vinyl
Roof Structure 01 Gable
Roof Cover 01 Asph Shing
Frame 01 Wood
Foundation 01 Concrete
Interior Wall 1 01 Dall
Interior Floor 1 03 Hardwood
Heat Fuel 01 Oil Building Value New

Heat Type 01 Forced Air
,# Heat Systems , 1
AC Percent 100 ‘Year Built
Total Rooms 6 Effective Year Built
Bedrooms 3 Depreciation Code
Full Baths i 1 Remodel RatinQ

3/4 Baths I o Year Remodeled

Half Baths D Depreciation %

Extra Fixtures C
Functional Obsol

Kitchens j i External Obsol

Kitchen Rating [ AV
Trend Factor

Bath Rating AV Condition

Half Bath Rating
Condition %

•Bsmt Garage
, Percent Good

Fireplace(s)
Fireplace Rating’
WS Flues
‘Color
Avg HtJFL
Extra Kitchens

24

GAR

24

S

16

• Average
Average

51

8EF8 WOK
5 11
5 11

5

4.14‘16

FFL

10.86

4
¶6

309.099

1960
2002
GD

20

1,000

0

GD

GREEN
8
0

Good

17

5
6
1 36
1.14

10.86
FEL 24BMT

9

44

80
247.300RCNLD

,Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

08- OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) /XF - BUILDING E
Code ] IJB [ Units UOM jLnjtfri

POOLIV Pool - Vinyl Lined In Ground
SHEDWD Shed-Wood

L
L

646
144

UNITS
UNITS

40.10
31.02

od Deck, or Composite Dk 0 234 23 16.05 3.756



)Jision ID: 5313 Account #: 4526 BIdg#: 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 3/27/2023 2:54:47 PM

PropcrtjLocation: 19 PUTNAM RD Parcel ID 11010111 000!! Card Address: LUC: 1010

Parcel Total Laud Area: 1.033

CURRENT OWNER J ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
LAMOTHE, DONALD Nbhd I Nbhd Name Year I Code Assessed Year Code I Assessed Val Year Code Assessed

RE
LAMOTHE. MAUREEN I ResidentialAverage 2022 1010 247,300 2022 1010 163700 2021 l 1010 163.703

TOPO UTILITIES I 1010 170,200 1010 I 110200 1010 110.200
I 1010 19,200 I 1010 I 8.000 1010 8000Priv Water

:::M

ROAD

NH 01

Rolling

Septic

Total 436,7001 Total 281.900 TotaIl 281900
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK—VOUPAGE SALE DATE (2/U I V/I! SALE PRICE VC E1E NOTES I APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

LAMOTHE, DONALD 3339 0395 ‘ 09-01-1985 0 I 96,500 00 Gcantcr MA
Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 247,300

Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 0

Appraised Ob (B) Value (BIdg) 19,200

Appraised Land Value (BIdg) 170,200

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA — — CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0

Parcel ID 110-011-000 Descript Code Appraised Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 436,700
Zoning G1:GENERALONE BLDG 1010 247,300 247,300

LAND 1010 170,200 170.200 Valuation Method CFlood Hazard C
OB 1010 19,200 19,200

Neigh/Abuti

Neigh/Abut2

Neigh/Abut3 PREV 0037-0029-0000

GIS ID 110-011-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 436,700 436,700 Total Appraised Parcel Value 436,700
NOTES VISIT! CHANGE HISTORY

200A,AJC 2019 Date Id Cd Purpost/Result
07-19-2022 [ 26 45 Field Review
04-23-2020 21 15 Permit Visit
05-07-2015 15 02 Measured
06-19-2008 i 10 02 Measured
02-22-2005 01 71 Acreage Adjustment From New Map
06-19-2004 06 02 Measured
05-21-2001 00 03 :Mea5/In5ct
n-24-igg 02 14 lngr,ertc1

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD -

Permit Id Issue Date Permit C. Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

2019-00552 06-19-2019 ELEC Electrical C
2019-00453 05-29-2019 ELEC Electrical 1.400 C

LAND LINE VALUATION SEC TION
B LandUse Size Site

Nbhd. Nbhd Land Adjustment Notes Land Value# code Description ) Land Type Land Units Unit Price
ML Index Cond.

1 1010 SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 1.000 AC 170,000: 1.00 5 1.00 RE 1.00 170,000
1 1010 SINGLE FAMILY RES Excess 0.033 AC 6,D00 1.00 0 1.00 RE 1.00 200

Total Card Land Units: 1.033 AC
Diaiimer: This informatTon is believed to be correct but is sublect to chanqe and is not warrantiec

AC Total Land Value: 17o.200r



April 5, 2023

19 Putnam Rd (Map/Lot 110-011-000) G-1 Zone

1:1, 08 3

Legend

Easement Lines

______

Parcels

o 0.0075 0.015

I ‘. I, I,

0 0.0125 0.025

0.03 m

0.05 km

0



Printed Transaction Receipt ReceipW 724,417
410412023 tgoodwyn
4:41PM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street
4/04/2023 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
4:31 PM

Description current Invoice Payment Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Application- 4/27/23 ZBA Mtg.
19 Putnam Rd
Map/Lot 110-011-000 (Zone G-1)

Equitable Waiver App 0.00 231.1700 0.00

Total: 231.17

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered change Net Paid

Donald & Maureen Lamothe CHECK CHECK #1654 231.17 0.00 231.17

Total Due: — 231.17

Total Tendered: 231.17

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 231.17



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson. New Flarnpshire 03051 Eel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: Api-il 27, 2023

Case 136-001 (04-27-23): Joseph A Miara, Ji., Trustee, Granite Realty Trust, 12 Bockes Road, Hudson,
NH requests a Variance to build a proposed 80 ft. x 120 ft. garage and attached 80 ft. x 45 ft. covered
awning. This is an expansion ofan existing, non-conforming use, not permitted in the R-2 district.[Map 136,
Lot 001-000, Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots;
§334-29, Extension or enlargement of nonconforming uses.]

Address: 12 Bockes Rd
ZoHing district: Residentiul Two (R—2)

Sum man’:
Applicant requests a variancc to allow the construction of an 80 ft. x 120 ft. garage and attached 80
ft. x 45 ft. covered awning, as an expansion of a non-conforming use.

Property description:
Lot of record. 9.216 Acres

— 1.38 Acres required I 577.84 ft Frontage — 159 ft required
Existing non-conforming usc: The prior tenant and use was a permitted use (1984), In 1985 the

property was rezoned to R-2 district, becoming existing non-conforming” use.

LAND USE HISTORY:
ZBA: 3/24/22 variance to erect a 80ff x 79ff x 34ff high “hoop” structure
ZBA: 9/29/16 variance to expand parking/storage area/loading area and 2,430 sqfi maintenance
bldg.
ZBA: 9/29/16 Wetland Special Exception proposed storage expansion of 56,000 sqft of which
37.250 sqft in Wetland and Buffer areas.
Planning Board: 1-11-17 Site improvements for site expansion, including trailer and specialty
trailer storage area a 2,430 sqfl maint. shop addition.
Planning Board: 12-1 7-0! Site plan modification (addition) to the Verizon building easement
Planning Board: 4-2-92 As built site plan: 19,972 sqft warehouse w/3,261 sqft 2 story office,
2,430 sqft maint shop and associated site parking.
Planning Board: 6-11-87 Approved site plan 29,196 sqft warehouse w/3,648 sqft 2 story office,
3.000 sqfi maint shop and associated site parking (no variance needed, was permitted use).



ASSESSING HISTORY:
Industrial Warehouse and Auto Repair

Town in-house review comments:
Town Engr: comments: yes
Town Planner: comments: yes
Fire Dept: comments: no

Attachments:
A: ZBA: 3/24/22 Variance — Expansion of non-conforming use (additional structure)
13: ZBA: 9/29/16 Variance — Expansion of non-conforming use
C: ZBA: 9/29/16 Wetland Special Exception
D: Planning Board 1-11-17 she plan expansion
E: Planning Board 12-17-01 site plan expansion of Verizon Bldg
F: Planning Board 4-2-92 as built site plan
G: Planning Board 6-11-87 approved site plan
H: Town Engr comments
I: Town Planner comments



For Registry ot’ Deed ate onjyj

0°c #220020368 04/25/2022 11,33:33 AM

Book 9610 Page 1625 Page 1 of’

Mary Ann Croweli

Register of Deeds, Htttsborough County

recorded copy to:j TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

2 School Street, Hudson, New Hampshire 0305

OT1CE OF DECIStON

Lot 001-000, Zone R-2 (Residential-Two), Case #136-0011
ZBA Decision 03/24/202

Variance — GRANTED with 2 stipulationsl

Joseph A. Miara Jr., Trustee, Granite Realty Trust
t2 Bockes Road, Hudson, NH 03051

gfpjReresentative: Anthony M, Basso, LLS. Keach-Nordstrom AssocIates, Inc.

tO Commerce Park North, Suite 3, Bedford, NH 03110

Leg epresentahve: I. Bradford \Vestgate, Esquire, Wirer and Bennett, LLP
11] Concord Street, Nashua, NH 03064

irorertv Location: 12 Bockes Road, Htidson, NH 03051

Action sougi: Variance to erect a 80 ft,.x -79 ft. x 34 ft. high hoop’ structure attached by 4 (four) 40 ft.
ocean containers used as a base with a proposed location in the rear of the property

ZQgOrdi/a3ce Article: VtlI, Nonconfonning Uses, Structures and Lots; 334-29, Extension or
enlargement of nonconforming uses

joggfanted: kiter consideration of the testimony, review of the proposed site plan and aerial views of

the site and surrouttding areas; and with recognition that when site was developed it was a pennitted use
but hecanse a r,on-confot-rning use when the zone changed to residential; and after review of the criteria
for the granting of a \‘ariance and detentining that the criteria have been satisfied, motion made,
seconded and voted 5:0 to grant the Variance with two (2) stipulations:

(I) that the canvas/vinyl tarp roof material be earth tone color, not white, and be
extended to cover tlte outside of the storage container anchors; and

(2) that the ZBA input/comments be forwarded to the Planning Board.

NQI: All representations of factor intention made by the applicant and agent during testimony before

the Zoning Board of Atijusirnent relative to the obtaining of this relief shall be considered conditions of

this approval, regardless of the fact that such facts or intentions may not have been specifically stated as

stipulations of tue motion. For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult the

n:tbl:c minutes recorded during thts hearing.

_________

____

Gary5M. Dadda}io, Chairman Ddte

Brttcc B:t:tr:ck, Zon:ng Adtntnist:ator Date

A4
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Rster of Deeds Hilisborough County

Hudson Town Hall
Hudson Zoning Board
12 School Street
Fudson, NH 03051

/‘y;
4

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Decision to Grant a Variance

On 9/29/16, the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,

as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case# 136-001,

pertaining to a request by Joseph A. Miara Jr., 12 Bockes Road,

Hudson, NI-I for a Variance to allow expansion of the existing non

conforming use to expand the parking area (storage), loading area,

and construction of 2,430 sq-ft maintenance building addition. [Map

136, Lot 001, Zoned R-2; HZO Article VIII §334-29, Extension or

enlargement of nonconforming uses.)

Following review of the testimony and deliberation, a majority of the

members of this Zoning Board voted that the variance should be granted.

For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult

the public minutes recorded during this hearing.

All representations of fact or intention made by the applicant or any

applicant’s representative(s) during testimony before the Zoning Board of

Adjustment relative to the obtaining of this Variance permit shall be

considcred conditions of the Variance, regardless of the fact that such

facts or intentions may not have been specifically stated as stipulations

of the motion to grant.

‘a



In the event that the requested use subsequently is found by the Hudson

Zoning Administrator to demonstrate deliberate or preventable lack of

compliance with any applicable stipulation or restriction, including the

verbally specified restrictions described in the preceding paragraph, such

use shall be held to be in violation of the covenant made with the Board,

and corrective action(s) will be enforced under N.H. R.S.A. 676: 17, Fines

and Penalties, which allows a civil penalty of $275 for the first offense

and $550 for subsequent offenses for each day that such violation is

found to continue, as well as recovery of costs and reasonable attorney’s

fees.

Signed:

____

Date:
Marydilen davis
Chairman, Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustwent

Signcd:

___________

Date: Jo-
Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator
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Hudson Town Hall iøQQQ Cc2-Q

Hudson Zoning Board
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

1:
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-

Town of Hudson

Zoning Boaid of Adjustment

Decision to Grant a Wetlands Special

-
Exception Permit

On 9/29/16, the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment, as part

of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case# 136-001, pertaining to

a request by Joseph A. Miara Jr., 12 Bockes Road, Hudson, NH to allow for a

Wetland Special Exception from Article IX, Section 334-35, to allow the

proposed storage expansion area of approximately 56,000 sq-ft, to impact

a wetland & buffer area of 37,250 sq-ft in order to provide access and

maneuverability for trucks and other company vehicles through the site.

[Map 136, Lot 001, Zoned R-2; HZO Article VII §334-35, Uses within

Wetland Conservation District4

Following the hearing of testimony by the applicant, a majority of the members

of thIs Zoning Board voted that this Wetlands Special Exception hou1d be

granted, with the following stipulations:

- With stipulation to carry out all requirements or stipulations of the

Conservation Commission as follows:

a, Construction and restoration shall comply with BEST

MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO CONTROL NON-POINT SOURCE

POLLUTION: A GUIDE FOR CITIZENS AND TOWN OFFICIALS (NH

Dept of Environmental Services — Current Issue).

b. During construction and restoration, erosion control barriers shall

be installed and maintained to the satisfaction of the Town

Engineer.



c. Install “Do not Cut, Do not Disturb” Town conservation markers

along the conservation district boundaries.

d. All notes found on the Construchon Detail sheets 4 through 6 of

the Wetland and Wetland Buffer rmpact Plan dated June 23, 2016

that pertain to alteration of terrain and storm-water runoff and

management will he strictly adhered to during all phases of

construction.

For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult the

public minutes recorded during this hearing.

MI representations of fact or intention made by the applicant or any applicant’s

representative(s) during testimony before the Zoning Board of Adjustment

relative to the obtaining of this special exception shall be considered conditions

of the special exception, regardless of the fact that such facts or intentions were

not specifically stated as part of the motion to grant.

In the event that the requested use subsequently is found by the Hudson

Zoning Administrator to demonstrate deliberate or preventable lack of

compliance with any applicable stipulation or restriction, including the verbally

specified restrictions descrihcd in the preceding paragraph, such use shall he

held to be in violation of the covenant made with the Board, and corrective

action(s) will he enforced under N.H. R.S.A. 676:17, Fines and Penalties, which

allows a civil penalty of $275 for the first offense and $550 for subsequent

offenses for each day that such violation is found to continue, as well as

recovery of costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.

Signed: _7(J& Z&t1 Date: _7 &/6
Maryellen D”avis
Chairman, Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment

Signed:
/fr

____ _____

Date: 1O 6
Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Ct
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APPROVED BY F,E TOWN OF HUDSON

4 PLANNING BOARD

,A1 1-S LI_I- ,
GHAMA5 DATE

.StCNtI,KT DATE -

________________________________________

- - --L,T-L’ S. ,‘

-:g--;e.

NOES. CONTINUED

6, EnD C NCRATWP&b FOI3YRASLEB LARIIIIISD

U. EXTENDED THE PAYINO TO ABUT THE RAnGE STRUCTURE.

BA-. SIDEWALK IN FRONT OF BUILDING NO? CONSTRUCTED.

g 510)1 LOCATION CHANGED..
-

o ADDED UVDEROROKBND ‘0 000 GAL FUEL TANK

CURRENT IHS-3-S.A”Z. RESIDENTIAL. -

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 401.459 S.F. 14051 260.504 S.F.
OPEN SPACE PRD’IIDpD. 333.459 S.F. 03% 9?”.

THE FOLLOVIKO PLAN REQUIREMENTS ARE REQUESTED TO BE WAIVED,

A, VICINITY PLAN TO SE SHOWII AT I’Z.OOO’ .

B. AS—BUILT SITE PLAN SCALE TO SE A’USO’

THE FOLLOWING NOTES WERE TAKEN PIRECISY FROH THE APPROVEP
51St P1410 ST HATRiAVDSPAØUflE. INC. IPLAM Dfl’. -41.’ AT THE

RE,2EST OF THE TOWN OE. HUDSON. NH PLANI1ENGI6UD AND
DO- NOT NRCESSARSE,Y REFLECT ThE; AS—RUILT--$ifl :cQoDITIOHS
FOUND AT ‘flulS OFFICE. -

.r - -

A. SEPTIC 5757511 APPROVAL *115014. - - - - -

B. NO S’EEAH CLEANING-OF ENGINES ON SITE.

C, ND SOIL STERILANTS TORE USED ON SITE.

0. HORHAD. HOURS OP TEACTOR TRAILER OPERATION TO SR
FROM 7,00 AN TO 6,00 PH.

NO TRUCKS ARE TO USE OOCKIS ROAD EAST CII YORK lOAD
AS A THRU STREET. - .

—

SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FILL IN A WL’FLAND AREA ORAIITEn
BY THE HUDSON EDA.

PREOGE AND FILL I’ERHIT GRANTED BY THE STATE OFUEW
IGAHPSIIIRE WETLANDS BOARD I—n-es: PERMIT •A475.

TRAFFIC CONSIL€RATJOISS, THE IIITEIUSITY OF THE USE 3-.
OF THE SITE IS LIMITED TO ASSUHPTIONS DETAILED IN
TRAFFIC 577)05 BY HAYNAO & PAQUETTW. INC. - DATEOt
12/1/64 ON FILE WITH THE TOWN OF HUDSON REOASDING
THE PRESENTLY PROPOSED SiTE. lIe 102 VEHICLES PEP
AVERAGE DAY) -

SIGN STATING ‘NO THRU TRUCNS PERNITTED” TO RE SNITALLED
ALONG OROCKES ROAD WEST OF VOIlE ROAD IITERSEC’TiOII. -

lINE OF T SCREEDIWICAS NOTES Al’. NDRfli BEAST SlOPS OF PNOFIINfl
TO IC NS9ITBSIEO 2.

AS REOLESTED RT filE TONi OF TADSOI& WI P1_INNING ROARD,
VEHICLE P555*10 SHALL BE IN DESIGUIASEII AS OM,T

12 - AS RIOIKETEO RI TH4E TOWN OF FIDSON, 144 PLAEA’WID BOARD.
DECJOUOUS ISlEtS Afl TO SE FLAWED II THE LOCATiONS SOWN 4.
NSSON NC — TO SE A kOol OF 4 PITT RI HEIIIHL

IS. AS RSOLESTW FT TEE TOWN If FtOsI. FRI PLSWIIIG SONC,
ThE 0051915 PAGlG 1,01 IS to SE RESISPED FOR A TOTAL 0’
29. lOS 20 PARKING SPACES WITH A 20 ORVE AISLE

14 THE TOWN Cf HUDSON Eli Pt_INNING BoARD Di NOVEMBER 28 990
VOTED To CERCITIDNALLY APPROVE TEE AS WILT PLAN SLW,ECT TO
THE FOLLOTNINS CORaTIONS

RI NOTE 290’ THE OSGINAL PLAN TO RI 50060,
Al THE PLAN Sit DELICATE A P&NONG PLAN IN THE

REAR GRAVEL PAREWAG AREA.
RB DIE GRAVEL AAVA TO THE WEST OF THE PLNI U TO

RE I,OANED S W
dl THE PASIONG SPACES IN THE POCHIT MR TO RE ID20’

WITH A 20 SIEVE AISLE WITH A TOTAL Cf 29 PARKING
SPACES.

.1 THE PLAN IS TO IICICAW THE SEVEnTEEN API TREES
55 INOICATEO DPI THE APPROVED STE PLAN AT A
MINIMUM OF 141 Pt. IN NEICRIT.

AS-StILT SITE PL,4fl: TAX MAP 36 LOT 29-2

ABC MO VING AND STORAGE CO.
96 PRANK risnen
SOCKES P040

HUDSON, NJ-i
rr -— - — —

‘ho.’ .a.wvIcLr 3S 56Z
“.,--:Iee -r.ont[...j ..‘

.

..I3(o1o]9j

\f:1

—ecAN R’aFrntNS—’

MAP SI
LOT

29-?

29-5

fl-0

90-1

HO-,

SO-I

10-U

TI

Asurrans

NAME ADDRESS

APRIL RB REHLTT FOIST II ROCKES RD. HUDSON, NH

JOHN ,IACOSS IN lOWING RD. KUOBON, NH

MATARAZZO HUDSON ASSOc 25 MAIN ST. HUDSON, NH

JOSEPH A LOlA IRELAND 41 ROBINSON NO. HUDSON, NH

JOSEPH I LOIS IRELAND 146 ROBINSON RD. HUDSON NH

HUDSON ‘JEW. ROCOFI RB. HUDSON. NH

ROBERT RSTSTON 0 71 KIMBALL HILL RD
INDREA NAOIEK HUDSON, NH

DONSLO RRUSSA RD IA lOOSES RD. HUDSON RH

SITE PLAN LOT ZR—a/lEAP SPI BOdEES ROAD. HUDSON -

SlEW HAIIPSHIPE. FOR FRO,IJIC FISHER. C/C ADO IIOVIBU

A STORAGE CD,. 9 HAHPSHIRE DRIVE/HUDSON. NEB

NAHPSHIRE DJDII, PHOIIEI R519444.i SCALES I’EC’I

DATED’ HARCN. SIRSS 55 IIAYIIARD & PA0UECTE. ICC.

NASHUA, 15,11. RECORDED III THE HILLISORDUGH COLIIITN

REGISTDY OF DEEDS AS PLAN BID. 10760.

INOIVIDIUAL SEIAGE [‘ISFOSAL S’ISTEH FLAIl ‘SHEET I OF 21.

LOT 29’S. ROCKES ROAD, HUDSON. NH,, PREPARED lOB. ABC
HOEING & STORAGE CD.. V IBADESNIRE DRIVE FF205011. Il-K. I

SCALE’ l’’SO’I OATEO 1 JULY. I 954 1’,. ICAYHARD & PAOUETTE

INC.. NASHUA, IA DI. APFROVCD 0/ THE. STATE CE’ RH BIATEF.

SUPPLY MID POLLUTIDII 00111501. CONIIISSIDN AS CDIIS’TRIJCTSOBI

APPROVAL NO. 119014 UN OCT. II. 1914.

SUBDIVISION PEALS OF LAND. PEEPACED FOR. REWTHA A. Il-TOHEY

HUDSON, N.H.’ SCALFn I’SC’’ 1 rETEll, 111729. 19T4,

UT RONALD E. RUED. HAIICHESTEE. NH; -.

fldOflS —

SOUHDSAY INFOSII&TICSI IT TAIEII TROll FLAIl PEFEREIICE IV 4)153.

I CAL OATIJH VS TAKEN FROII FLAIl REFERENCE RI:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS FLEW ES TO SHOW THE As—BUILT SITE

CONDITIONS THAT EXISTED Oil DELEIRIER 12. 909.

45 SOUARE FOOT £1011 II - F IS’I IIITEEIIALLT LIT. IIOIJIITLO CII THE
ESTER lOP FACE OS THE 513 I LO I IlOi 22’?— FEET AHOVE THE GPOLIIIO.

NI III HIll SUI LII NO AND VETLAIIE- .SFEITI,CE LIlIES BEET 1511511 TROll

THE APPROVED SITE PLAN. SHOWN HEPEOIB AS PLAN REFERENCE WI.

THE FOLLOWING DIFFERENCFS RETWEEN THE APPROVED SITE PLAN IFLAN REF SIB -

AND THIS AS-BUILT SURVEY WERE NOTED MY THIS OFFICE. ADDITIONAL CHANGES -

MAT HAVE OCCURED THAT THIS OFFICE HAS ND IENDWLEDDE OF.

A . THE MAIN WAREHOUSE BUILDING WAS REDUCED FROM 29196 S.F. TO 15,912 S.F

THE TWO STORY OFFICE BUILDING WAS REDUCED PROM 2.141 S.F. PER FLOOR
TO 3.261 S.F. PER FLOOR.

C . THE GARAGE WAS REDUCED P0011 3.500 S.F. TO 2.450 SF. AND SAOVEO
SLIGHTLY.

THE TRUCK SCALE WAS MOVED APPHOSIMATELV 40 FEET.

LIDHTIND DETAIL WAS CHANDED.

F PROPANE TANKS EON NYAC WERE ASDED.

- AN EARTH BERM WAS CONSTRUCTED IN PRDRT OP THE RUILDIHU IN LIEU OF
SNRURBERY. THE THREE DECIDUOUS SF555 SHOWN Bait PROPOSES ROT ETDSTINO.

H . All INCH PLASTIC DRAIN FIFE WAS INSTALLED ADJACENT TO GARAGE AND
UNDER THE ENTRANCE IN LIEU OP DRAIN SWALES

CHAIN LINK FENCE WAS HOT CONSTRUCTED.

LOADING DOCK LOCATION SwECHANDED.
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 136-001 (04-27-23) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 12 Bockes Road

For Tow,, Use

Plan Routing Date: 04/06/2023 Reply requested by: 04/12/2OZZBA Hearing Date: 04/27/2023

11 [ have no comments

_______

I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 04/05/2023
(IniGais)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Department fl Town Planner

Applicant should clarify if they intent to providing water I sewer to the proposed

structure

4



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAM PS lItRE

REOUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 136-001 (04-21-23) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 12 Bockes Road

For To isis Ike

Plan Routing Date: 04/06/2023 Reply requested by: 04/12/202ZBA Hearing Date: 04/27/2023

fl I have no comments

cz, (1 Name: Brian Groth
IniiaIs5

Date: 04/13/2023

[71 1 have comments (see below)

Town EngineerII Fire/Health DepaMment________ Town Planner

plan review and approval by the Planning Board.
As indicated by the applicant, if approved by the ZBA, this proposal is subject to site

1
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 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
 

On 04/27/2023, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 136-001, being a case brought by Joseph A 

Miara, Jr., Trustee, Granite Realty Trust, 12 Bockes Road, Hudson, NH  requests a Variance to build a 

proposed 80 ft. x 120 ft. garage and attached 80 ft. x 45 ft. covered awning. This is an expansion of an 

existing, non-conforming use, not permitted in the R-2 district. [Map 136, Lot 001-000, Zoned Residential-

Two (R-2); HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-29, Extension or enlargement 

of nonconforming uses.] 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria) 
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
(Continued) 

 

 

 

Y       

N 

N/A  

5. A.  The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing 

to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area: 

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property; and  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Y       

N   

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 

that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably 

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary 

to enable a reasonable use of it.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
 
Print name:  _____________________________________________ 

 
Stipulations:  
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C

0 APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

‘Q,Jo: Zoniqoard of Adjustment
‘flg De2011 of Hudson Case No. i36

—

0q —-a
Date Filed

_________________

Name of Applicant Joseph A. Miara, Jr. Trustee of Map: 136 Lot: 1 Zoning District:R-2
Granite Realty Trust

Telephone Number (Home) (Work) (978) 658-3616

Mailing Address 12 Bockes Road, Hudson, NH 03051

Owner Joseph A. Miara, Jr. Trustee of Granite Realty Trust

R
Loation o17Propeiy 12 Boekes Road. Hudson, NH 03051

/. / / (Street Address)

Sinatre of roperty- wner(s) / Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on hisf hen their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received:

________

COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00

Abutter Notice:
Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ 4.73 = s 4z c(
Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate S {). G3 = $ 2. C?

Total amount due: $ 2’1°. /0
CLeJUP—

Amt. received: $ cQ Yo.io

Receipt No.:

_____________

Received by:

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:
Engineering

_____

Fire Dept.

_____

Health Officer

_____

Planner

_____Other ________

Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Staff
Initials

Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled-

_________

out application form and all required attachments listed below together with 10 (ten)
sinth-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for cach request, with a separate

_________

application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf ofthe property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

__________

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/eoinmunity-development/page/gis-publ ic-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks

_______

and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https ://www. hudsonnh .gov/cominun ity-development/page/gi s—public-ti se

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may N/4
be required. WCD Impact? Y orN (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that al[ of the requirements are satisfied.
The application nay he deferred if all items are not satisfactorily suhniitted).

a)_____ The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an S V” x 11”or II” x IT sheet with a Norh

_______

pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be tip-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

_________

c) xptI’ The plol plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal. 1t
d)______ The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

with any rights—of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https:L’www.hudsonnh.gov/communitv—development/page/gis-public—use)

e)______ The plot plan shall include the area (total square footagej. all buffer zones, streams or 11,-
other wetland bodies. and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

f)4’ The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their Cr
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g)X t().’ The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) X’ The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks reqtnred

_________

by the zoning ordinance.
i)______ The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

TIje applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

!2 i//I I

j ,2O23
Date

Aprl
Date

3rc’( ,2023

Miara, Jr., Trustee

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DJRECT ARUrI’ERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

lnclude Applicant & Owner(s)

See attached.

4 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABU1TERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

See attached.

5 Rev.July2Z,202l



USPS-Verified Mail

27 ROLLINGS WOODS DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
STEFAN & DIANE R. MIKOLAJCZUK, TRUSTEES
MIKOLAJCZUK REV. TRUST

TOWN OF HUDSON Us POSTAL SERVICES CERTIFIED MAIL Case# 136-00 1 VARIANcE
12 SCHOOL STREET 12 Bockes Road

SENDER:
HUDSON, NH 03051

Map 136/Lot 001-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 041 27/2023 ZBA Meeting
JOSEPH A. MIARA, JR., TRUSTEE;

7022 3330 0000 3692 8859 GRANITEREALTYTRUST APPLICANTNOTICEMAILED

I 12 BOCKES RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
MORRIS REV. TRUST;

2 7022 3330 0000 3692 8866 PETER .J. & TAMMY L. MORRIS, TRUSTEES; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

I

16 BOCKES RD.. HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8873
— VFW-HUDSON MEMORIALPOST 5791 ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

I -— 15 BOCKES RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
JOSEPH M. DONOHUE, TRUSTEE;

7022 3330 0000 3692 8880 JOSEPHIRELA24D2O16FAMILYTRUST ABU1’TERNOTICEMAILED

I 70 FERRY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8897 1BOCKESROAD.LLC ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED
— I 25 PELHAM RD. SUITE 103, SALEM, NH 03079

I ROLLLING WOODS HOA;

6 7022 3330 0000 3692 8903 CJOJAMESWEAVER ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

I 27 ROLLINGS WOODS DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

L 7022 3330 0000 3692 8910 GARRET D. SANTOS & MELISSA F. PIERCE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

— 21 ROLLINGS WOODS DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

8 7022 3330 0000 3692 8927 JAMESR.&VARINIAG.WEAVER ABU’rrERNOTICEMAILED

7022 3330 0000 3692 8934

I - 29 ROLLINGS WOODS DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

10 7022 3330 0000 3692 8941 KEACH-NORDSTROMASSOCIATES,INC.

I 10 COMMERCE PARK NORTH. SUITE 3, HEDFORD, NH 03110

7022 3330 0000 3692 8958
- JBRADFORDWESTGATE,ESQ. APPLICANT NOTI\

ABUTTER NOTICE l

402 AMHERST STREET, NASHUA, NH 03063

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of pieces rec’vd at Post Office

sender 11

___________________________________________________

APPLICANT NOT

Direct Certified Page 1



liSPS-Verified Mail

TOWNOFHUDSON USPOSTALSERVICE-FIRSTCLASSMAIL Case# 136-001 VARIANCE
12 SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, NH 03051
12 Bockes Road

SENDER: Map 136/Lot 001-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting

I Mailed First Class BRIAN T. & JILL C. LEONARD,. ABUTrER NOTICE MAILED

37 ROLLING WOODS DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

2 Mailed First Class DONALD J. & GEORGIA F. BRUSSARD ABUflER NOTICE MAILED

________________________

18 BOCKES ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

3 Mailed First Class MICHAEL P. QOYETI’E ABU1TER NOTICE MAILED

20 BOCKES ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

4 Mailed First Class SHANE HOWARD ABUtrER NOTICE MAILED

4A YORK ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

5 ABUVrER NOTICE MAILED

6

9

Total # of pieces listed by sender Total # of pieces rec’d at Post Office

7

8

Indirect First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gal) M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Slrect hudson. Ne 1-hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax•. 603-594-1142

April 11,2023

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 136-001 104-27-23): Joseph A Miara, Jr., Trustee, Granite Realty

Trust, 12 Bockes Road, Hudson, NH requests a Variance to build a

proposed 80 ft. x 120 ft. garage and attached 80 ft. x 45 ft. covered

awning. This is an expansion of an existing, non-conforming use, not

permitted in the R-2 district.[Map 136, Lot 001-000, Zoned Residential-

Two (R-2); HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots;

§334-29, Extension or enlargement of nonconforming uses.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the

application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the

hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttnck
Zoning Administrator



Cl

TOWN OF HUDSON

L) Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson, New llarnpshre 0305! Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

April 11, 2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 136-001 104-27-23): Joseph A Miara, Jr., Trustee, Granite Realty

Trust, 12 Bockes Road, Hudson, NH requests a Variance to build a

proposed 80 ft. x 120 ft. garage and attached 80 ft. x 45 ft. covered

awning. This is an expansion of an existing, non-conforming use, not

permitted in the R-2 district.IMap 136, Lot 001-000, Zoned Residential-

Two (R-2); HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots;

§334-29, Extension or enlargement of nonconforming uses.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not

required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or

comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email

your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to

ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School

Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting

to: bbuttrick(4hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address

and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the

Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE - proposed garage

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article VIII of UZO Section(s) 334-29
in order to permit the following:
Expansion of an existing non-conforming use. Constniction of a proposed garage (approximately
80 feet by 120 feet), proposed covered area (approximately 80 feet by 45 feet), a parking area,

pyçd area and related improvements

__________________________

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
as follows:

L(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning

ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph 1(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish It from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.
(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (I) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be

deemed to exist If, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:3 3 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute andior its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time ofyour hearing.

I. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Expiain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
See Attachment A.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
See Attachment A.

_____________________

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)
See Attachment A.

______- ____________________ ______ ____—

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of sunounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
See Attachment A.

________ ______ _______ _____________

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACFS SUPPORTING TIllS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(l and 2) p B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way4

See Attachment A.

__________________________________________________

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

See Attachment A.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

Not addressed.

____ __________________ _______ _____ _____

8 Rev. July22, 2021



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE - ATTAChMENT “A”

Joseph A. Miara, Jr., Trustee of Granite Realty Trust
12 Bockes Road (Map £36, Lot 1)

This Attachment is appended to the Application for a Variance and sets forth the summary
rationale for each of the five criteria for the granting of a variance.

Property Background

Joseph A. Miara, Jr., Trustee of Granite Realty Trust (the “Applicant”), is the owner of real
estate at 12 Bockes Road (Map 136, Lot 1). The property is located on the northwesterly side of
Bockes Road, across from the VFW facility. The property is located south ofYork Drive and near
Lawrence Road and Route Ill (Central Street). The property is approximately 9.216 acres in
overall area, housing the existing Miara Transportation facility. The developed portion of the
property is in the northerly half of the parcel, as detailed on the ZBA Plan submitted with this
Application. There are undeveloped areas on the southerly half of the property.

Prior to the Applicant acquiring the property, ABC Moving and Storage Company
(“ABC”) operated at this site. Lying to the northeast of the property is a duplex at 16 Bockes Road
(Map 136, Lot 2) (built in 1989— after ABC) received its certificate of occupancy). The duplex is
situated on a deep lot (with the duplex in the front of the lot). Abutting the property to the
northwest is Map 135, Lot 32, an open space parcel for a residential subdivision, through which
runs the 150 foot wide Public Service Company power line easement. The southerly half of the
property (from Bockes Road to the back property line) is undeveloped, generally wet and wooded,
providing a substantial buffer (approximately in the order of 200’ in width) from the developed
portion of the property to homes abutting the property to the south.

Three (3) buildings exist on the property, the largest of which has a footprint of
approximately 23,188 square feet and functions as a warehouse (storage facility). The other two
buildings at the property are considerably smaller. One is an existing two-story block building
attached to the warehouse. The other is a stand-alone one-story building.

In 2016, this Board approved the Applicant’s application for a variance to allow the
existing non-conforming use to expand its parking area and loading area and allow construction of
2,430 square foot maintenance building addition. Also, in 2016 this Board granted a wetland
special exception to allow the proposed storage expansion area to impact the wetland and wetland
buffer area to the west. The wetland special exception allowed for access and maneuverability of
the trucks and other vehicles throughout the site. After receiving the variance and special
exception, the Applicant obtained related site plan approval from the Planning Board. The
maintenance building addition has not yet been built.



In 2022, this Board granted the Applicant’s Application for a Variance for the proposed
“Hoop” building to be located in the westerly side of the property. No new wetland special
exception was required for the “Hoop” building.

As it pursued the “Hoop” building project further, including discussions with the officials
in the Town of Hudson Building Department, the Applicant detemiined that the “Hoop” building
would be treated as a permanent structure, to include a foundation and additional ground
anchoring. The initial plans the Applicant obtained from the manufacturer contemplated four (4)
40 foot containers to serve as the foundation, while welding I-beams from the frame of the “hut”
portion of the building to the containers.

It was determined that additional costs involving engineering, the foundation and
anchoring drove project costs to be nearly what would be incurred to construct a more traditional
building with customary walls and roofing. Since the “Hoop” building was always intended to be
a cost-effective solution for the Applicant to store vehicles and equipment out of the elements,
allow Miara Transportation’s personnel to clear snow and ice from the equipment in a building
and ready the equipment for travel and transport on the public roads, the Applicant has detenriined
that (given comparable costs) a more traditional building is the better solution.

Original Use and Previous Zoning

The property was originally home to ABC Moving and Storage Company (“ABC”). ABC
obtained site plan approval for the facility in 1987. When ABC first applied for site plan approval
(in 1984), the property was located in the “C” Industrial District. In 1985, the property was rezoned
to the then A-2 Residential District. As noted, the property is currently located in the Residential
— Two (R-2) District.

Proposed Project

The project contemplates improvements on the westerly portion of the property. These
improvements include a proposed garage building approximately 80 feet by 120 feet and
approximately 25 feet in height. The project also includes a proposed covered area 45’ by SO’
adjacent to and immediately east of the proposed garage as well as parking spaces, additional
paved surfaces (for vehicle maneuverability) and stormwater management and related
improvements.

Attached to the Application for a Variance are the Zoning Board of Adjustment Plan
prepared by Keach-Nordstsom Associates, Inc. (further detailing, in general, the project) and the
Existing Conditions Plan also prepared by Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc.

As noted, the puiposes of the improvements are to enable Miara Transportation to better
keep vehicles and equipment out of the elements, enable Miara Transpiration’s personnel to clean
snow and ice off the roof of their vehicles as required by Jessica’s Law and prepare the vehicles
and equipment for travel over the public roads, without being burdened with snow and ice. Its
noted that many of Miara Transportation’s vehicles have rolling tarp system trailers.
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The building will be built slab on grade. It is anticipated to be a pre-fabricated steel
building with garage doors on the north and east sides. From the east side, access would run under
the covered area into the building. In general, an open floor plan is contemplated. The floor of
the covered area is anticipated to be concrete with a fixed overhang (roof) and three (3) open sides.

Nonresidential site plan approval from the Planning Board will be necessary.

As described to the Board in 2016 and in 2022, Miara Transportation operates a specialty
moving and storage business. Unlike a transportation and storage company that ships general
goods, Miara Transportation primarily deals in specialty, contract shipping. For example, many
of its customers hire Miara Transportation to ship (and sometimes store or warehouse before
shipping) machinery for manufacturing, fabricating and other commercial or industrial facilities.
This type of shipping requires a number of specialty and often different and unique flatbed trailers
as well as box trailers.

Often Miara Transportation ships oversized loads requiring special pennitting. From time
to time Miara Transportation stores or warehouses equipment pending shipping to its uitimate
destination. For example, if a manufacturing facility or other business is expanding its operations,
it may order items ofequipment that cannot be delivered until the customer’s new building is ready
to receive the item of equipment; hence, it may be stored at Miara Transportation pending
shipment.

Zoning Determination Underlying Variance Application

In connection with this matter, Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator / Code Enforcement
Officer, issued a Zoning Determination #23-045R-l REVISED on March 29, 2023. Mr. Buttrick
determined that a variance would be needed as the proposal constituted an expansion of a use not
permitted in the R-2 District, citing Section 334-29 of the Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Buttrick also
noted that if the variance was granted, approval from the Planning Board of an amended site plan
would be needed. Accordingly, the Applicant has filed this Application for a Variance to permit
the proposed expansion of the non-confonning use — construction of the proposed garage,
proposed covered area, parking spaces, paved surface, stormwater management facilities and
related improvements.
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5 Criteria for Granting a Variance

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interests
because:

It is not contrary to the public interest to allow the construction and use of the
proposed garage, proposed covered area, parking spaces, paved area, storniwater management
facilities and related improvements to enable Miara Transportation to improve its operations,
including aid in its compliance with Jessica’s Law, on a parcel of land originally zoned industrial,
located very near a major thoroughfare (Route 111), which property historically has been used for
a moving and transportation business. In addition, it is noted that the improvements will be
constructed on the westerly portion of the property. The property immediately abutting to the
west is an open space parcel for residential development (with a power line casement through it).

Finally, it is in the public interest to permit reasonable, natural expansion of a long
standing business property, when the expansion modernizes and facilitates operations, enhancing
on and off road safety.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

The spirit of the ordinance is partially derived from the purposes of the ordinance.
Section 334-2 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the general purposes, which include promoting
efficiency and economy in the process of development by encouraging the most appropriate use
of land throughout the Town, and also indude conserving property values, If this variance is
granted, the variance (and the related, necessary approvals) will permit a reasonable improvement
to the Applicant’s property and Miara Transportation’s operations evidencing and encouraging the
most appropriate use of land. The variance and the other required approvals would permit
construction of a building that improves Miara Transportation’s operations, provides an “out-of
the elements” environment for Miara Transportation’s employees to facilitate snow and ice
removal from equipment and vehicles, and aids Miara Transportation in its compliance with
Jessica’s Law, all on a portion of the site for which operations are already permitted.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by Erantinli the
variance, because:

Substantial justice is done by allowing construction and usc of the proposed garage,
proposed covered area, parking and paved areas on a portion of land already used for operations.
As noted in 2016, this portion of the property has good buffering to the west (by virtue of the
remaining wetlands on the property, the open space lot abutting to the west and the power line
easement through the open space parcel, and to the south (buffered by the wooded and wetland
area on the property itself). Substantial justice is done by granting the variance since it permits
the possibility that the project can go forward (provided the other necessary approvals are obtained)
which would allow an upgrade to the facility.
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Substantial justice is done if the general public realizes no appreciable gain from
denying the variance but denial of the variance would cause a significant adverse impact to the
applicant. In this case, the general public realizes no appreciable gain if the variance is denied
since the variance proposes a reasonable expansion of the non-confonuing use. Therefore, if the
variance is denied the general public realizes no appreciable gain.

4. The proposed use wffl not diminished the values of surroundin2 properties,
because:

Permitting construction and use of the proposed garage, proposed covered area,
parking spaces, additional paved area, stormwater management facilities and related
improvements on the westerly portion of the property, buffered as mentioned, on land generally
dedicated to operations, will not diminish the value of surrounding properties. Besides the
aforementioned buffering to the west and south, the proposed garage and proposed overhang area
will be several hundreds of feet away from the duplex at 16 Bockes Road and many hundreds of
feet away from the properties on the easterly side of Bockes Road.

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results
in unnecessary hardship, because:

RSA 674:3 3, I(b)(5)(A) provides that “wmecessaxy hardship” means that, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general
public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

Consequently, a two-prong “unnecessary hardship” test is established.

As the Applicant noted in the 2016 and 2022 hearings before this Board, the
property at 12 Bockes Road has several special conditions. First, when ABC applied for site plan
approval the property was zoned “C” Industrial; thus, the proposed use was permitted in that
district at the time of ABC’s site plan application. Subsequent to that application, the zoning
district changed to what is now the R-2 District.

Also, the property’s location is uniquely qualified for its operations. The property
is located in close proximity to a main thoroughfare (NH Route 111 (Central Street)) and thus only
hundreds of feet from Route Ill. This permits the vehicles leaving the facility to access Route
111 without the need to go through residential neighborhoods and be on local roads for only a brief
period of time. Also, the property is located across the street from the G-1 zoning district which
permits a wide variety of uses, including numerous commercial and industrial uses (including
warehouse and a transportation or freight terminal). Put another way, if located across the street,
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no variance would be necessary. It is only because of the change in the zoning district, after the
original site plan application was first filed (in 1984) that this variance is required.

The property is relatively large in size, in comparison with the other nearby
properties, has existed for over 30 years as a developed moving and storage facility. It has good,
on-site buffering in its southerly half and buffering to the west.

In light of these special conditions, the two-prong unnecessary hardship tests is to
be measured. First, we note the general public purposes of the ordinance provisions and the
specific application of those provisions to the property. In this case, the specific provision is
Section 334-29 of the Zoning Ordinance which states that a nonconforming use shall not be
extended or enlarged, except by variance. Presumably this provision exists to restrain certain
expansions of nonconforming uses (beyond those which may be reasonable under the
circumstances) that would have a material, adverse impact on surrounding properties. However,
the proposed expansion by the Applicant does not mn afoul of these general purposes as
demonstrated above.

The proposed expansion consists of construction of the proposed garage, proposed
covered area and other improvements on a portion of property already dedicated to operations.
The proposed garage, proposed covered area and other improvements will modernize and enhance
Miara Transportation’s operations and be integral to Miara Transportation’s compliance with
Jessica’s Law. These improvements will not have a material impact on the abutting properties,
given that the proposed garage, proposed covered area, and other improvements will be set back
from Bockes Road, buffered to the west as noted and buffered to the south by wooded area and
wetland on the site. In short, this is the type of expansion of a nonconforming use that should be
permissible under the ordinance.

The special conditions of the property deserve Ibrther consideration. As mentioned,
the property was initially zoned industrial, is across the street from the G-I District (which would
permit this use or its expansion without the need ofa variance) arid also nearby other nonresidential
uses, and importantly, only a matter of hundreds of feet from Route 111. Its proximity to Route
111 enables vehicles to access a main thoroughfare without the need to go through local or
neighborhood roads to any significant degree. It is a logical location for Miara Transportation’s
operations and for the proposed expansion to further improve its operations.

As a result, in this circumstance no fair and substantial relationship exists between
the general public purposes of the ordinance provision (Section 334-29) and the specific
application to that provision to this property, since that specific application would preclude this
reasonable expansion of the nonconforming use given the totality of these circumstances.

The second prong of the unnecessary hardship test is that the proposed use is a
reasonable use. It is self evident that this condition has been satisfied. The use already exists. The
variance is simply to enhance and improve operations.

Consequently, the two-prong unnecessary hardship test has been met.
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Conclusion

The Applicant respectively requests that the variance be granted.

The Applicant reserves the right to provide additional testimony and information at the
public hearing on this Application.

7



Exhibit B



Owner Affidavit

I. Joseph A. Miara Jr., authorized representative of Granite Realty Trust. and owner of
the property referenced on Tax Map 136 as lot 1. localed at 12 I3ockcs Road, Hudson.
New Hampshire. hereby verif’ that I have authorized Keach-Nordstrom Associates. Inc.
and Winer and Bennett, LLP to submit on my behall any and all applicable State and
local permit applications as they pertain to improvements on said property.

Additionally. I authorize Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc. and Winer and Bennet. LLP
to aid in the representation of these applications throughout the approval process.

Signature of Owner:

Printed Name of Owner:

Address of Owner:

in
‘ J ) t/ [ ía

12 Bockes Road

Hudson, NH 03051

LI / 45Date:



Granite Realty Trust
12 Bockes Road

Hudson, New Hampshire 0305

_______

3, 2023

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

Re: 12 Bockes Road (Map 136, Lot 1)
Variance Application

Dear Members of the Board:

Please be advised that J. Bradford Westgate. Esquire and the law firm of Winer and
Bennett. LLP. 402 Amherst Street. Suite 302. Nashua. New Hampshire. are authorized to represent
Granite Realty Trust (Joseph A. Miara. Jr.. Trustee) with respect to the variance application being
flied by Granite Realty Trust.

Mr. Westgate and members of the firm of Winer and Bennett. LLP may represent Granite
Realty Trust at any public hearings regarding the variance application and present testimony,
information and documentation on behalf of Granite Rea]ty Trust.

Very truly yours.
I,,

H
‘ .4

Re ty Trust
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Abutters List
Miara Transportation

Hudson, NH
KNA#16-0223-1
Updated 4/4/2023

Tax Map Lot Owner/Applicant
136 001 Joseph A. Miara, Jr., Trustee

Granite Realty Trust
12 Bockes Road
Hudson, NH 03051

Tax Map Lot Abutter
136 2 MorrisRev.Trust

Peter J. & Tammy L. Morris, Trustees
16 Bockes Road
Hudson, NH 03051

136 036 VFW-Hudson Memorial Post 5791
15 Bockes Road
Hudson, NH 03051

145 003 Joseph M. Donahue, Trustee
145 002 Joseph Ireland 2016 Family Trust

70 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

145 001 1 Bockes Road, LLC
25 Peiham Road, Suite 103
Salem, NH 03079

144&135 021 & 032 Rolling Woods HOA
c/o James Weaver
27 Rollings Woods Dr.
Hudson, NH 03051

144 2 1-08 Garret D. Santos & Melissa F. Pierce
21 Rolling Woods Dr.
Hudson, NH 03051

135 37 James R. & Varinia G. Weaver
27 Rolling Woods Dr.
Hudson, NH 03051



135 36 Stefan and Diane R. Mikolajczuk, Trustees
Mikolajczuk Rev. Trust
29 Rolling Woods Dr.
Hudson, NH 03051

Tax Map Lot Abutter Within 200-ft
135 35 Brian T. & Jill C. Leonard

37 Rolling Woods Drive
Hudson, NH 03051

136 3 Donald J. & Georgia F. Brussard
18 Bockes Road
Hudson, NH 03051

136 4 Michael P. Goyette
20 Bockes Road
Hudson, NH 03051

136 5 Shane Howard
4A York Road
Hudson, NH 03051

Professional to be notified:

Engineer & Survey
Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc.
10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3
Bedford, NH 03110

Legal Representative
J. Bradford Westgate, Esq.
402 Amherst Street
Nashua, NH 03063
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BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION

CURRENT OWNER

V/IQ/U VC

BEIGE,A/C IN COF ONLY,DRYWALL,CPT,GH,4-1

0`OHD,1-14`OHD, FIRE ALARM/NO SPRNKLR 5.

06 AC WETLAND. 34` CEILING WHS/ZBA 9=29-

2016 variance and special exception to a

llow for expansion, 12/2016 proposed add

parking and turn around area, Plan #391

See Parcel Notes for full comment

Neigh/Abut1
Neigh/Abut2
Neigh/Abut3

00
00

I
I

Q
Q

4/6/2023 1:51:01 PM

C
R2:RESD TWO

136-001-000

MVRP

GRANITE REALTY TRUST  

12 BOCKES ROAD

MIARA, JOSEPH A. JR., TR.  

12 BOCKES RD

Code

NOTES VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY

CURRENT ASSESSMENTSUPPLEMENTAL DATA

itional 56,000 SF expansion with related

ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD

RECORD OF OWNERSHIP

05-13-2016
10-02-2015
01-22-2014
11-19-2013

SALE PRICE

2473
0327

1,500,000
0

SALE NOTES

Permit Id

CValuation Method

Total Appraised Parcel Value 2,134,200

0Special Land Value

Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 732,000

78,700Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg)

867,000

Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg)

Appraised Bldg. Value (Card)
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

456,500

Issue Date Applicant

Zoning
Flood Hazar

0036-0029-0002
Assoc Pid#
PREV

GIS ID

136-001-000Parcel ID

Grantor: FISHER, 
BOWLBY AND 

MCLENDON,
Grantor: N/A

Permit 

Total 2,134,200 Total 1,815,000 Total 1,815,000

2,134,200

03-27-2012
06-02-1988

2,134,200Total Appraised Parcel Value

2022

Year

0401
0401
0401
3320
3320
3320

Code

1,122,212
606,879
27,300

201,288
60,021
51,400

Assessed

2022

Year Code

1,206,700
522,500
85,800

Assessed

2021

Year

0401
0401
0401

Code

1,206,700
522,500
85,800

Assessed

05-16-2022
12-05-2019
06-12-2017
03-09-2017
03-03-2016
05-10-2012
04-27-2012
03-01-2007

Date
24
18
09
12
12
09
09
09

Id Type Is Cd
Field Review
Meas/Inspect
Field Review
Permit Visit
Permit Visit
Field Review
Inspected
Meas/Inspect

Purpost/Result

2015-920-1EL
2015-00920
2014-00033
2013-00753

666,900
65,100

Land Value

Septic00

8410
4788

UTILITIESTOPO
Priv Water

Nbhd Nbhd Name

IG Ind-General

09

Land Units

AC
AC

260,000
26,000

Total Land Value:

WET/TEL EASE; 

Notes

IND WHSES
IND WAREHSE

Description

Site
Excess

Cond.

2.700
6.516

0.95
0.40

1
1

0401
4010

B
#

01

Unit Price

Signs
Signs
Mechanical
Mechanical

0
0
0

AmountDescription SQ ft Comments

0.96
1.00
1.00

C
C
C
C

Status

SI
SI

MECH
MECH

03051NHHUDSON

Nbhd 
Adj.

IG
IG

Nbhd.

Restricted
Easement

MIARA, JOSEPH A. JR., TR.  
FISHER, BOWLBY AND MCLENDON  

Level

0401
0401
0401

Visit Notes: 3x10 Wall Sign;
Visit Notes: Repl Hvac Unit;
Visit Notes: Install Pipe From Tank To Building;

45
03
45
15
15
45
14
03

Land Type Acrege 
Disc.

Size  
Adj.

E
0

1.00
1.00

Site 
Index

1.00
1.00

Land AdjustmentLandUse 
Code

Total Card Land Units: 732,0009.216 9.216AC Parcel Total Land Area: AC
Disclaimer: This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warrantied.

136/ 001/ 000/ /
Card #:

Bldg Name:
Bldg #:

Parcel ID:Property Location:
Vision ID: Account #: Print Date:

LUC:
1 1 2of

1,122,212
606,879
27,300

201,288
60,021

AppraisedDescript

2,134,200

0401
0401
0401
3320
3320
3320

BLDG
LAND
OB
BLDG
LAND
OB

Assessed
1,122,212

606,879
27,300

201,288
60,021

Total:



5188
0430

7366 1 of

Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr

Element

FFL
PAT
SFL

3320

Effective Year Built
Depreciation Code
Remodel Rating
Year Remodeled

Functional Obsol
External Obsol

Cd

RCN

CdElement
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

MIXED USE
Percentage

91
9
0

0401
AUTO REPR

COST / MARKET VALUATION

Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

776,700

DescriptionDescription
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

71

AG
1993
1988

1,093,881

29

1.000

4/6/2023 1:51:01 PM

Depreciation %

Trend Factor

Condition %
Condition

Percent Good
RCNLD

94
45
C
2
2
34.00
18
21
04
04
05
01
12
04
05
08

20

0
6
1
02
0

T

0.00
0
0

12 BOCKES RD

40.85
3.97

40.85

L/B Unit Price Cond. Yr Blt

DescriptionCode

Model
Style:
Grade
Stories:
# of Units
Wall Height
Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Floor 1
Interior Floor 2
Heat Fuel
Heat Type
2nd Heat Type
AC Percent
Heat/AC
Full Baths
Half Baths
3/4 Baths
Baths/Plumbing
Kitchens
Kitchen Rating
Rooms/Partition
Ceiling/Wall
Bath Rating
% Comn Wall
% Heated
# Heat Systems
% Sprinkler

Year Built

IND WHSES

Floor AreaLiving AreaCode Unit Cost Undeprec Value

26,908 26,77826,764Total SQFT / Sketched Area / Eff Area

% Gd Assd. ValueUOM
OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

Description

DescriptionCode Units

Totl Value

First Floor, Finished
Patio
Second Floor, Finished

23,535
14

3,229

23,535
144

3,229

Eff Area
961,405

572
131,905

Com/Ind
Indus. Warehse
Average

Corr Steel
Conc Block
Flat
Tar/Gravel
Minimal
Drywall
Concrete
Carpet
None
None

AVERAGE

Typical

% Sprinkler
Frame
Foundation

02
06

23,535
0

3,229

1,093,882

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION

1,300
2,600

28,700
37,000

206,300
210,600

60
71
50
71
71
71

AV
AV
FR
AV
AV
AV

1990
1988
1988
1988
1988
1988

1100.00
3600.00

2.00
869.00
90.00
90.00

UNITS
UNITS
UNITS
UNITS
SQ. FT
SQ. FT

1
1

28,675
60

3,229
3,295

L
B
L
B
B
B

Exterior Light On Pole
Load Leveler
Asphalt Paving
Scale
Office
Office

LITESN
LOADLV
PAVASP
SCALE
XFOFC
XFOFC

LUC:
Print Date:

SKETCH / PRIMARY PHOTO

136/ 001/ 000/ /
Card #:

Bldg Name:Parcel ID:
Vision ID:
Property Location:

Account #: Bldg #: 21
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BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION

CURRENT OWNER

V/IQ/U VC

BRN, USED FRO TRUCK REPAIR, 16`HIGH 3-14

` DOORS 12/19 A/C COMPRESSOR UNDER CANOP

Y

Neigh/Abut1
Neigh/Abut2
Neigh/Abut3

00
00

I
I

Q
Q

4/6/2023 1:51:02 PM

C
R2:RESD TWO

136-001-000

MVRP

GRANITE REALTY TRUST  

12 BOCKES ROAD

MIARA, JOSEPH A. JR., TR.  

12 BOCKES RD

Code

NOTES VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY

CURRENT ASSESSMENTSUPPLEMENTAL DATA

ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD

RECORD OF OWNERSHIP SALE PRICE

2473
0327

1,500,000
0

SALE NOTES

Permit Id

CValuation Method

Total Appraised Parcel Value 2,134,200

0Special Land Value

Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 732,000

78,700Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg)

867,000

Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg)

Appraised Bldg. Value (Card)
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

456,500

Issue Date Applicant

Zoning
Flood Hazar

0036-0029-0002
Assoc Pid#
PREV

GIS ID

136-001-000Parcel ID

Grantor: FISHER, 
BOWLBY AND 

MCLENDON,
Grantor: N/A

Permit 

Total 2,134,200 Total 1,815,000 Total 1,815,000

2,134,200

03-27-2012
06-02-1988

2,134,200Total Appraised Parcel Value

2022

Year

0401
0401
0401
3320
3320
3320

Code

1,122,212
606,879
27,300

201,288
60,021
51,400

Assessed

2022

Year Code

1,206,700
522,500
85,800

Assessed

2021

Year

0401
0401
0401

Code

1,206,700
522,500
85,800

Assessed

12-05-2019
06-12-2017
05-10-2012
03-01-2007
10-03-2001
03-04-1991

Date
18
09
09
09
00
02

Id Type Is Cd
Meas/Inspect
Field Review
Field Review
Meas/Inspect
Meas/Inspect
Inspected

Purpost/Result

0

Land Value

Septic00

8410
4788

UTILITIESTOPO
Priv Water

Nbhd Nbhd Name

IG Ind-General

09

Land Units

AC 0

Total Land Value:

Notes

AUTO REPR

Description

Site

Cond.

0.0002 3320

B
#

01

Unit Price

AmountDescription SQ ft Comments

1.00

Status

03051NHHUDSON

Nbhd 
Adj.

IG

Nbhd.

MIARA, JOSEPH A. JR., TR.  
FISHER, BOWLBY AND MCLENDON  

Level

0401
0401
0401

03
45
45
03
03
14

Land Type Acrege 
Disc.

Size  
Adj.

0 1.00

Site 
Index

1.00

Land AdjustmentLandUse 
Code

Total Card Land Units: 00.000 9.216AC Parcel Total Land Area: AC
Disclaimer: This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warrantied.

136/ 001/ 000/ /
Card #:

Bldg Name:
Bldg #:

Parcel ID:Property Location:
Vision ID: Account #: Print Date:

LUC:
2 2 2of

1,122,212
606,879
27,300

201,288
60,021

AppraisedDescript

2,134,200

0401
0401
0401
3320
3320
3320

BLDG
LAND
OB
BLDG
LAND
OB

Assessed
1,122,212

606,879
27,300

201,288
60,021

Total:
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Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr

Element

FFL

Effective Year Built
Depreciation Code
Remodel Rating
Year Remodeled

Functional Obsol
External Obsol

Cd

RCN

CdElement
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

MIXED USE
Percentage

100
0
0

3320

COST / MARKET VALUATION

Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

90,300

DescriptionDescription
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

63

FR
1985
1986

143,290

37

1.000

4/6/2023 1:51:02 PM

Depreciation %

Trend Factor

Condition %
Condition

Percent Good
RCNLD

94
25
D+
1
2
12.00
18

04
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05

12

01
07

100

0
1
0
02
0

L

0.00
100
0

12 BOCKES RD

59.70

L/B Unit Price Cond. Yr Blt

DescriptionCode

Model
Style:
Grade
Stories:
# of Units
Wall Height
Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Floor 1
Interior Floor 2
Heat Fuel
Heat Type
2nd Heat Type
AC Percent
Heat/AC
Full Baths
Half Baths
3/4 Baths
Baths/Plumbing
Kitchens
Kitchen Rating
Rooms/Partition
Ceiling/Wall
Bath Rating
% Comn Wall
% Heated
# Heat Systems
% Sprinkler

Year Built

AUTO REPR

Floor AreaLiving AreaCode Unit Cost Undeprec Value

2,400 2,4002,400Total SQFT / Sketched Area / Eff Area

% Gd Assd. ValueUOM
OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

Description

DescriptionCode Units

Totl Value

First Floor, Finished 2,4002,400
Eff Area

143,290

Com/Ind
Service Shops
Fair/Avg

Corr Steel

Flat
Metal
Minimal

Concrete

Oil
Unit Heaters

AVERAGE

Light

% Sprinkler
Frame
Foundation

02
06

2,400

143,290

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION

21,000
1,300
6,600

19,800

60
60
50
60

AV
AV
FR
AV

2012
2012
1988
1988

5000.00
21.00

13200.00
3.30

UNITS
SQ. FT
UNITS
UNITS

1
100

1
10,000

L
L
L
L

Box Trailer As Shed/20 Ft. Un
Canopy
Pump/Single
Tank/In-Ground

BOXTR
CNP
PUMPSN
TANKIG

LUC:
Print Date:

SKETCH / PRIMARY PHOTO

136/ 001/ 000/ /
Card #:

Bldg Name:Parcel ID:
Vision ID:
Property Location:

Account #: Bldg #: 22
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Fludson, New Hampshire 03051 • Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-I 142

Zoning Determination #23-045R-1
REVISED

March 29, 2023

Allison Lewis
TWA
10 Commerce Park N, Suite 3 RE: 12 Bockes Rd Map 136 Lot 001-000
Bedford, NH 03110 DIstrict: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Ms. Lewis,

Your request What approvals are needed for: an 80 x 120 garage bldg. and 80 x 45
covered awning per Dwg sheet 1 of 9 dated January 4, 2023 titled “Garage Layout
Concept Plan-B”?

Zoning Review / Determination:
This determination supersedes and voids 023-045 dated March 22, 2023.
A variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment would be needed, as this proposal is
an expansion of a use not permitted in the R-2 district, according to §334-29, Extension
or enlargement of non-conforming uses: “A nonconfonning use shall not be extended or
enlarged, except by uariwwe” and applies to the increased building and improved
site area..
If successful with a variance, you would need approval of an amended site plan from
the Planning Board, contact Brian Groth — Town Planner (603) 886-6009 for details.
Without any architectural plans to review: be mindful of the Height requirement of 38 ft
per §334-14 Building Height.

Sincerely,

Bnice Buttrick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttricka)hudsonnh..gy

cc: Public Folder
B. Groth - Town Planner
B. Westgate -.- Att’y
File

NOTE: this determination may he appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30
days qfthe receipt of this letter.
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4/05/2023
Transaction Receipt Recetpt

4:15PM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street

4/05/2023 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
4:13 PM

Descrip:ion Currert Invoice Payment Baance Due

100 Zoning Application
12 Bockes Road
Map/Lot 136-001-000 (R-2 Zone)

VarianceApplication 0.00 240.1000 0.00

Total: 240.10

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

J.A Miara Transportation. Inc CHECK CHECK #058746 240,10 0.00 240.10
—

— Total Due: 240.10

Total Tendered: 240.10

( Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 240.10

J.A. MIARA TRANSPORTATION, INC. 068746
Town of Hudson 4/4/2023

Date Type Reference Original Amt. Balance Due Discount Payment

4/4/2023 Bill 20230404 24010 240.10 240.10

Check Amount 240.10

Eastern Bank Checkin zoning board application fee 240.10



 

 
 

HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

REQUEST FOR DEFERRAL WORKSHEET 

 

 
On 04/27/2023, The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 110-011, Being 

a request by Kevin A. & Lucie Y. Jeffery, 99 Webster St., Hudson, NH requests a 

Variance to allow a proposed 805 sq. ft. deck expansion on an existing non-

conforming structure. The deck expansion encroaches 12.7 feet into the side yard 

setback leaving 2.3 feet where 15 feet is required and 30.8 feet into the front yard 
setback leaving 19.2 feet where 50 feet is required. [Map 165, Lot 139-000, Zoned 

Business (B); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum 

Dimensional Requirements.]. This case is being deferred for additional information. 

 

 

 
Y N Members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment vote to accept this 

 deferral request to May 11, 2023. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Signed:    ____________________________________________ Date:    ________________________ 

     Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA 



I—
APPLJCATION FOR A VARIANCE

r

‘

°nrp ø@Rig Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Mailing Address gg tJeh5&fl6fr I4LJLI3bIL ,

Owner 4- LU Ci f. (WEt’s1.

J

Date

Date -

Sitnaru? fProPertY_lJwrcJkiJ Ut)
By filing this application 4 indkat/d above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Rudson,
it’s officials, employees, an¼I agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA). as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the proper, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations. surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his! her! their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personi3el

Date received:

________

COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00

Abutter Notice:
6 Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ 9,7 =

_______

‘7 Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ 6( & 3 =

Total amount due:

$
$ LILt!

$ t:

$ Thg-. t
7fl q,t{

0

C, Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. /bS )3q 1OY—02i-23)

Date Filed

Name of Applicant IJjI1

Telephone Number (Home) (oLe ;g

/4/23

Map:1b6 Lot:j Zoning District:.Th

(Work)

Location of Propei’

h11 (Street Address)

Amt. received:

Receipt No.:
Received by: -

By determination 91 the Zoning Achyk’nistrator, the following Departmeytal review is required:

Engineering “ Fire Dept. V Health Officer

____

Planner W’ Other

__________

csJdk
OIj9

Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials

Please review the completed application with the Zoning Administrator or staff before

_______

[j making copies in next step.

±The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled.
out application form and all required attachments listed below together with thirteen
(13) single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate

________

/ application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

_________

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town

_______

( written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf ofthe property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

. Provide o (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)

_______

prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/communityevelopment/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists arc complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks

________

and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GuS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-developmcnt/page/gis-public-usc

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copics are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence conlirming either that thc
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Conseation Distnct (WCD) impact, a Conditional Use Permit may

______

be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 202!



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed laud surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a)j The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an*W’ A II” or 17” theet ith a North

_____

I
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. -7%---
c) ‘ The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal. 7—
d) The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and 7t—

with any rights-of-way and their widths as minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-publie-use)

e) The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)
The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g) y The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, rnaried as

_________

/\ “PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required 7Zr

‘(\ by the zoning ordinance.
i) The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Date .,.,

i’? ?5 ,j
Date LI

3 Rev. July 22, 202!



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s of record of the property and all

direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or associatton only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable properly owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

tlnclude Applicant & Owner(s)
gq td cbs42n cSI—

il5 LQ Kav;1Mory 4-IudariLHH oaoSi
LKCAyCISF I3—5choo/ 6+

I j Id ?-Iudsti, NH oaoi
(vU tdhs+cCS4-

I 031 Doii e. Lisz
j4yciant (1 H asO.5i

4 i4oytt)Ccd 6(
fte 7 &thLtL

1LJ85C?L ñH Q)5(

Ib6 13g KeJI’/ JD1ft?&i j Swnn4th ,4vc
(-loci5tIt flj-j 0304/

3 bidAvt

1 140 Dd Urnu fl14 j05/

Abbo&4vun (wviorin,un13
)(S 1141 a/v&rc&0flbg rtlcrnmftcI*, filM

hiThi’ -tt’

4 Rev. July 22, 202



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

(

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicahie property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

lTwuii
Thui H o3D5

JE) K&1’1flL ‘‘

j (237 AIode( C-Iwd
I nfl ai

IQ 040 Plcinc,J&\/
Hudsni, flH oy6f

i oqi Pichçy rnmac&.
Fhid36Yt_Al-i_a1
&A1(rr!mac 6+

1k4 ü4 Nud&lA 03&61

I5
xr15f
1-1ucbcnt jifl pC6i

ym I 6UJNnWLAt
Ib UdL flH 03051

&IIAJ*S L-tkncJ1t iq sj,nrncr 4W
lb L7) 5t.

7 k&4arJ 4ij€.
ooff

Rev July 22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

TOWN OP HUDSON US POSTS], SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Case# 165-139 VARIANCE
12 SCHOOL STREET

99 Webster StreetHUDSON, NH 03051
SENDER: Map 165/Lot 139-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER — Name of Addressee, Sbeet, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting
1 702? 3330 0000 3692 8965 APPLICANTNOTICEMAILED

-

--—-- 99 WEBSTER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

2. 7020 1810 0001 5291 2298 — FITZGERALD, DONALD R.&LISAY. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
I — 100 WEBSTER STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

3 7020 1810 0001 5291 2304 LAVOIE,DEBRAL.ANDGARY ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED
— 4 MAYWOOD STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

4 7020 1810 0001 5291 2311 NANTEL,KELLYR&NORMG. ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED
I

-

16 SUMMER AVE., HUDSON, NH 03051

. 7020 1810 0001 5291 2328 ABUTTERNOTICEMAILED
I - 34 GRAND AVE., HUDSON, NH 03051

7020 1810 0001 5291 2335
ABBOTTFARMCONDOMINIUMS;
C/O GREAT NORTH PROPERTY MGMT;

6 ATTN: TRACEY MADDEN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

636 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY., MERRIMACK, NH 03054
7 TOWN OF HUDSON N/C for Notice- RE: 1 Kenyon St., Hudson, NH 03051

12-G14OGk-STREETrHUDSQNj-NN-O3O&1 Variance application received.

S

9

10

11

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 6

Total number of ieces rec’vd at Post Office

p

Direct Certified Page 1



USPS-Verified Mail

7 Mailed First Class

11 SUMMER AVE., HUDSON, NH 03051

LAURETTE, CHARLES E.;

ST. LQUIS._DONNA A

14 SUMMER AVE., HUDSON, NH 03051

TOWN OF HUDSON US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Case# 165-139 VARIANCE

12 SCHOOL STREET 99 Webster Stre
HUDSON, NH 03051

e

SENDER Map 165/Lot 139-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 04/27/2023 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class THORN, PAUL D. & DONNA I. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

12 GROUSE LANE, LITCH FIELD, NH 03052

2 Mailed First Class GALLOWAY, ALEXANDER C. ABUTTER NOTJCE MAILED

3 KENYON ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

3 Mailed First Class PICHE, JAY ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

2 MERRIMACK STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

4 Mailed First Class IVES, AARON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

6 MERRIMACK STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

5 Mailed First Class LAVOIE, DEBRA LEE & GARY E.; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

4 MAYWOOD STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
TURCOTTE, RAYMOND R. DONNA E., TRUSTEES;

6 Mailed First Class TURCOTTE FAMILY REV TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

8 Mailed First Class LEVESQUE, ESTHER, LIFE ESTATE

_________________________

7 NEWLAND AVE., HUDSON, NH 03051

9

Total # of pieces listed by sender Total # of pieces recy4 at Post Office

B

Indirect First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddarlo. Chairjiian Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School SEreet Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 1 ci: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

April 11,2023

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 165-139 (04-27-23): Kevin A. & Lucie Y. Jeffery, 99 Webster St.,

Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a proposed 805 sq. ft. deck

expansion on an existing non-conforming structure. The deck expansion

encroaches 12.7 feet into the side yard setback leaving 2.3 feet where 15

feet is required and 30.8 feet into the front yard setback leaving 19.2 feet

where 50 feet is required. [Map 165, Lot 139-000, Zoned Business (B);HZO

Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum

Dimensional Requirements.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the

application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the

hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Dadclario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson, New Harnpshirc 03051 Tcl: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

April 11, 2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 04/27/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town HaIl, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 165-139 104-27-23): Kevin A. & Lucie Y. Jeffery, 99 Webster St.,

Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow a proposed 805 sq. ft. deck

expansion on an existing non-conforming structure. The deck expansion

encroaches 12.7 feet into the side yard setback leaving 2.3 feet where 15

feet is required and 30.8 feet into the front yard setback leaving 19.2 feet

where 50 feet is required. [Map 165, Lot 139-000, Zoned Business (B);HZO

Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum

Dimensional Requirements.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not

required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or

comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email

your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to

ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School

Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting

to: bbuttrickhudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address

and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the

Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes jequest for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article of HZO Section(s) _2)t4 &7
in order to permit the following:

thit ioId iiKt 4v pat e±T upr oE +-h S&it?CJS
-F v&J-. Oucdrric i)d leave . -1d-4o

Ou 44O(nfrJ}i Lint

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 I (a).
as follows:

l.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(I) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only i1 owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The delinition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (I) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established iii NH RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire ease law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping iii mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safely, or welfare, or

It6raMir+he. rj
otherwise injure “public righ’

cDI}hzii
JflI4jJ u/ cac
a4rr M £fl5LJC frtfl[4Y flU i(U( CD
bU-LTh. hcni+h.
1Thc deuc eeuino4-,bt \5e k9c1 &L’ZriCs Jot1? pc/clocks a.
u)o04e4 fn4-and idjll he4lrf Au,q—’-l--h( homeu!

iThc (‘ifl7iIt’JE7 44 driivaj npfr Mcrgeuf 1ktp/( iI/JYnC4i1I17DR

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

1.

ha’, titira4- dve
a4-aJi.

nun#7,c4-1.u4h eiirJ of-/h” nrS,a,nce”

3.

4.

t; ——

.T’-4- LddiQM CYID rn 4rr h’za’hA 4v 4-ft hnit thyl +here-th’r
}hc ,‘Dt.U)I,c iintI -i-tic flflafibcrhcth11. 4e.i 4-t.&\dI bc si-frr-&ô
ui 4-fq- USC

Substantial justice would be done to the propertyowner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outwei hed by harm to the ge eral pub ic or to other individual .)
34% a5r uou )dbarJV UIe- gqinka i5’aJ-ncIuKJu-rJtJe. a wniid tcip t4ft-k-fti/
lflMLjdC LAJllI inuPn5e 1n& 1mnr rn yoy. c’

Thc 1uL1ic 1u;I/ iofr, hoatvt( )O41LLfrr-Pifi2freo4
íA txJS4CJltC nrJ12by. (2’c4 macrn ‘1 flnM -uA dtme -Iv

The proposed tise will not diminish the values of sulTounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members thcmscl es.)
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FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary

hardship, because: (Answer either A( and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair

mu fleichtvra€r fl/4.

d cJwflh of-H

a
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2) Explain how the special conditions of t’he property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

th sd *pro yin1 wdboiloi,d”
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B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,

there is rio reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Stied hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #23-050

April 3, 2023

Luci Jefferv
99 Webster St
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 99 Webster St Map 165 Lot 139-000
District: Business (B)

Dear Ms. Jeffery,

Your request: You propose to remove the existing deck and stairs and rebuild as a larger

footprint. What to do about an existing shed in the rear setback?

Zoning Review I Determination:
This parcel and structure is an existing non-conforming lot and use.

1) You would need a variance to expand the footprint, as this residential use is an existing non

conforming use within the business district, per §334-29: “A nonconforming use shall not be

extended or enlarged, except by variance.”
2) You would need a variance (to further encroach into the required setbacks) from §334-27 Table

of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

3) Regarding the existing shed in the rear setback: either move into compliance leaving i 5 ft of

setback, or apply for an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement, per RSA 674:33-a.

Sincerely,

J_w—
Bruce Buttnck
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
bbuttrick’1lhudsonnh.gov

cc: Public File
B. Groth, Town Planner
File

VOTE this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of.4d/ustrnent within 30

clays of the receipt of this letter.



Vision ID: 7467 Account #: 5650 BIdg#: 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 313012023 3:57:50 PM

Properly Location: 99 WEBSTER ST Parcel ID: 1651139100011 Card Address: LUC: 1010

CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
JEFFERY, KEVIN A. Nbhd Nbhd Name Year I Code Assessed Year I Code Assessed Vol Year Code Assessed

RE ResidentialAverage 2022 [ 1010 183,500 2022 I 1010 125000 2021 1010 125,000JEFFERY, LUCIE V. I I
TOPO UTILITIES 1010 123,500 I 1010 83,600 1010 83,600

99 WEBSTER ST. Abv St Town Water 1010 1,900 1010 1,200 1010 1,200
Town Sewer

HUDSON NH 03051 Total 308,900 Total 209,800 TotaIl 209.800
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP I BK-VOL/PAGE ALE DATE 0/li V/I I SALE PRICE VC I SALE NOTES I APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

JEFFERY, KEVIN A. 9531 1210 09-23-2021 U I 349,900 38 Gwicr BARTON
RrTAV Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 183.500BARTON. RITA V. 2576 157 11-28-1977 0 I 00 Grrtc- BARTON

Appraised Ob (B) Value (BIdg) 1,900

J I I RITAV, Appraised Xf (B) Value (Btdg) 0

.

i Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 123.500
I I L I

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0

Parcel ID 165-139-000 Descript Code Appraised Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 308,900
Zoning BD:BD BLDG 1010 183,500 183,500

Flood Hazard C LAND 1010 123,500 123,500 Valuation Method C
OB 1010 1,900 1,900Neigh/Abutl

Neigh/Abut2

Neigh/Abut3 PREV 0054-0055-0000

GIS ID 165-139-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 308,900 308,900 Total Appraised Parcel Value 308,900
NOTES VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY

Date Id Cd Purpost/Result4/22 - EG - DOG - NO INFO
07-19-2022 24 45 Field Review
04-11-2022 23 C4 Info At Door
04-11-2022 23 02 Measured
01-15-2021 18 02 ‘Measured
06-04-2014 15 , 03 Meas/Inspect
06-06-2006 03 14 ‘Inspected
05-11-2006 i 08 02 Measured
O7-2f1-2n0 ni j 71 iArrppnpAdii,gtmpnt Frnm Nw Man

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit Id Issue Date Permit C Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

2019-01259 12-13-2019 MECH Mechanical C

2 j
LAND LINE VALUATION SEC TION

B

‘ -‘ ‘ Csc , AdL! index CGd.
AoL4$ Doze Description .ana Type : Land Units 2ice AOQO Size Site

b’-d Nohd Land Adjustment [ Notes Land Vauo
Ii 11010 SINGLE FAMILYRES Site 0.3331AC 170.0001 I 229 5 1.00 RE 1 cO Location 0.95 DRAINAGE; 123.500’



Property Location: 99 WEBSTER ST Parcel ID: 1651 1391 00011 Card Address: LUC: 1010Vision ID: 7467 Account #: 5650 Bldg #: 1
fl CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

Element I Cd : Descñption Eement Cd Description

Card#: 1 of I
SKETCH /PRIMARY PHOTO

S’G

Print Date: 313012023 3:57:50 PM

COST/MARKET VALUA EON

Model 01 Residential Avg HtIFL
Stories: 1 Extra Kitchens i 0
Style: 113 NEW ENGLANDR Add Kitchen Ra
Grade: C- AvglFair
(Liv) Units 1
Exterior WaIl 1 21 Conc Block
Roof Structure Dl Gable
Roof Cover 01 Asph Shing
Frame 01 Wood
Foundation 03 Brick/Stone

: Inteñor Wall 1 02 Plaster
Interior Floor 1 03 Hardwood

Building Vaftie NewHeat Fuel Dl Oil
Heat Type 03 Forced I-tw

,# Heat Systems : 1
‘Year BuiltAC Percent 0
Effective Year BuiltTotal Rooms 6
Depreciation CodeBedrooms 3
‘Remodel RatinqFull Baths 1
Year Remodeled3/4 Baths 0
Depreciation %Half Baths 0
Functional ObsolExtra Fixtures 0
Ext I ObsolKitchens 1
Trend FactorKitchen Rating AV
•ConditionBath Rating AV Condition %Haf Bath Rating Percent GoodBsmt Garage
•RCNLDFireplace(s) , ,Dep % Ovr

‘Fireplace Rating Dep Ovr Comment
,WS Flues Misc Imp Ovr
Color Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Avg Ht]FL Cost to Cure Ovr
Extra Kitchens Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

282.275

‘1931
1987
AV

0

Average
Average

35

1.000

AV
0
TAN
8
0

65
183.500

- OUTBUILDING &

24
24

EFP

YARD ITEMS(L) /XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

44 WOK 4

24
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DEED REP:
PLAN REF.:

BK. 9531
HCRD PL.

PG.
510

1210

I HEREBY CERTIFY:

JEFFREY LAND SURVEYLLc
1 BURGESS DRIVE, LITCHF1ELD, NH 03052

(603) 424—4089

PLAN OF LAND
99 WEBSTER STREET

HUDSON, NH

1”=1,

NASHUA

ZONING DISTRICT: B
REQUIRED SETBACKS:

FRONT — 50 FEET
SIDE — 15 FEET
REAR — 15 FEET APR 0 6 ENT[

PLAN SCALE: 1 “=20
DATE: JAN 2023
JO8 REF.: 023—001—JEFF

THAT THIS PLAN IS THE RESUL
OF AN INSTRUMENT SURVEY

T

AND THAT ALL MEASUREMENTS

HEREON ARE TO BE CONSIDERED
TRUE AND ACCURATE.

20’ 0 20’ 40’



Printed Transaction Receipt Receipt4l 724,694

4/06/2023 tgoodn

3:01PM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street

4/06/2023 Hudson. NH 03051-4249
2:58 PM

Description Current nvoice Ernct Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Application- 4/27/23 ZBA Mtg
99 Webster Street
Map/Lot 165-139-000 (Zone B)

Variance Application 0.00 218.0900 0.00

Total: 218.09

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

Lucie Jeffery CHECK CHECK #0112 218.09 0.00 218.09

Total Due: 218.09

Total Tendered: 216.09

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 218.09
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As Edited [BB] 

                            TOWN OF HUDSON 1 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 

 Gary M. Daddario, Chairman          Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison 3 

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 4 
 5 

MEETING MINUTES – March 09, 2023 – as edited 6 
     7 
 8 
 9 
 10 

I. CALL TO ORDER  11 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 12 

 13 
Acting Chair Normand Martin called the meeting to order at 7:13 PM, invited everyone 14 

to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and read the Preamble (Exhibit A in the 15 

Board’s Bylaws) regarding the procedure and process of the meeting. 16 
 17 
III. ATTENDANCE  18 
 19 

Members present were Tristan Dion (Alternate), Tim Lanphear (Alternate), 20 

Normand Martin (Regular/Vice Chair/Acting Chair), Marcus Nicolas (Regular), 21 

Jim Pacocha (Regular), and Edward Thompson (Alternate/Clerk).  Also present 22 

were Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and 23 

Kara Roy, Selectman Liaison.  Excused were Gary Daddario (Regular/Chair) 24 

and Dean Sakati (Regular) 25 

 26 

Alternate Lanphear was appointed to vote in Mr. Daddario’s absence.  27 

Alternate Dion was appointed to vote in Mr. Sakati’s absence.  28 
 29 
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD: 30 
 31 

1. Case 101-004 (03-09-23): Vital Delivery Solutions LLC, represented by 32 
Mateusz Kozlowski, Manager, 57 Harvey Rd., Londonderry, NH requests a 33 
Variance for 21 West Rd., Hudson, NH to allow a warehouse use in the 34 
Business Zone where it is not an allowed use. [Map 101, Lot 004-000; Zoned 35 
Business (B); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted 36 
Principal Uses (E-8).] 37 

 38 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report, noted that the 39 
Planning Board (PB) approved Site Plan Review (SPR) on12/19/2000 for a Warehouse 40 
and that in 2010 there was a change from storage/warehousing to 41 
manufacturing/machine shop and that both the Fire Department and Town Planner 42 
provided comments.  In brief, the Town Planner stated to define specific Use as there 43 
is a proposed Zoning Amendment to delineate Use Code E8 into four (4) specific 44 
categories.  The Fire Marshall made two comments.  In Brief they were: (1) any storage 45 
in excess of 12’ in height shall required a sprinkler system & (2) need a description of 46 
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what is to be stored as the storage of any hazardous, combustible materials or 47 
flammable liquids or solids would require additional review.    48 
    49 
Carl Dubay of The Dubay Group, Inc., introduced himself and Matt Kozlowski, 50 
Manager of Vital Delivery Solutions LLC.  Mr. Kozlowski stated that the property is 51 
under a Purchase and Sales Agreement contingent upon getting this variance and site 52 
plan approval from the Planning Board to expand his operation which has its main 53 
operation at 57 Harvey Road, Londonderry, NH, and has 15,000 SF of warehouse 54 
capability for their clients and they are in need of additional warehousing space for 55 
one of their major clients, Cabot Mac and Cheese.  56 
 57 
Mr. Dubay stated that non-hazard material is stored.  Mr. Dubay stated that the site 58 
is in the Business District, but, just across the street is the Industrial District and the 59 
proposed site is surrounded by commercial businesses and industrial uses, with two 60 
(2) warehouses just across the street.  The site underwent Planning Board (PB) Site 61 
Plan Review (SPR) for warehouse use in the year 2000 and in the year 2010 the 62 
occupant changed to a machine shop and today the plan is to revert the 11,000 SF 63 
building back to warehouse use, which is considered a change-of-use, so they will 64 
need to go back to the Planning Board.  Mr. Dubay stated that are no changes 65 
proposed for the building except for the elimination of the machine shop to return it 66 
back to open space.   67 
 68 

Mr. Dubay next addressed the variance criteria.  The information shared 69 

included: 70 
 71 
(1) not contrary to public interest 72 

 The use fits with the current uses of the abutting properties 73 
 There will be no physical changes to this property 74 

 Warehouse use was the original intent when property was initially developed 75 
(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 76 

 The spirit of the Ordinance is to keep certain uses separated 77 
 This use fits in with the neighborhood 78 
 The two properties across the street are in the Industrial Zone and their uses 79 

listed as “warehouse” – see Exhibit A 80 
 Granting of this variance would maintain the similar separation of uses as 81 

currently exists 82 
 (3) substantial justice done 83 

 Substantial justice would be done to the property owner because the current 84 
site was approved and constructed based on site plans approved by the 85 
Planning Board stating that the proposed use would be 86 
“warehouse/general light industrial (no showroom/retail use)”.  See Note 87 
3 on recorded Site Plan, Exhibit B 88 

(4) not diminish surrounding property values 89 
 The proposed use will be consistent with the other uses in the neighborhood 90 

and therefor not have a negative effect on abutting parcels 91 
 (5) hardship 92 

 The building was built as a warehouse and the removal of the current 93 
machine shop would revert the use back to what it was originally 94 
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approved, recorded and built in accordance with the Site Plan the 95 
Planning Board approved 96 

 With the exception of a small concrete pad that will be used in conjunction 97 
with an allowed use, there are no changes proposed to the property 98 

 99 
Public testimony opened at 7:36 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 100 
 101 
Mr. Lanphear questioned the concrete pad and noted that holiday times could require 102 
more inventory and if any of that inventory would be hazardous.  Mr. Dubay stated 103 
that the concrete pad would be addressed with the Planning Board during Site Plan 104 
Review.  Mr. Kozlowski stated that he spoke with the Fire Marshall and that there 105 
would be no flammable materials at this site.  Mr. Thompson noted that Vital Delivery 106 
Solutions is headquartered in Londonderry and questioned if this site would be just 107 
for the storage of food.  Mr. Kozlowski stated that the site has potential for many uses 108 
and added that the primary motivator to obtaining it is to provide their service to their 109 
customer, Cabot.  Both Mr. Dion and Mr. Nicolas questioned whether any other Vital 110 
storage sites store any flammables and Mr. Kozlowski responded that there are no 111 
hazardous materials stored in any of his sites and there is no dealings with hazmat.  112 
Mr. Kozlowski added that Cabot popcorn is coming out soon but that is not hazardous 113 
in storage and is an example of Cabot’s growth and their need for ever-growing 114 
inventory requiring storage. 115 
 116 
Ms. Roy stated that the Fire Marshall’s other comment pertained to the need for a 117 
sprinkler system if there is any storage of material greater than twelve feet (12’) in 118 
height.  Mr. Kozlowski stated that he also discussed this with the Fire Marshall and 119 
their storage is less than twelve feet (12’) in height, so a sprinkler system will not be 120 
needed.  Ms. Roy asked how many employees would be at this site and Mr. Kozlowski 121 
responded that there is only one (1) employee needed at this site to move the 122 
inventory. 123 
 124 
Mr. Lanphear asked the hours of operation for this site.  Mr. Kozlowski stated that it 125 
would be standard business hours, 9:00 AM – 5:00 PM Monday through Friday. 126 
 127 
Mr. Buttrick asked about the number of trips planned to/from this site.  Mr. 128 
Kozlowski responded that it is anticipated that there will be one tractor-trailer to this 129 
site every other week to receive inventory and smaller delivery trucks to local 130 
supermarkets going out one to two (1-2) times per day. 131 
 132 
Mr. Nicolas made the motion to grant the variance with two stipulations: (1) If there is 133 
to be storage of any hazardous, combustible or flammable and/or liquids, additional 134 
review and approval will have to be required from the Fire Marshall before continuing 135 
with storage; and (2) storage racks to be kept under twelve feet (12’) in height, else a 136 
sprinkler system shall be installed.  Mr. Lanphear seconded the motion. 137 
 138 
Mr. Nicolas stated that the proposed use is not contrary to public interest, that the 139 
area is currently being used for such industrial use, that the proposed use does not 140 
conflict with explicit or implicit purpose of the Ordinance or alter the character of the 141 
neighborhood, that the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to 142 
the general public, that surrounding property values will not be diminished and that 143 
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there is no unnecessary hardship and the site will be used as originally intended and 144 
approved. 145 
 146 
Mr. Lanphear agreed with Mr. Nicolas and added that it is in an industrial area and 147 
works well in the neighborhood, there is no impact on surrounding property values 148 
and willl not bring high traffic to the area. 149 
 150 
Mr. Pacocha voted to grant the Variance with the two (2) stipulations as it is not 151 
contrary but compatible with the abutting properties, substantial justice would be 152 
done because the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the 153 
general public, surrounding property values will not be diminished and special 154 
conditions do exist as there is current use established in the neighborhood that is not 155 
allowed. 156 
 157 
Mr. Dion voted to grant with the two (2) stipulations noting that it is in an industrial 158 
area and is a warehouse and will not harm the neighborhood or create any safety 159 
concerns or impact surrounding property values, it is already a warehouse with only a 160 
slight alteration to the parking, and it was initially built as a warehouse from an 161 
approved Site Plan and that it is good that it maintain its original purpose.   162 
 163 
Mr. Martin voted to grant with the two (2) stipulations stating that no public rights will 164 
be injured, that it is compatible with surrounding properties and will observe the spirit 165 
of the Ordinance, will not diminish surrounding property values and the use is going 166 
to revert back to the original and approved use, that the hardship is satisfied as the 167 
Zone change in the Zoning Ordinance is now requiring a variance. 168 
 169 
Vote was 5:0 to grant the Variance with two (2) stipulations.  The 30-day Appeal period 170 
was noted along with the need for Site Plan review with the Planning Board.  171 
 172 

2. Case 216-026 (03-09-23): David Doherty, 8 Hunter Lane, Hudson, NH requests 173 
a Home Occupation Special Exception to operate a machine shop as an accessory 174 
use in his detached garage to fabricate firearms and accessories for a class 7 175 
Federal Firearms License (FFL). [Map 216, Lot 026-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-176 
2); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-22, Table of Permitted Accessory Uses and 177 
HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations.] 178 

 179 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report, and that the 180 
Fire Marshall listed five (5) items in his 2/28/2023 letter regarding outstanding items 181 
on the detached garage building permit (BP) issued 2/8/2021: (1) the BP is still open 182 
and needs a final inspection yet to be scheduled or performed; (2) no electrical permit 183 
applied for or issued for the garage; (3) no electrical inspection performed or approved; 184 
(4) no propane tank permit applies for or issued for the garage; and (5) no gas boiler 185 
inspection scheduled or performed 186 
 187 
Mr. Buttrick noted that DTB Fabrication LLC was registered on 2/2/2020 as a 188 
domestic limited liability (LLC) type with an address of 8 Hunter Lane without benefit 189 
of having received a Home Occupation Special Exception to use this address.  Mr. 190 
Buttrick stated that he received a telephone call that afternoon from an abutter who 191 
expressed concern if there was going to be any firing of firearms on site and suggested 192 
that any test firing be done in a gun range and not in the neighborhood. 193 
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 194 
David Doherty introduced himself and stated that there is no retail involved, no gun 195 
storage, just prototyping and noted that ATF makes no distinction between a hobby 196 
and business and treats everything as a business.  Mr. Doherty stated that he has a 197 
full time job, three children and this is just his hobby with a hope to maybe sell an 198 
idea or get a patent. 199 
 200 

Mr. Doherty addressed the criteria for the granting of a Special Exception and the 201 

information shared included: 202 

 203 

(1) Proposed use for services provided on-site 204 

 Prototyping, designing and machining of firearms and accessories of 205 

very small custom quantity – maybe 4-5 a year 206 

 Following all laws pertaining to ATF regulations and registration – and 207 

pursuing Class 7 Federal Firearms License 208 

(2) Proposed use shall be secondary to principal residential use 209 

 Yes, house is his primary residence 210 

(3) Proposed use shall be conducted within the residence 211 

 Proposed use will be conducted inside detached 36’40’ detached 212 

garage 213 

(4) There shall be no exterior indication of the proposed use 214 

 There will be no sign or any exterior indication of proposed use 215 

(5) There shall be no exterior storage unless 216 

 There will be no exterior storage 217 

(6) There shall be no objectionable circumstances such as noise, odors, dust 218 

 No noise, vibrations, dust, smoke or disturbances of any kind will be 219 

produced 220 

(7) Traffic in the neighborhood shall not be substantially increased 221 

 There will be no traffic 222 

(8) Off-street parking required 223 

 Off street parking is available as there are 3 parking spaces in front of 224 

the detached garage 225 

 Expectation would be no more than 1 car per month 226 

 Hours of operation would be afternoons and Saturdays from 8AM - 227 

3PM 228 

(9) Home occupation shall be conducted only by residents 229 
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 Only the Applicant/Property Owner will be involved – David Doherty 230 

(10) Any vehicles required for Home Occupation? 231 

 There will be no vehicles needed for the proposed use  232 

 233 
Public testimony opened at 8:05 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 234 
 235 
Mr. Roy asked what the largest caliber would be involved and Mr. Doherty responded 236 
that it could be a 50 caliber which is approximately a half inch (1/2”) wide for a 237 
suppression and added that there would be no test firing on site. 238 
 239 
Mr. Lanphear inquired about the Fire Marshall’s comments.  Mr. Doherty stated that 240 
he was unaware of these outstanding items, that he hired professionals to construct 241 
the garage and just assumed they did what needed doing, but apparently not, and 242 
added that he would address, now that he knows. 243 
 244 
Mr. Thompson stated that the site is located in a short cul-de-sac and when he drove 245 
by he noticed a commercial truck in the driveway.  Mr. Doherty stated that vehicle is a 246 
company truck from his employer.  Mr. Thompson inquired if the weight of the vehicle 247 
is an issue.  Mr. Buttrick checked the Zoning Ordinance and the limit is 13,000 GVW 248 
(Gross Vehicle Weight) for Home Occupations, but this vehicle is not for the Home 249 
Occupation.  Mr. Doherty stated that the truck is greater than 13K GVW. 250 
 251 
Mr. Pacocha asked and received confirmation that there would be no customers 252 
coming to the site. 253 
 254 
Mr. Martin asked if the operation is just fabrication and Mr. Doherty confirmed that it 255 
is just machining and welding.  Mr. Pacocha asked if and Mr. Doherty confirmed that 256 
involved creating a functional weapon.  Mr. Dion asked about the Class 7 Federal 257 
Firearms License and Mr. Doherty explained that any assembly greater then 80% is 258 
classified a firearm and what he receives is already 80% so the minute he touches it, it 259 
gets classified as a firearm. 260 
 261 
Mr. Lanphear asked if the machinery is loudt.  Mr. Doherty responded that it is not, 262 
that the legs are self-leveling and the sound cannot be heard at his home. 263 
 264 
Mr. Martin asked how testing would be accomplished.  Mr. Doherty stated that he will 265 
not test a weapon on site, that he is a member of Nashua Fish and Game or he can go 266 
to his brother’s land (75 +/- acres) to test.  267 
 268 
Mr. Pacocha made the motion to grant the Home Occupation Special Exception (HO 269 
SE) as all the criteria have been satisfied.  Mr. Lanphear seconded the motion stating 270 
that the criteria have been met, that the Applicant Is sincere and the operation will not 271 
affect the neighborhood. 272 
 273 
Mr. Nicolas voted to grant the HO SE as the criteria have been satisfied and the 274 
Applicant has testified that the firearms would be discharged offsite. 275 
 276 
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Mr. Dion voted to grant the HO SE as the criteria have been satisfied and the 277 
restrictions by ATF is why it is before the Board even though it is purely a hobby. 278 
 279 
Mr. Martin voted to grant for the same reasons, noted that this HO SE is more of a 280 
service than sales and the Applicant has testified that the outstanding issues 281 
regarding the detached garage Building Permit will be dealt with. 282 
 283 
Vote was 5:0.  HO SE granted.  The 30-day Appeal Period was noted. 284 
 285 
 286 

3. Case 168-018 (03-09-23): Michael Pruitt, 20 Madison Dr., Hudson, NH 287 
requests two (2) Equitable Waivers of Dimensional Requirement [Map 168, Lot 288 
018-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2)] as follows:  289 

 290 
Mr. Buttrick read both requests into the record, referenced his Staff Report and noted 291 
that the violations were discovered when the certified plot plan accompanied Building 292 
Permit #2022-01319 to construct an ADU (Accessory Dwelling Unit)    293 
 294 

a. To allow a 240 SF pavilion structure to remain, which encroaches 12 295 
ft. into the sideyard setback leaving 3 ft. where 15 ft. is required. [HZO 296 
Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum 297 
Dimensional Requirements.] 298 

 299 
Michael Pruitt introduced himself and stated that about five (5) years ago he decided 300 
to place and outdoor kitchen in his back yard and went ahead and did it, without 301 
having any idea about setbacks or that an open space pavilion would be considered a 302 
building.  The outdoor kitchen sits on a six inch (6”) concrete slab measuring twenty 303 
feet by twelve feet (20’x12’) with and island grill and four (4) sonotubes for the six inch 304 
(6”) posts to hold up the roof.   305 
 306 
Mr. Pruitt addressed the four (4) criteria for Option 1 of the Equitable Waiver of 307 
Dimensional Requirement.  The information shared included: 308 
] 309 

(a) Discovered too late 310 
 Was totally unaware of any setbacks until I had a certified plot plan done 311 

for an addition to my home and the surveyor informed me that both the 312 
pavilion and the shed are in the setback 313 

(b) Innocent mistake 314 
 Did not believe I needed any permit for the outdoor kitchen because the 315 

structure would be open on all sides and not considered a permanent 316 
structure 317 

(c) No nuisance 318 
 The entire backyard is fenced in with 6’ vinyl fencing and the only thing 319 

visible to my neighbors is the roof and that does not block any views or 320 
access to their property 321 

 We have had many of our neighbors compliment on the work we have done 322 
to our house/property over the years and never received any complaint or 323 
negative comment about the outdoor kitchen 324 

(d) High correction cost 325 
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 It would be costly to bring in multiple pieces of equipment to even attempt 326 
to move it, if at all possible 327 

 Some of the material would not be salvageable, like the island grill which 328 
is glued and mortared together and the post and beam construction 329 

 330 
Mr. Martin asked and received confirmation that the fence is a six foot (6’) high vinyl 331 
fence and the grill is under/inside the pavilion. Mr. Pacho asked when the pavilion 332 
was built, how close to the property line the pavilion is and whether there have been 333 
any neighbor complaints.  Mr. Pruitt stated that he built it about five (5) years ago and 334 
has never received a complaint.  Mr. Buttrick stated that according to the surveyed 335 
plot plan the pavilion is three feet (3’) from the property line.   336 
 337 
Public testimony opened at 8:30 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 338 
 339 
Ms. Roy asked if there is any power and water to the pavilion.  Mr. Pruitt stated that 340 
there is power but no water.  In response to Ms. Roy’s next question, Mr. Buttrick 341 
stated that there was no Electrical Permit issued for the pavilion.  Mr. Dion asked the 342 
source of the water in the pavilion and Mr. Pruitt responded that it comes from the 343 
irrigation system. 344 
 345 
Mr. Buttrick read the provisions for Equitable Waivers and Variances and noted that 346 
RSA 674:33-a,I provides two options : (1) that the error occurred over ten (10) years 347 
ago or (2) that the infraction meet all four (4) criteria 348 
 349 
Mr. Lanphear made the motion to grant the Equitable Waiver of Dimensional 350 
Requirement with the stipulation that the property owner shall obtain the necessary 351 
Building and Electrical Permits.  Mr. Pacocha seconded the motion. 352 
 353 
Mr. Lanphear spoke to his motion noting the excessive cost to correct, that it was an 354 
innocent mistake discovered too late and has not been a nuisance.  Mr. Pacocha spoke 355 
to his second noting that is was discovered too late after it was constructed, that the 356 
mistake was wanting it in a convenient position, that it is not a nuance especially with 357 
the six foot high fence around the yard and the high cost of correcting. 358 
 359 
Mr. Dion voted to grant with the stipulation as it was discovered too late, there is no 360 
going back, that it was an innocent mistake and has not been a nuisance, that there 361 
have been no complaints received and the high correction cost.  Mr. Nicolas voted to 362 
grant with the stipulation as all the criteria have been met.  Mr. Martin voted to grant 363 
with the stipulation stating that after five (5) years it is too late, that it hasn’t been a 364 
nuisance and that maybe it was an innocent mistake but that doesn’t outweigh the 365 
high cost to correct. 366 
 367 
Vote was 5:0 to grant the Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement with one 368 
stipulation.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted  369 
  370 

b. To allow an approx. 224 SF shed structure to remain which 371 
encroaches 15 ft. into the rear yard setback leaving 0 ft. and approx. 4 372 
ft. into the side yard setback leaving approx. 11 ft. where 15 ft. is 373 
required in both setbacks. [HZO Article VII: Dimensional 374 
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Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional 375 
Requirements.] 376 

 377 

Mr. Pruitt stated that when he bought the property there was a shed in that 378 
back corner and at one point there was also a playhouse, which is no longer 379 
there.  When the shed started to rot out, he built a new one behind the old one 380 
and added that he inadvertently caused some damage to the new shed when he 381 
demolished the rotted one.  GIS pictures were displayed showing the corner with 382 
both the old shed and the new shed and the shift in position was noted. 383 

 384 

Mr. Pruitt addressed the four (4) criteria for Option 1 of the Equitable Waiver of 385 
Dimensional Requirement.  The information shared included: 386 
] 387 

(a) Discovered too late 388 
 Was totally unaware of any setbacks until I had a certified plot plan done 389 

for an addition to my home and the surveyor informed me that both the 390 
pavilion and the shed are in the setback 391 

(b) Innocent mistake 392 
 The shed was built to replace an old rotteing shed that was on the property 393 

when purchased in 2001 394 
 The original shed had always been along the right-side property line. 395 

 The new shed was built behind the old shed 396 
 Was under the impression that I did not need s building permit as the new 397 

shed is under 200 SF 398 
(c) No nuisance 399 

 The entire backyard is fenced in with 6’ vinyl fencing and the only thing 400 
visible to my neighbors is the roof and that does not block any views or 401 
access to their property 402 

 A shed has always been in that back corner, only now it is new and in 403 
better condition 404 

(d) High correction cost 405 
 The cost would be expensive to move as the fencing would have to come 406 

down to gain access with a machine to move it, there would be damage to 407 
my fairly new lawn irrigation system and it would have to located 25’ from 408 
the fire pit to meet the Town’s requirement as a safe distance to a 409 
combustible structure 410 

 411 
Public testimony opened at 8:52 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 412 
 413 
Mr. Dion asked if there was any power or water to the shed.  Mr. Pruitt responded that 414 
there is one (1) outlet and one (1) bulb in the shed.  Mr. Buttrick noted that a Building 415 
Permit and an Electrical Permit are needed for this shed. 416 
 417 

Mr. Pacocha made the motion to grant the Equitable Waiver of Dimensional 418 
Requirement with the stipulation that the property owner obtain the necessary 419 
Building and Electrical Permits.  Mr. Lanphear seconded the motion. 420 
 421 
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Mr. Pacocha spoke to his motion noting that the criteria have been satisfied, that it 422 
was an innocent mistake, it was discovered too late and has not posed a nuisance and 423 
that the cost is too high to relocate it.  Mr. Lanphear spoke to his second noting that 424 
the criteria have been met and added that there is a necessity to marinating a twenty 425 
five foot (25’) from the firepit.  Mr. Nicolas, Mr. Dion and Mr. Martin all voted to grant 426 
the request with the stipulation as the criteria outlined in RSA 674:33-a have all been 427 
met. 428 
 429 
Vote to grant with stipulation was 5:0.    430 
 431 

Vote to grant the Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement with one stipulation 432 
was 5:0.  The 30-day Appeal period was noted.  433 
  434 
V. OTHER 435 

 436 
Mr. Roy reminded everyone to vote next week 437 
 438 
VI. ADJOURN   439 
 440 
Motion made, seconded and unanimously voted to adjourn the meeting.  The 3/9/2023 441 
ZBA meeting adjourned at 8:54 PM./ 442 
 443 
Respectfully submitted, 444 
Louise Knee, Recorder 445 
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                            TOWN OF HUDSON 1 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 

 Gary M. Daddario, Chairman          Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison 3 

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 4 
 5 

PUBLIC MEETING & HEARING  6 

MINUTES – MARCH 23, 2023  - As Edited 7 

     8 
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on Thursday, March 23, 2023 at 7:00 9 
PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of 10 
Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.  11 
 12 
 13 
 14 

I. CALL TO ORDER 15 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 16 

III. ATTENDANCE 17 
IV. SEATING OF ALTERNATES 18 
 19 
Chairman Gary Daddario called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM, invited everyone to 20 
stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and read the Preamble (Exhibit A in the Board’s 21 
Bylaws) regarding the procedure and process of the meeting. 22 
 23 
Members present were Gary Daddario (Regular/Chair), Tristan Dion (Alternate), Tim 24 
Lanphear (Alternate), Normand Martin (Regular/Vice Chair), Jim Pacocha (Regular), 25 
Dean Sakati (Regular) and Edward Thompson (Alternate/Clerk).  Also present were 26 
Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Kara Roy, 27 
Selectman Liaison.  28 
 29 
Excused was  Marcus Nicolas (Regular).  Alternate Lanphear was appointed to vote.  30 
 31 

 32 
V. PUBLIC MEETING: 33 

Case 168-020 (03-23-23): Paul & Sandra O’Sullivan, 8 Washington Drive, 34 
Hudson, NH, a remanded case from Superior Court back to the ZBA to consider 35 
the first standard for unnecessary hardship under RSA 674:33, I(b)(1), for a 36 
variance request to build a 9 ft. x 20 ft. covered porch, on the front of an 37 
existing non-conforming structure (house), which encroaches the front yard 38 
setback an additional 9.3 feet, leaving 14.8 feet where 30 feet is required. [Map 39 
168, Lot 020-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VII, Dimensional 40 
Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and 41 
HZO Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31.A, 42 
Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures.] 43 

 44 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report initialed 45 
2/14/2022 and noted that the Case is before the Board as it was remanded from 46 
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Superior Court.  Mr. Daddario noted that the remand is for the Board to specifically 47 
revisit the fifth criteria, that of the hardship criteria. 48 
 49 
Atty. Robert Sheppard of Smith-Weiss, Shepard, Kanakis & Spony, PC in Nashua, NH 50 
introduced himself and Paul O’Sullivan, Property Owner of 8 Washington Drive.  Atty. 51 
Sheppard confirmed that no new evidence would be presented, confirmed that they are 52 
only to reconsider the hardship criteria and proceeded to provide a history of the Case 53 
and the property.  In brief the information shared included: 54 
 55 

 Purchased the house in 1990, raised three (3) children there 56 
 Seek a front covered porch and measured out nine feet (9’) to line up with the 57 

existing walkway and steps to the driveway 58 
 History:  59 

 Informed needed a Variance to add a covered porch 60 
 Case heard and Variance not granted 12/9/20214 61 
 Rehearing requested 1/27/2022 and reheard 2/7/2022, Variance failed 62 

 To Superior Court 4/4/2022, had hearing 12/9/2022, Case remanded 63 
back to ZBA to revisit Hardship criteria  64 

 House was built in 1968, 25’ from the property line, not the 30’ required by 65 
Ordinance  66 

 Received an “after-the-fact” variance for encroachment into the front setback 67 
 Proposed Use is a Permitted Use 68 
 There are no safety concerns 69 
 No abutters objected 70 

 Already has the walkway and stairs, makes sense to line up the porch to them 71 
 Adds a safety component to the house 72 
 A porch is a reasonable and common Use 73 

 The standard is not that there’s “already a reasonable use” 74 
 75 
Atty. Shepard stated that a condition could be added to reduce the width of the porch 76 
from nine feet (9’) to six feet (6’) if the Board feels that nine feet (9’) is too far out. 77 
 78 
Public testimony opened at 7:24 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 79 
 80 
Mr. Lanphear stated that during his drive-through he questioned whether the setback 81 
on #20 across the street met the front 30’ setback.  Mr. Buttrick responded that it did, 82 
measures 30.1 feet.  Mr. Dion stated that he also questioned the front setback for that 83 
lot as well as others, even along Jefferson Street, noted that the neighborhood has 84 
been constructed so that anyone seeking to add a front porch could need a Variance to 85 
breach the front setback and expressed concern that a precedent could be established 86 
should the Board decide to grant this particular encroachment.  Discussion ensued, 87 
additional measurements were pursued confirming the tightness of the front setback 88 
to others in the neighborhood and it was noted that a precedent should not be set as 89 
this particular Case has the actual house violating the front setback. 90 
 91 
Mr. Pacocha questioned the two (2) highlighted areas on the plan prepared by Jeffery 92 
Land Survey, LLC.  It was noted that the larger area represented the proposed porch 93 
and that the smaller is a garage overhang.  Mr. O’Sullivan confirmed that the overhang 94 
has not yet been constructed.  Mr. Buttrick noted that the overhang falls within the 95 
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building envelope and would not require a Variance and added that a Building Permit 96 
would be needed prior to its construction. 97 
 98 
Discussion continued.  The OSI Handbook was consulted.  The pPurpose and intent of 99 
front setback explored particularly with the safety need to keep structures away from 100 
the roadside in the event of an emergency, like fire. 101 
 102 
Mr. Martin stated that the house was built into the front setback and that could create 103 
a unique condition for the property which the Board did grant an after-the-fact 104 
Variance, but the fact remains that it is still close to the road, the terrain is flat and 105 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance (ZO) does not cause the hardship, that 106 
allowing another Variance to further encroach the setback does not result in an 107 
unnecessary hardship. 108 
 109 
Mr. Pacocha asked and received the timeline: the house was constructed in 1968, the 110 
after-the-fact Variance for the house constructed five feet (5’) into the front setback 111 
was granted on 5/2/1984 and O’Sullivan bought the property in 1990.    112 
    113 
Mr. Daddario stated that he is a proponent that a property owner has the freedom to 114 
use his own property but the criteria outlined in #5.A.1) is just not a true statement, 115 
the purpose of the front setback is to keep structures away from the road and 116 
especially since the area is flat and the granting of this Variance would reduce the 117 
required front setback by greater than half.  Several Members agreed which led to a 118 
discussion of whether reducing the encroachment by three feet (3’) would make a 119 
difference. 120 
 121 
Mr. O’Sullivan confirmed his offer to reduce the width from nine feet (9’) to six feet (6’) 122 
and that he would just move the stone steps to line up.  Mr. Daddario asked if there 123 
was a means to enter the house from the garage to which Mr. O’Sullivan confirmed 124 
and added that visitors do not have that option. 125 
 126 
Mr. Pacocha made the motion to grant the Variance with the stipulation that the width 127 
be reduced from the proposed nine feet to six feet.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion for 128 
discussion only.  Mr. Martin questioned whether the Board can reduce the width when 129 
the Remand is on a nine foot width.  Mr. Daddario stated that one of the options posed 130 
by Town Counsel was that the Applicant could return to the Board with a different 131 
application and a reduced width constitutes a different application.  Mr. Dion 132 
questioned whether the reduced width meets criteria 5.A.1). 133 
 134 
Mr. Sakati asked Atty. Sheppard his input on criteria 5.A.1).  Atty. Sheppard stated 135 
that it is a Permitted Use and a Variance can allow a Reasonable Use and the 136 
reduction in width is a reasonable condition and is less of an encroachment and would 137 
not, in his opinion need to be republished.  Mr. Daddario noted that if the Board goes 138 
with the six- foot width stipulation, the decision could be appealed by the Public. 139 
 140 
Mr. Martin withdrew his second.  Mr. Lanphear seconded the motion to grant the 141 
Variance with the stipulation that the width of the porch isbe reduced to six feet (6’).      142 
 143 
Mr. Pacocha spoke to his motion noting that the Property Owner is starting with the 144 
hardship that his house was constructed five feet (5’) into the front setback and agrees 145 
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that a porch is a reasonable use and the reduction in width to six feet (6’) is a 146 
reasonable compromise providing for a reasonable porch and less intrusion into the 147 
front setback, there’s been no abutter or neighbor objection, it serves a purpose and 148 
anyone else wanting a front porch may need a variance but they would be from their 149 
structure already in the setback.  Mr. Lanphear concurred and added that appreciated 150 
the reduced width being offered by the Property Owner. 151 
 152 
Roll Call vote: 153 
 Mr. Pacocha: to grant with stipulation that width be no greater the six feet (6’) 154 
 Mr. Lanphear: to grant with reduced width 155 
 Mr. Sakati: to grant as it is a reasonable use and safety is maintained due to 156 
the extra wide road as noted in the Director of Public Works email dated 12/22/2021 157 
 Mr. Martin: not to grant as the Applicant has not demonstrated unnecessary 158 
hardship, the Zoning Ordinance (ZO) was established to prevent overcrowding in 159 
Town, the restriction applied by the ZO is reasonable, there are no natural special 160 
conditions on/from the property and allowing a structure closer to the road is in 161 
violation of the ZO and sets precedent. 162 
 Mr. Daddario: not to grant as unnecessary hardship has not been 163 
demonstrated, the ZO is reasonable and fair, it sets a precedent not justifiable and 164 
there are no special conditions that exist from the land and the granting of this 165 
Variance would reduce the ZO required front setback by less more than fifty percent 166 
(<50%)   167 
 168 
Roll call vote was 3:2 with Mr. Daddario and Mr. Martin opposed.  Variance granted 169 
with the stipulation that the width of the porch cannot be greater than six feet (6’).  170 
The 30-day Appeal Period was noted. 171 
 172 
Board took a break from 8:11 PM to 8:15 PM. 173 
 174 
 175 
VI. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATION BEFORE THE BOARD: 176 

Case 204-003 (03-23-23): Daniel Proulx, Jr., Managing Member of Monument 177 
Construction, LLC, 149 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests an Appeal from an 178 
Administrative Decision to allow the proposed three (3) 8’ x 40’ storage containers 179 
on a ¾” stone pad and proposed gravel area for equipment storage in the rear of 180 
the existing garage (to be converted to office space) constituting an Industrial Use 181 
as a Contractor’s Yard (E-10) where it is not permitted in the Business Zone. 182 
[Map 204, Lot 003-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; 183 
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses.] 184 

 185 
Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record, referenced his Staff Report initialed 186 
3/15/2023, stated that attention to this lot began with Code Enforcement action when 187 
it underwent a change from residential Use to non-residential Use in 2021 which led 188 
to his determinations that the proposed change would require Site Plan Review (SPR) 189 
by the Planning Board and a Variance from the ZBA to conduct a contractor’s yard as 190 
outlined on the Site Plan.  Mr. Buttrick stated that the Zoning Ordinance (ZO) does 191 
not specify or define contractor’s yard and under these conditions, if the term is also 192 
not found in the Building Code or the RSAs, then the common usage of the word as 193 
found in an American dictionary would be its meaning.   194 
 195 
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 196 
Atty. Robert Sheppard of Smith-Weiss, Shepard, Kanakis & Spony, PC in Nashua, NH 197 
introduced himself and Daniel Proulx, Jr. of Monument Construction LLC and noted the 198 
novelty of appearing before the same Board in the same meeting for two different clients.  199 
Atty. Sheppard stated that Mr. Proulx owns Monument Construction, is a disabled vet and 200 
does various VA jobs throughout New England as well as New York, Texas, North Carolina 201 
and Florida.  Mr. Sheppard stated that once there were over sixty-five (>65) employees and 202 
currently have approximately twenty-four (~24) employees. 203 
 204 
Atty. Sheppard distributed a copy of the Site Plan submitted to the Planning, identified the 205 
existing house and garage structures noting that both would be converted to office space 206 
as the intent of this site is to become the main headquarter of Monument Construction, 207 
and noted that there were three (3) connex storage boxes to the rear of the site that slopes 208 
down and will not be seen from Lowell Road when fence and landscaping are introduced.  209 
The primary purpose for of the site is office space for the Project Managers, Controllers, 210 
Estimators, Human Resources etc., not a staging area or storage of equipment and that 211 
the connex boxes are mainly needed to store fencing that mey may be required at some job 212 
sites.  Atty. Sheppard stated that vehicles, equipment and assembly could be conditions of 213 
Site Plan Review and added that contractor’s yard has “visitors” which is not proposed for 214 
this site.  Mr. Proulx added that since COVID, they’ve experienced a higher need than 215 
normal to store more equipment and noted that he pays stipends to his workers to use 216 
their own personal vehicles to get to job sites.   217 
 218 
MrMs. Roy asked if the containers are movable and whether there would be any outside 219 
storage.  Mr. Proulx stated that they are moveable, could be rented, noted that the longer 220 
one used to be a site-trailer, and that normally there would be no outside storage, but 221 
there is some today due to COVID.  Atty. Sheppard stated that the plan is not to have any 222 
outdoor storage and that too could be a condition of SPR. 223 
 224 
Mr. Dion inquired why security lighting is proposed on all sides and what kind of noise 225 
can be expected.  Mr. Proulx stated that lighting is proposed on all four (4) sides of the 226 
garage building for safety reasons, noted that there is a cellar under the garage and noise 227 
would be mostly from pick-up trucks, no bulldozers or heavy machinery except for a mini 228 
excavator as they do a lot of subcontracting. 229 
 230 
Public testimony opened at 8:37 PM.  Abutter Paige Schaucer stated that she only received 231 
notice yesterday (3/22/2023) from the Condo Association Management firm and 232 
questioned if the three (3) containers would remain or would be replaced as they can be 233 
seen from Lowell Road.  Mr. Proulx answered that they will not be seen from Lowell Road 234 
once the fence and landscaping are installed.  Being no one else, public testimony closed 235 
at 8:43 PM.       236 
 237 
Ms. Roy noted that the Town Planner agrees with Mr. Buttrick, that it is a contractor’s 238 
yard and required a Variance. 239 
 240 
Mr. Martin noted that residential use is not a Permitted use in the Business Zone but once 241 
Site Plan is approved and the existing buildings are converted to office use, it will become 242 
a permitted Use and that the inclusion of three (3) storage containers, even if only 243 
generating traffic between jobs, constitutes a contractor’s yard and require a Variance in 244 
the Business Zone.  Mr. Dion agreed and added that even if not constant, it will exist on 245 
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site.  Mr. Lanphear agreed that it is a contractor’s yard, complete with gravel area on site.  246 
Mr. Daddario concurred and noted that it is unfortunate that there is no definition of 247 

Contractor’s Yard in the Zoning Ordinance or in the RSAs and noted that failing a definition 248 

from either of those sources, Mr. Buttrick cited the dictionary definition of the ordinary 249 

meaning of the term and that since this was a yard, associated with a contractor's business, 250 

where some amount of materials related to the contracting business would be stored, one 251 

must reach the conclusion that this is a contractor's yard. .  252 
 253 
Mr. Martin made the motion to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s determination that the 254 
Site Plan presented to the Planning Board with the three (3) storage containers and gravel 255 
area on site constitute a Contractor’s Yard and requires a Variance in the Business Zone.  256 
Mr. Sakati seconded the motion.  Roll call vote was 5:0.  Motion passes.  Zoning 257 
Determination upheld.  Variance needed.   258 
 259 
VII. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None 260 
 261 
No requests received for Board consideration. 262 
 263 

VIII. REVIEW OF MINUTES:  264 
 265 
2/23/23 edited Draft Minutes 266 

 267 
Board reviewed the edited Draft Minutes.  Motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. 268 
Sakati and unanimously voted (5:0) to approve the 2/23/2023 Minutes as edited. 269 
 270 
IX. OTHER 271 
 272 
Mr. Buttrick noted that Board Contact Sheet has been updated; that the Spring Zoning 273 
Conference scheduled for Saturday 4/29/2023 is now open for registration and 274 
encouraged enrollment; and lastly, that he has submitted his resignation for June – he will 275 
be retiring.  Many were stunned with the last announcement.  Everyone wished him well.  276 
Ms. Roy stated that the Town is now seeking a replacement for Mr. Buttrick and would 277 
appreciate any referrals or recommendations. 278 
 279 
X. ADJOURN 280 

 281 
Motion made by Mr. Pacocha, seconded by Mr. Lanphear and unanimously voted to 282 
adjourn the meeting.  The 3/23/2023 ZBA meeting adjourned at 8:59 PM. 283 
 284 
Respectfully submitted, 285 
Louise Knee, Recorder 286 
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